FY 2013-2016
STIP

STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

February Quarterly Revision

Dallas / Fort Worth DISTRICT

HIGHWAY

; | ®
Texas
Department
of Transportation

February 2013



North Central Texas Council Of Governments
January 18, 2013

Ms. Maribel Chavez, P.E. Mr. Bill Hale, P.E.

District Engineer District Engineer

TxDOT Fort Worth District ' TxDOT Dallas District
2501 SW Loop 820 4777 US Highway 80 East
Fort Worth, TX 76133 Mesquite, TX 75150

Dear Ms. Chavez and Mr. Hale:

Enclosed are the February 2013 Quarterly Roadway Section Statewide Transportation Improvement
Program (STIP) revisions from the North Central Texas Council of Governments (NCTCOG), the
Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) for the Dallas-Fort Worth Metropolitan Area. The following
attachments are provided:

Attachment 1 STIP Revisions, TxDOT Fort Worth Roadway Section
Attachment 2 Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 1

Attachment 3 = STIP Revisions, TxDOT Dallas Roadway Section
Attachment 4  Supporting Modification Forms for Attachment 3

Attachment 5  Revisions to Appendix D, TxDOT Fort Worth

Attachment &  Revisions to Appendix D, TxDOT Dallas

Attachment 7  Roadway Financial Summary, Fort Worth and Dallas
Attachment 8  Revised Non-Regionally Significant Arteriais in Mobility 2035

The modifications contained within these attachments have been approved through the Regional
Transportation Council (RTC) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) modification process and are
fully authorized by the RTC. These modifications have been processed in accordance with the NCTCOG
Transportation Public Involvement Process and were reviewed for consistency with air quality conformity
and the Mobility 2035. Financial constraint consistency is dependent upon action by the Texas
Transportation Commission (TTC) on January 31, 2013.

Please note the DFW MPO did not have any Transit or Paris District modifications for this cycle. If you
need any additional information, please contact Ken Bunkley or me at 817/608-2349.

Sincerely,
Ll
Christie Gotti
Senior Program Manager
RP:Ip
Attachments

cc: Judy Anderson, P.E., District Advanced Transportation Director, TxDOT Fort Worth District
Loyl Bussell, P.E., Director of Transportation Planning & Development, TxDOT Fort Worth District
Tim Juarez, Jr., MPO/RPO Coordinator, TxDOT North Regional Support Center
Gus Khankarli, P.E., Assistant North Regional Director, TxDOT North Regional Support Center
Rick Mackey, P.E., Director of Transportation Planning, TxDOT Paris District
Barbara Maley, AICP, Environmental & Transportation Planning Coordinator, FHWA
Tammy Marlow, Transportation Funding Specialist, TxDOT North Regional Support Center
Wes McClure, P.E., Special Services Engineer, TxDOT Dallas District
Lori Morel, Transportation Planning & Programming Division, TxDOT
Moosa Saghian, P.E., Dir. of Transp. Planning & Development, TxDOT Dallas District
Penny Sansom, Planner, TxDOT Paris District

616 Six Flags Drive, Centerpoint Two
P. O. Box 5888, Arlington, Texas 76005-5888
(817) 640-3300 FAX: 817-640-7806 @ recycled paper
www.nctcog.org



THURSDAY, JANUARY 17, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1

2:31:23 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS AttaChment 1
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH JOHNSON 0259-06-001 uUs 67 CE OTHER TXDOT-FORT WORTH $30,000,000
LIMITS FROM: SH 174; ON US 67/CLEBURNE BYPASS REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: BU 67M/SPUR 102 MPO PROJECT ID: 11919
TIP WIDEN FROM TWO LANES TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED WITH ACCESS RAMPS AND FUNDING CAT: 12
DESCRIPTION: DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: FT1-38.60.2
REMARKS:

| Project History:

|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $1,000,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: i1p $24,000,000  $6,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000,000
Construction: $29,000,000 $30,000,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 E
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $30,000,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $24,000,000 $6,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $30,000,000
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0353-03-091 SH 114 CE SOUTHLAKE TXDOT-FORT WORTH $1,800,000
LIMITS FROM: AT NORTH CARROLL AVENUE IN SOUTHLAKE REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11915
TIP CONSTRUCT TEXAS U-TURN/ TURNAROUND BRIDGE FROM NORTHBOUND TO FUNDING CAT: 5,3LC
DESCRIPTION:  SOUTHBOUND AND LEFT TURN LANE ON THE NORTHBOUND APPROACH MTP REFERENCE: MO3-002, FT3-007, TSM2-001
REMARKS: LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY SOUTHLAKE AND TARRANT COUNTY NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.04 VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.17
| Project History:
!

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $212,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: g, $720,000 $0 $0 $180,000 $0 $900,000
Construction: $1,588,000 $1,800,000

i o I3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $900,000 $900,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 i
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $1,800,000 L
‘ Funding by Share: $720,000 $0 $0 $180,000 $900,000 $1,800,000
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-688 VA R FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH $1,481,155
LIMITS FROM: PEACH STREET AREA FROM PEACH STREET REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: LIVE OAK CONNECTOR MPO PROJECT ID: 11263.7
TIP CONSTRUCT THE LIVE OAK CONNECTOR; CLOSE PEACH STREET AND EAST 1ST STREET FUNDING CAT: 10,3LC
DESCRIPTION: AT UP CROSSING; AND INSTALL FENCES TO RESTRICT PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ACROSS TP REFERENCE: FP2-350, BP2-018
THE RR TRACKS
REMARKS: COMBINE FUNDING FROM TIP 54074/ CSJ 0902-48-689, REVISE LIMITS, SCOPE, AND

FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY CITY OF FORT WORTH

} Project History: $75,000 CAT 10 PREVIOUSLY
} OBLIGATED (IN 2008) FOR ROW

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

1
Total Proj Information: !

.Ot? Ole(.:t CF)St_ ormatio Costof Local Funding
Pfellmlnary Engineering: $325,000 Approve.d Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1481155  Phases: | $1,435,285 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,435,285
Construction: $1,302,300 $1,481,155 |

i o '3LC $0 $0 $0 $0 $45,870 $45,870
Construction Engineering $79,500 |
Contingencies: $74,200 P
Indirects: $66,674 0
Bond Financing: $0 | :
Total Project Cost: $3,328,829 &
"Funding by Share: $1,435,285 $0 $0 $0 $45,870 $1,481,155

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 1


THURSDAY, JANUARY 17, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 2
2:31:24 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-790 Cs C.E ARLINGTON TXDOT-FORT WORTH $1,479,965
LIMITS FROM: NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSPORTATION CONNECTIONS FROM TIN CUP DRIVE REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: LORETTA DAY DRIVE MPO PROJECT ID: 54097

TIP TRAILS CONNECT 3 SCHOOLS, TWO PARKS AND MULTIPLE NEIGHBORHOODS, TWO FUNDING CAT: 9

DESCRIPTION: ~ SIGNAL LIGHTS, PEDESTRIAN CROSSING BRIDGE, PARKING, BENCHES, BIKE RACKS, AND \Tp REFERENCE: BP2-011, TSM2-002
INFORMATION KIOSKS

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND SCOPE
i Project History:
‘ |
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $270,486 AF[’)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gh‘ Of Way: 51200 433 . 4?32555 o $1,183,972 $0 $0 $295,993 $0 $1,479,965
onstruction: ,209, 479, ‘
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ! :
Total Project Cost: $1,479,965 I
'Funding by Share: $1,183,972 $0 $0 $295,993 $0 $1,479,965
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-791 Cs CE FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH $5,520,125
LIMITS FROM: WESTCREEK BLVD TRAIL/RIVER PARK TRAILHEAD/MISTLETOE HEIGHTS/QUANAH REV DATE: 02/2013
PARKER PARK-HANDLEY TRE
LIMITS TO: OAKLAND BIKE LANES AND SIDEWALKS MPO PROJECT ID: 54098
TIP CONSTRUCT FIVE PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS TO TRINITY RIVER TRAILS  FUNDING CAT: 9
DESCRIPTION:  SYSTEM AND REGIONAL VELOWEB MTP REFERENCE: BP2-010
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND LIMITS
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $74,378 AFE)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'ght Of Way: 55,405 73;(; . 523?'52'5 o $4,416,100 $0 $0  $1,104,025 $0 $5,520,125
onstruction: /445, 1520,
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
|
Contingencies: $0 v
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $5,520,125 ‘ :
"Funding by Share: $4,416,100 $0 $0 $1,104,025 $0 $5,520,125
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-960 VA E NORTH RICHLAND HILLS NORTH RICHLAND HILLS $254,550
LIMITS FROM: SNIDER STREET EXTENSION PROJECT; ON MAIN STREET, SNIDER STREET, AND REV DATE: 02/2013
NORTHEAST PARKWAY
LIMITS TO: MAIN ST TO THE SOUTH, NORTHEAST PKWY ON THE NORTH, DAVIS BLVD ON THE EAST & MPO PROJECT ID: 11383
CENTER ST ON THE WEST
TIP PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION; STREET FUNDING CAT: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES EXTENDING SNIDER STREET NORTH TO CONNECT TO MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004, NRSA1-FTW-51, TSM2-002
NORTHEAST PARKWAY (2 LANES), AND NORTHEAST PARKWAY WEST TO CONNECT TO
SNIDER STREET (2 LANES)
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; RTR 161-TC1
i Project History:
o
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $254,550 Ag)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
E'gh‘ Of Way: 52505 553?) $25255856 |3RTR161: $0 $0 $203,640 $50,910 $0 $254,550
onstruction: ,545, ) w
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,800,050 -
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $203,640 $50,910 $0 $254,550

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



THURSDAY, JANUARY 17, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 3
2:31:24 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 2681-02-007 FM 2499 CE FLOWER MOUND TXDOT-FORT WORTH $97,605,651
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF SH 121 REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: DENTON CREEK MPO PROJECT ID: 11920

TIP RECONSTRUCT ARTERIAL TO 4 FREEWAY MAINLANES WITH 4/6 LANE DISCONTINUOUS FUNDING CAT: 12

DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROADS (EXTENSION OF SH 121/SECTION 13) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-54.10.1

REMARKS:

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $7,000,000 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 1y $78,084,521  $19,521,130 $0 $0 $0 $97,605,651
Construction: $90,605,651 $97,605,651 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $97,605,651 -
‘ Funding by Share: ~ $78,084,521 $19,521,130 $0 $0 $0 $97,605,651
FORT WORTH JOHNSON 3372-01-010 FM 3391 E,R BURLESON TXDOT-FORT WORTH $2,744,500
LIMITS FROM: IH 35W; IN BURLESON REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: EAST OF CR 602 MPO PROJECT ID: 52501
TIP WIDEN FROM 2 LANES TO 6 LANES FROM IH 35W TO HURST AVENUE AND 2 LANES TO 4  FUNDING CAT: 10
DESCRIPTION: LANES FROM HURST AVENUE TO CR 602 MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-FTW-8
REMARKS:

i Project History: RESUBMISSION OF JULY OOC 2012
| MODIFICATION TO ADD TO 2013-2016

! STIP
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ! Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
- . . |
Pfellmlnary Engineering: $1,994,500 Aphprove‘d : Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $750,000  Phases: |, $2,195,600 $548,900 $0 $0 $0 $2,744,500
Construction: $2,974,400  $2,744,500 | ]
Construction Engineering $148,720 i
Contingencies: $193,336 i
Indirects: $187,090 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $6,248,046 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $2,195,600 $548,900 $0 $0 $0 $2,744,500
FY 2013 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $140,885,946
FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $140,885,946

FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $140,885,946

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



THURSDAY, JANUARY 17, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 4
2:31:24 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0008-07-904 SH 180 C,E,R  ARLINGTON ARLINGTON $1,050,775
LIMITS FROM: COOPER; ON SH 180/DIVISION REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: COLLINS MPO PROJECT ID: 11853.2

TIP DIVISION BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PROJECT; CONSTRUCT NEW BIKE TRAIL, 8-FOOT FUNDING CAT: 5

DESCRIPTION:  SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING, BENCHES, LANDSCAPING, INFORMATIONAL KIOSKS, MTP REFERENCE: BP2-002
TRASH RECEPTACLES, AND BIKE RACKS WITHIN THE DISTRICT

REMARKS: ADD TO 2013-2016 TIP/STIP NOX (LBS/DAY): 2.87 VOC (LBS/DAY): 6.70

i Project History: FUNDS RECEIVED FROM TIP
! 11853.1/CSJ 0902-48-904

|
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o ) . Local Funding
Prellmmary Englneerlng: $100,000 AFE)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $645,000 ases: s, $840,620 $0 $0 $210,155 $0 $1,050,775
Construction: $305,775  $1,050,775
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ! :
Total Project Cost: $1,050,775 I
'Funding by Share: $840,620 $0 $0 $210,155 $0 $1,050,775
FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0902-48-688 VA Cc FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH $1,302,300
LIMITS FROM: PEACH STREET AREA FROM PEACH STREET REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: LIVE OAK CONNECTOR MPO PROJECT ID: 11263.7
TIP CONSTRUCT THE LIVE OAK CONNECTOR; CLOSE PEACH STREET AND EAST 1ST STREET FUNDING CAT: 7,3LC,10

DESCRIPTION: AT UP CROSSING; AND INSTALL FENCES TO RESTRICT PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ACROSS  MTP REFERENCE: FP2-350, BP2-018
THE RR TRACKS

REMARKS: COMBINE FUNDING FROM TIP 54074/ CSJ 0902-48-689, REVISE LIMITS, SCOPE, AND
FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY CITY OF FORT WORTH

} Project History: $75,000 CAT 10 PREVIOUSLY
! OBLIGATED (IN 2008) FOR ROW

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o ) . | Local Funding
Prellmmary Engineering: $325,000 AF[’Jhprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,481,155 ases: 4. $561,840 $0 $0 $140,460 $0 $702,300
Construction: $1,302,300 $1,302,300 |

, o ‘3LC $0 $0 $0 $0 $513,411 $513,411
Construction Engineering $79,500 |
) . 110: $86,589 $0 $0 $0 $0 $86,589
Contingencies: $74,200 I
Indirects: $66,674 P
Bond Financing: $0 &
Total Project Cost: $3,328,829 &
"Funding by Share: $648,429 $0 $0 $140,460 $513,411 $1,302,300
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-902 N/A C FORT WORTH FWTA $25,000,000
LIMITS FROM: PURCHASE OF REGIONAL RAIL VEHICLES REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11921
TIP ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TR3-002
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-TC1 & TC2
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Apphpfove_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8Ses’ | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $25,000,000 $0 $0 $25,000,000
Construction: $25,000,000 $25,000,000 »
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 =
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $25,000,000 o
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0  $25,000,000 $0 $0 $25,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



THURSDAY, JANUARY 17, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 5

2:31:25 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-904 VA CE ARLINGTON ARLINGTON $1,093,325
LIMITS FROM: FIELDER ON THE WEST, ABRAM ON THE SOUTH REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: STADIUM ON THE EAST AND RIGHT UP TO, BUT NOT INCLUDING DIVISION ON THE NORTH MPO PROJECT ID: 11853.1
TIP ABRAM-AREA BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN DISTRICT: CONSTRUCT NEW BIKE TRAIL, 8- FUNDING CAT: 5
DESCRIPTION:  FOOT SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN LIGHTING, BENCHES, LANDSCAPING, INFORMATIONAL TP REFERENCE: BP2-002
KIOSKS, TRASH RECEPTACLES, AND BIKE RACKS WITHIN THE DISTRICT
REMARKS: DECREASE FUNDING AND REVISE LIMITS AND SCOPE NOX (LBS/DAY): 1.33 VOC (LBS/DAY): 3.11
i Project History: REDUCED FUNDS MOVED TO NEW
! PROJECT TIP 11853.2/CSJ 0008-07-904
I
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $357,517 AFE)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: s, $874,659 $0 $0 $218,666 $0 $1,093,325
Construction: $735,808  $1,093,325
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ! :
Total Project Cost: $1,093,325 I
'Funding by Share: $874,659 $0 $0 $218,666 $0 $1,093,325
FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-960 VA C NORTH RICHLAND HILLS NORTH RICHLAND HILLS $2,545,500
LIMITS FROM: SNIDER STREET EXTENSION PROJECT; ON MAIN STREET, SNIDER STREET, AND REV DATE: 02/2013
NORTHEAST PARKWAY
LIMITS TO: MAIN ST TO THE SOUTH, NORTHEAST PKWY ON THE NORTH, DAVIS BLVD ON THE EAST & MPO PROJECT ID: 11383
CENTER ST ON THE WEST
TIP PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; TRAFFIC SIGNALIZATION; STREET FUNDING CAT: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES EXTENDING SNIDER STREET NORTH TO CONNECT TO MTP REFERENCE: SD2-004, NRSAL-FTW-51, TSM2-002
NORTHEAST PARKWAY (2 LANES), AND NORTHEAST PARKWAY WEST TO CONNECT TO
SNIDER STREET (2 LANES)
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND FUNDING; RTR 161-TC1
i Project History:
‘ |
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $254,550 A;)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way.: $0 8S€s: - 3RTR161: $0 $0  $2,036,400 $509,100 $0 $2,545,500
Construction: $2,545,500  $2,545,500 .
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,800,050 I
'Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,036,400 $509,100 $0 $2,545,500
FY 2014 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $30,991,900
FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $30,991,900
FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $30,991,900

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



%&

Attachment 2

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [] STP-MM ] Transit Other CAT12

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [ Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0193 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11919

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): F71-38.60.2

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0259-06-001

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (JOHNSON COUNTY/CLEBURNE/KEENE)--US 67 (CLEBURNE BYPASS)
Location: FROM SH 174 TO BU 67M/SPUR 102; WIDEN FROM TWO LANES TO FOUR LANE DIVIDED
: WITH ACCESS RAMPS AND DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,000,000 CAT 12 ($800,000 FEDERAL AND $200,000 STATE) - PE
FY2013--$29,000,000 CAT 12 ($23,200,000 FEDERAL AND $5,800,000 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ROW [ Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

CELL WporD U

Michael Morris, P.E. Date’
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

= : 7oz

NAANn <y l-10-1%
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer

TXDOT, Fort Worth District



rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 2


TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): CMAQ [] STP-MM (] Transit Other _3-LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ] Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0174 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11915

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): MO3-002, FT3-007, TSM2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0353-03-091

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (SOUTHLAKE)--SH 114 AT NORTH CARROLL AVENUE IN SOUTHLAKE;
Location: CONSTRUCT TEXAS U-TURN/ TURNAROUND BRIDGE FROM NORTHBOUND TO
' SOUTHBOUND AND LEFT TURN LANE ON THE NORTHBOUND APPROACH

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$212,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - PE
FY2013--$1,588,000 TOTAL ($900,000 CMAQ [$720,000 FEDERAL AND $180,000 LOCAL} AND
$688,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ROW [] Utilities Construction/Iimplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.17 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 0.04
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

Michael Morris, P.E. =~~~ Date
Director of Transportation

NCTCOG
The following signature authorizes:

g AN, ;//////3

lv] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: * D /17
Jg@\i{%ﬁ Q—/WF |-1o-1%

Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ STP-MM [] Transit Other 3-LC,CAT 10

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0029 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11263.7, 54074
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.9, F.45, Vil-14
MTP Reference(s): FP2-350, BP2-018

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-43-688, 0902-48-689

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)--RAILROAD CROSSING RELIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
Location: PROGRAM - PEACH ST RR CROSSINGS AT 1ST ST, PEACH (WEST) & SAMUELS AVE AT
: BNSF RR; 1ST ST (EAST), PEACH (EAST), & 1ST ST (WEST) AT UP RR; CLOSE THE
CROSSING OF BNSF & UPRR ON PEACH STREET, 1ST ST & SAMUELS; CLOSE EAST 1ST
CROSSING AT UPRR; MODIFY ACCESS AT EAST 1ST AND UPRR; INCLUDES LIVE OAK
CONNECTOR; PEDESTRIAN & SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2008--$200,000 TOTAL STP-MM ($160,000 FEDERAL AND $40,000 LOCAL)[OBLIGATED]
FY2013--$860,000 TOTAL ($702,300 STP-MM [$561,840 FEDERAL AND $140,460 LOCAL] AND
$157,700 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION)

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW [ 1 Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: COMBINE FUNDING FROM TIP 54074/ CSJ 0902-48-689 INTO TIP 11263.7/ CSJ 0902-48-688; REVISE LIMITS AS
PEACH STREET AREA FROM PEACH STREET TO LIVE OAK CONNECTOR; REVISE SCOPE AS CONSTRUCT THE
LIVE OAK CONNECTOR; CLOSE PEACH STREET AND EAST 1ST STREET AT UP CROSSING; AND INSTALL FENCES
TO RESTRICT PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ACROSS THE RR TRACKS; AND REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR
DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

" LW //71/)3

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 4
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a LxDOT-seIected program.

Cerfifidd by> /

A Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



SANN4 g31v9I1890«

SSY'ESTES 1826559 vL8'TTLTS 09t°081% ov8'1ZLS

00£'20€'TS TTVE1SS 685985 09v'0vTS 0v8'195S NOD v10¢
SSTI8Y'TS 0L8°SPS S8Z'SEV'TS 0s 0s Moy €T0T
000'SL$ 0s 000°aL$ 0$ 0S *MOY 800¢
000'SZES 0s 000'SZ1S 000'0vS 000°091% +3d 8007

NOILLNEGIYINOD TvI01

TVYNOISSIHONOD 0T 1V

OWaia

Tvd3a3ad

ONIGNN 3SIAFY ANV "SHOVYL ¥Y FHL SSOYIV SSIDDV NVIYLSIA3d LO141STY OL SIONI4 TIVISNI ANV ‘ONISSOND dNn LV LIIYLS IST

HVIA TVOSId

1SV3 ANV 13341S HOV3d 3S01D "4OLDINNOD ¥VO IAIN FHL LONYLSNOD SV 3d0DS ISIATY ‘HOLIINNOD NVO IAIT OL 133HLS HOVId WO¥S VIHY 133HLS HOVId
SY SLIWIT 3SIA3Y * 889-87-Z060 IS /£°€9ZTT ONIdIIN AGIWIHL 889-8-2060 SD /L €9ZTT dIL OYHS ONIANNA HLIM 689-87-2060 5D /rL0¥S dIL INISNOD
:03153ND3Y NOISINIY

vL8'TZSTS

vL8'125TS

v/8'TTS'TS

000°090'T$

NOILNGIMINOD TvO01

vL8'T7S'TS

TVYNOISSIYONOD 0T LVD

OWN3a

v43a3d

3ISVHd

HVIA TVOSId

‘d3IA0OUddV A1LNIHYND 689-8Y-Z060 ISD /v LOVS

NOILNGIINOI TV201

TYNOISSIUONOI 0T LV

OWwaa

vH¥3a3d

ININ-dLS

3SVHd

00L°LSTS 0$ 091°08T$ ov8’tzLs
000°098S 004°25T$ 0s 09v'0vTS 0P8'195S NOD £102
000°002S 0s 000°01S 000°091S

YVIA TVOSId

‘@3IN0UddY A1LNIHYND 889-8¥-2060 IS /L E9ZTT dIL

6200-£T0Z NOILYDIJ1IQOW HO4 S11v13d 113roHd




¥

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [] STP-MM [] Transit Other 9 ENHANCEMENT FUNDS
Type of Modification: [] Administrative Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0155 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54097
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-16, F.46
MTP Reference(s): BP2-011, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-790

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (ARLINGTON)--BOWMAN BRANCH LINEAR PARK TRAIL; CONSTRUCT
Location: FIVE PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS TO TRINITY RIVER TRAILS SYSTEM AND
) REGIONAL VELOWEB

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-$1,479,965 TOTAL ($1,183,972 FEDERAL AND $295,993 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ] ROW [ Utilities Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE LIMITS TO NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSPORTATION CONNECTIONS FROM TIN CUP DRIVE TO LORETTA DAY
DRIVE; CHANGE SCOPE TO TRAILS CONNECT 3 SCHOOLS, TWO PARKS AND MULTIPLE NEIGHBORHOODS, TWO
SIGNAL LIGHTS, PEDESTRIAN CROSSING BRIDGE, PARKING, BENCHES, BIKE RACKS, AND INFORMATION KIOSKS

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

b, DD /)3

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 4
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Ceff d by: '*Z /4
‘ V-9 -1%

—,«Maribel 5havez PE. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [_] CMAQ ] STP-MM [] Transit Other 9 ENHANCEMENT FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0186 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54098
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-15,F .46
MTP Reference(s): BP2-010

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-791

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)~-NEIGHBORHOOD TRANSPORTATION CONNECTIONS
Location: FROM TIN CUP DRIVE TO LORETTA DAY DRIVE; TRAILS CONNECT 3 SCHOOLS, TWO

‘ PARKS AND MULTIPLE NEIGHBORHOODS, TWO SIGNAL LIGHTS, PEDESTRIAN CROSSING
BRIDGE, PARKING, BENCHES, BIKE RACKS, AND INFORMATION KIOSKS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$5,520,125 TOTAL ($4,416,100 FEDERAL AND $1,104,025 LOCAL)

Approved Phase: Engineering [ 1ROW [] Utilities Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE LIMITS TO WESTCREEK BLVD TRAIL/RIVER PARK TRAILHEAD/MISTLETOE HEIGHTS/QUANAH PARKER
PARK-HANDLEY TRE/OAKLAND BIKE LANES AND SIDEWALKS; CHANGE SCOPE TO CONSTRUCT FIVE
PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS TO TRINITY RIVER TRAILS SYSTEM AND REGIONAL VELOWEB

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Hhior 7 Vs,

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/ /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certnﬁe\j}](: - v ) /

b s F - 10

N A Moin fg/ /;{% . L -\0- |2
o Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



Fert

y

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ [] STP-MM [ Transit Other 3-RTR161-TCt
Type of Modification: [ Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0068 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11383
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-23, VII-39, F.13

MTP Reference(s): SD2-004, NRSA1-FTW-51, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-960

Original Project Scope and NORTH RICHLAND HILLS—-SNIDER STREET EXTENSION PROJECT; ON MAIN STREET,
Location: SNIDER STREET, AND NORTHEAST PARKWAY BOUNDED BY MAIN STREET TO THE SOUTH:;

: NORTHEAST PARKWAY ON THE NORTH; DAVIS BOULEVARD ON THE EAST; AND CENTER
STREET ON THE WEST; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; SIGNALIZATION: STREET
CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES EXTENDING MAIN STREET TO CONNECT TO DAVIS BLVD (2
LANES)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$254,550 RTR 161-TC1 ($203,640 REGIONAL AND $50,910 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2015--$2,545,500 RTR 161-TC1 ($2,036,400 REGIONAL AND $509,100 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ] ROW (] Utilities Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: MOVE CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO FY2014; REVISE SCOPE TO PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; TRAFFIC
SIGNALIZATION; STREET CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES EXTENDING SNIDER STREET NORTH TO CONNECT TO
NORTHEAST PARKWAY (2 LANES), AND NORTHEAST PARKWAY WEST TO CONNECT TO SNIDER STREET (2
LANES)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

LA DD 117

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded t?ggugh a TxDOT-selected program.
0y

Certified by: 55\2
Mo | < -k

Maribel Chavez, P.E. u Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [] STP-MM ] Transit Other CAT12

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [v] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0194 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11920
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): FT1-54.10.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2681-02-007

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH--FM 2499 FROM SOUTH OF SH 121 TO DENTON CREEK;
Location: RECONSTRUCT ARTERIAL TO 4 FREEWAY MAINLANES WITH 4/6 LANE DISCONTINUOUS
' FRONTAGE ROADS (EXTENSION OF SH 121/SECTION 13)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$7,000,000 CAT 12 ($5,600,000 FEDERAL AND $1,400,000 STATE) - PE
FY2013--$90,605,651 CAT 12 ($72,484,521 FEDERAL AND $18,121,130 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [] ROW [] Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); ASSOCIATED WITH SH 121/SECTION 13

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

V1))

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

¥} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

e N
owor 2 Padt V-jo-t>

—yeMaribel Chavez, P.E. Date
™" District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ (] STP-MM [] Transit Other 10 MISC (EARMARK)
Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [] Current RTC Action Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0190 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52501
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.38, Vil-41
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-FTW-8

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 3372-01-010

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (BURLESON)--FM 3391 FROM IH 35W TO EAST OF CR 602; WIDEN
Location: FROM 2 LANES TO 6 LANES FROM IH 35W TO HURST AVENUE AND 2 LANES TO 4 LANES
: FROM HURST AVENUE TO CR 602; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,994,500 TOTAL ($1,595,600 FEDERAL AND $398,900 STATE) - ENG
FY2013--$750,000 TOTAL ($600,000 FEDERAL AND $150,000 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW [] Utilities [] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE 2013-2016 STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:

NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

DN o> L))

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cert%i, by:éﬁ *?-Z? V-1 -1

e Marigel Chavez, PE Date
%f% District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): v} CMAQ ] STP-MM [] Transit [] Other

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0179 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11853.2

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA

MTP Reference(s): BP2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0008-07-904

Original Project Scope and ARLINGTON--DIVISION BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN PROJECT; DIVISION STREET BETWEEN
Location: COOPER AND COLLINS; CONSTRUGT NEW BIKE TRAIL, 8-FOOT SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN

: LIGHTING, BENCHES, LANDSCAPING, INFORMATIONAL KIOSKS, TRASH RECEPTACLES,
AND BIKE RACKS WITHIN THE DISTRICT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014-$100,000 CMAQ ($80,000 FEDERAL AND $20,000 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2014--$645,000 CMAQ ($516,000 FEDERAL AND $129,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2014--$305,775 CMAQ ($244,620 FEDERAL AND $61,155 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW [] Utilities Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); FUNDS RECEIVED FROM TIP 11853.1/CSJ 0902-48-904

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
["] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 6.70 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 2.87
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

e b D ///////3

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/’
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

(] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

(] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

N/A N/A
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date
District Engineer

TXDOT, Fort Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ STP-MM [] Transit Other 3-LC,CAT 10

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0029 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11263.7, 54074
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.9, F.45, Vil-14
MTP Reference(s): FP2-350, BP2-018

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-43-688, 0902-48-689

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-FORT WORTH (FORT WORTH)--RAILROAD CROSSING RELIABILITY PARTNERSHIP
Location: PROGRAM - PEACH ST RR CROSSINGS AT 1ST ST, PEACH (WEST) & SAMUELS AVE AT
: BNSF RR; 1ST ST (EAST), PEACH (EAST), & 1ST ST (WEST) AT UP RR; CLOSE THE
CROSSING OF BNSF & UPRR ON PEACH STREET, 1ST ST & SAMUELS; CLOSE EAST 1ST
CROSSING AT UPRR; MODIFY ACCESS AT EAST 1ST AND UPRR; INCLUDES LIVE OAK
CONNECTOR; PEDESTRIAN & SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2008--$200,000 TOTAL STP-MM ($160,000 FEDERAL AND $40,000 LOCAL)[OBLIGATED]
FY2013--$860,000 TOTAL ($702,300 STP-MM [$561,840 FEDERAL AND $140,460 LOCAL] AND
$157,700 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION)

Approved Phase: Engineering ROW [ 1 Utilities Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: COMBINE FUNDING FROM TIP 54074/ CSJ 0902-48-689 INTO TIP 11263.7/ CSJ 0902-48-688; REVISE LIMITS AS
PEACH STREET AREA FROM PEACH STREET TO LIVE OAK CONNECTOR; REVISE SCOPE AS CONSTRUCT THE
LIVE OAK CONNECTOR; CLOSE PEACH STREET AND EAST 1ST STREET AT UP CROSSING; AND INSTALL FENCES
TO RESTRICT PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ACROSS THE RR TRACKS; AND REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR
DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

" LW //71/)3

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / 4
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

modification to a project funded through a LxDOT-seIected program.

Cerfifidd by> /

A Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



SANN4 g31v9I1890«

SSY'ESTES 1826559 vL8'TTLTS 09t°081% ov8'1ZLS

00£'20€'TS TTVE1SS 685985 09v'0vTS 0v8'195S NOD v10¢
SSTI8Y'TS 0L8°SPS S8Z'SEV'TS 0s 0s Moy €T0T
000'SL$ 0s 000°aL$ 0$ 0S *MOY 800¢
000'SZES 0s 000'SZ1S 000'0vS 000°091% +3d 8007

NOILLNEGIYINOD TvI01

TVYNOISSIHONOD 0T 1V

OWaia

Tvd3a3ad

ONIGNN 3SIAFY ANV "SHOVYL ¥Y FHL SSOYIV SSIDDV NVIYLSIA3d LO141STY OL SIONI4 TIVISNI ANV ‘ONISSOND dNn LV LIIYLS IST

HVIA TVOSId

1SV3 ANV 13341S HOV3d 3S01D "4OLDINNOD ¥VO IAIN FHL LONYLSNOD SV 3d0DS ISIATY ‘HOLIINNOD NVO IAIT OL 133HLS HOVId WO¥S VIHY 133HLS HOVId
SY SLIWIT 3SIA3Y * 889-87-Z060 IS /£°€9ZTT ONIdIIN AGIWIHL 889-8-2060 SD /L €9ZTT dIL OYHS ONIANNA HLIM 689-87-2060 5D /rL0¥S dIL INISNOD
:03153ND3Y NOISINIY

vL8'TZSTS

vL8'125TS

v/8'TTS'TS

000°090'T$

NOILNGIMINOD TvO01

vL8'T7S'TS

TVYNOISSIYONOD 0T LVD

OWN3a

v43a3d

3ISVHd

HVIA TVOSId

‘d3IA0OUddV A1LNIHYND 689-8Y-Z060 ISD /v LOVS

NOILNGIINOI TV201

TYNOISSIUONOI 0T LV

OWwaa

vH¥3a3d

ININ-dLS

3SVHd

00L°LSTS 0$ 091°08T$ ov8’tzLs
000°098S 004°25T$ 0s 09v'0vTS 0P8'195S NOD £102
000°002S 0s 000°01S 000°091S

YVIA TVOSId

‘@3IN0UddY A1LNIHYND 889-8¥-2060 IS /L E9ZTT dIL

6200-£T0Z NOILYDIJ1IQOW HO4 S11v13d 113roHd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program{s): [ CMAQ [ 8TP-MM (] Transit ] Other _CAT 3-RTR 121-TC1, CAT 3~ RTR 121-TC2

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ] Current RTC Action M Previous RTC Action
Modification Number; 2013-0195 STiP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code{s); 11921
NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): NA

MTP Referencels): TR3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 0902-48-902

Original Project Scope and FORT WORTH TRANSIT AUTHORITY-PURCHASE OF REGIONAL RAIL VEHICLES
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$25,000,000 TOTAL ($10,722,880 RTR 121-TC1 FUNDS [$10,722,880 REGIONAL] AND
$14.277,120 RTR 121-TCZ FUNDS [$14,277,120 REGIONAL])

Approved Phase: []Engineering [ ROW ] Utilities [} Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE STATEWID
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); RTR FUNDS FROM FUNDING EXCHANGE WITH TIP
20096/CSJ 0135-10-050 AND TIP 11217/CSJ 0081-11.012

Financial Constraint Statement:
DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
&/ Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

//;0///3

Michael Morris, P.E. Daté
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
i/ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) alfocated funds to be moved into Year One.

R modification to a project funﬁed through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certifi f /{/3‘/
{ 1" %/2@ i3

Maf?! el Chavez P B, Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fori Worth District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): CMAQ [ STP-MM [] Transit Other 31C

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0178 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11853, 11853.1

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-44,F.29

MTP Reference(s): BP2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-904

Original Project Scope and ARLINGTON-ABRAM STREET HIKE AND BIKE TRAIL; BOUNDED BY DIVISION STREET ON
Location: THE NORTH, FIELDER ROAD ON THE WEST, ABRAM STREET ON THE SOUTH, STADIUM

: DRIVE ON THE EAST; CONSTRUCT NEW BIKE TRAIL, 8-FOOT SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN
LIGHTING, BENCHES, LANDSCAPING, INFORMATIONAL KIOSKS, TRASH RECEPTACLES, &
BIKE RACKS (1 MI); BIKE/PEDESTRIAN

Original Funded Amount:  FY2016-$113,634 CMAQ (390,907 FEDERAL AND $22,727 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2016--$2,319,059 TOTAL (52,030,466 CMAQ [$1,624,373 FEDERAL AND $406,093 LOCAL]
AND $288,593 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON
FY2016--$115,953 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON ENG

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ] ROW [] Utilities Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: CHANGE TP CODE TO 11853.1; REVISE LIMITS AS FIELDER ON THE WEST, ABRAM ON THE SOUTH, STADIUM ON
THE EAST AND RIGHT UP TO, BUT NOT INCLUDING DIVISION ON THE NORTH; REVISE SCOPE AS ABRAM-AREA
BICYCLE AND PEDESTRIAN DISTRICT: CONSTRUCT NEW BIKE TRAIL, 8-FOOT SIDEWALKS, PEDESTRIAN
LIGHTING, BENCHES, LANDSCAPING, INFORMATIONAL KIOSKS, TRASH RECEPTACLES, AND BIKE RACKS WITHIN
THE DISTRICT; DECREASE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); REDUCED FUNDS MOVED TO TIP
11853.2/CSJ 0008-07-904

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
[] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 3.11 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 1.33
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

2 D L3

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A -
Maribel Chavez, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



STE'E60°TS 0$ 999'8129 659'vL85

0S 0S 0S 0s 3d NOJ} ¥T0C
808'SELS 0s 29T LYTS 9¥9'885$ NOJ{ v10Z
L1S'LSES 0s v0S‘TLS £10°98¢S 3d y10¢

NOILNGIILNOD TVI01

vd3aad

dViA
TvISid

¥06-,0-8000 SJ/Z°€S8TT diL OL AIAOW SANNS Q3XNA3Y

‘ONIANN4 3SYIUIIA “LOIYLSIA IHL NIHLIM SHIVY 318 ANV ‘S31DV.LdIDIH HSVYL ‘SHSOIN IYNOILYINYOANI ‘ONIdVISANY]
‘SIHONIE 'ONILHOIN NVI¥1SIA3d ‘SHIYMIAIS LOOH-8 “UvYL INIG MIN LINYISNOD :1D1¥1SIA NVINLSIAId ANV F1DADIE
VIYV-INVYEY SV 3d0DS 3SIATY ‘HLYON IHL NO NOISIAIQ ONIGNTONI LON 1NQ ‘OL dN LHO1Y ANV 1SV3 IHL NO WNIAVLS
‘HLNOS IHL NO WVYEY “1SIM IHL NO ¥3Q1314 SV SLINIM ISIAFY ‘T°ES8TT 01 30D diL IDNVHD :1$3IND3Y NOISIAIY

9v9'8vS‘T$ 9vS‘vovs 078'8Zv$ 08Z'STLTS

£96°STIS £56'STTS 0S 0s 3d NO3| 910¢
6S0°61€'CS £65'88CS £60°90VS ELEVTITS NODJ| 910¢
YEI'ETTS 0s LTL'TTs L06'06S 3d 910¢

NOLLNGIYLINOD T¥I01

1vy3dad

ISVHd

HVIA

1vOsH
*d3A0YddV A1LNIY¥HND

NVIYLSIA3d/IMg
(1N T) SHOVY 318 78 'STT1OVLAIDIY HSYHL ‘SHSODE TVNOILYIWYOANI ‘ONIdYISANYT ‘STHINIE ‘ONILHOIT NYI¥L$3a3d
‘SITVM3IAIS L004-8 “1IVYL NG MIN LONYLSNOD LSV FHL NO JAIYA INNIAYLS ‘HLNOS FHL NO LIFHLS WVHEY ‘1SIM
JHL NO V0¥ ¥3Q1314 ‘HLYON IHL NO 133415 NOISIAIA A8 AIANNOD “TIvHL 3G ANV INIH L33HLS WYHEY--NOLONNYY

8LTO0-£T0Z NOILVOIJIAOW HO4 $11v13Q 1D3f0¥d



Fert

y

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: WESTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ [] STP-MM [ Transit Other 3-RTR161-TCt
Type of Modification: [ Administrative Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0068 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11383
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-23, VII-39, F.13

MTP Reference(s): SD2-004, NRSA1-FTW-51, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0902-48-960

Original Project Scope and NORTH RICHLAND HILLS—-SNIDER STREET EXTENSION PROJECT; ON MAIN STREET,
Location: SNIDER STREET, AND NORTHEAST PARKWAY BOUNDED BY MAIN STREET TO THE SOUTH:;

: NORTHEAST PARKWAY ON THE NORTH; DAVIS BOULEVARD ON THE EAST; AND CENTER
STREET ON THE WEST; PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; SIGNALIZATION: STREET
CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES EXTENDING MAIN STREET TO CONNECT TO DAVIS BLVD (2
LANES)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$254,550 RTR 161-TC1 ($203,640 REGIONAL AND $50,910 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2015--$2,545,500 RTR 161-TC1 ($2,036,400 REGIONAL AND $509,100 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering [ ] ROW (] Utilities Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: MOVE CONSTRUCTION PHASE TO FY2014; REVISE SCOPE TO PEDESTRIAN AMENITIES; LANDSCAPING; TRAFFIC
SIGNALIZATION; STREET CONSTRUCTION INCLUDES EXTENDING SNIDER STREET NORTH TO CONNECT TO
NORTHEAST PARKWAY (2 LANES), AND NORTHEAST PARKWAY WEST TO CONNECT TO SNIDER STREET (2
LANES)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

LA DD 117

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded t?ggugh a TxDOT-selected program.
0y

Certified by: 55\2
Mo | < -k

Maribel Chavez, P.E. u Date
District Engineer
TXDOT, Fort Worth District



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1
4:40:31 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS AttaChment 3
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS ROCKWALL 0009-12-074 IH 30 c ROYCE CITY ROCKWALL COUNTY $19,639,342
LIMITS FROM: AT ERBY CAMPBELL BLVD REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11714

TIP CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE AT ERBY CAMPBELL BLVD FUNDING CAT: 7,3RTR121,11,3LC,12_425,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: IN1-28.550.1

REMARKS: INCREASE FUNDING; DFW RTR 121-RC1 AND RTR 161-RC2 FUNDS; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION

PAID BY ROCKWALL COUNTY & ROYCE CITY

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering:  $1,510,276 APphprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way. $1,400,000 ases: 7, $5,000,000  $1,250,000 $0 $0 $0 $6,250,000
Construction: $19,639,342 $19,639,342 .

: — | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $1,430,000 $0 $0 $1,430,000
Construction Engineering $0 ,
cont i $0 |11 $3,000,000 $750,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,750,000

ontingencies: I
mdireC?S: $0 |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,500,000 $4,500,000
Bond Financing: $0 112_425: $2,456,000 $614,000 $0 $0 $0 $3,070,000
Total Project Cost: $22.549 618 | 3RTR161: $0 $0 $639,342 $0 $0 $639,342

'Funding by Share:  $10,456,000 $2,614,000  $2,069,342 $0 $4,500,000 $19,639,342
DALLAS ROCKWALL 0009-12-078 FM 551 CER FATE TXDOT-DALLAS $22,500,000
LIMITS FROM: AT IH 30 REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 52538
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FM 551 AT IH 30 INCLUDING 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS AND ~ FUNDING CAT:  3P12,3LC
DESCRIPTION:  RAMPS MTP REFERENCE: NRSAL-DAL-17, IN-28.549.1
REMARKS: REVISE SCOPE AND INCREASE FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY ROCKWALL

COUNTY

i Project History: ORIGINALLY CSJ 1016-01-022

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Ehgineering: $500,000 Ag)hp;;)glse_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $500,000 " 3p12: $0  $19,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $19,500,000
Construction: $21,500,000 $22,500,000

. . . |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,000,000 $3,000,000
Construction Engineering $548,118 '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 -
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $23,048,118 ‘ :

Funding by Share: $0 $19,500,000 $0 $0 $3,000,000 $22,500,000

DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-069 us 75 E,R MELISSA TXDOT-DALLAS $16,000,000
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF MELISSA RD REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF FM 455 MPO PROJECT ID: 20198
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121,SBPE
DESCRIPTION:  DIRECTION MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.10.1, FT1-23.20.1
REMARKS: DECREASE FUNDING; RTR 121-CC1

| Project History: PARTIAL CONST FUNDS APPROVED IN

‘ FY2017
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costor | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca; """""" F u;d”:g """

Preliminary Eﬂgineering: $2,000,000 APphp;;):Se.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $14,000,000 " | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $14,000,000 $0 $0 $14,000,000
Construction: $3,235,236  $16,000,000 i

X X X | SBPE: $0 $2,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,000,000
Construction Engineering $2,594,206 .
Contingencies: $4,035,431 ‘ '
Indirects: $2,795,977 | :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $28,660,850 K

‘ Funding by Share: $0 $2,000,000  $14,000,000 $0 $0 $16,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 3


FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 2
4:40:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-074 Us 75 E,R ANNA TXDOT-DALLAS $7,500,000
LIMITS FROM: AT FM 455 INTERCHANGE IN ANNA REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20288
TIP CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE FUNDING CAT: SBPE,3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT3-007, MO3-002
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP; RTR 121-CC1
| Project History:
!
~Total Project Cost Information:  costot Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el 1 F u;d”:g """
Pfeliminary Engineering: $1,500,000 Approved \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $6,000,000  Phases:  gppe. $0  $1,500,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,500,000
Construction: $0  $7,500,000
i o | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $6,000,000 $0 $0 $6,000,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $7,500,000 v
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $1,500,000 $6,000,000 $0 $0 $7,500,000
DALLAS DENTON 0081-11-012 FM 426 E DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $682,697
LIMITS FROM: 1.4 MILES WEST OF LP 288 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: 1.1 MILES EAST OF LP 288 MPO PROJECT ID: 11217
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-16
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1
} Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el b F u;d”:g """
Preliminary Engineering: $682,697 A;)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,000,000 aS€s’ | 3RTR121: $0 $0 $682,697 $0 $0 $682,697
Construction: $17,267,303 $682,697 I
Construction Engineering $709,167 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $558,824 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $20,217,991 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $682,697 $0 $0 $682,697
DALLAS DENTON 0135-10-050 UsS 380 E,R OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $560,000
LIMITS FROM: FM 423 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: DENTON/COLLIN COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 20096
TIP WIDEN 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT FM 423; FUNDING CAT: 7
DESCRIPTION: AND ADD MEDIAN, AND RIGHT TURN LANE MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-384.5, RSA1-384.41
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca? """""" F u;dm; """
Prellmmary Engineering: $240,000 Approve.d : Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $320,000  Phases: . $448,000 $112,000 $0 $0 $0 $560,000
Construction: $13,717,120 $560,000 .
Construction Engineering $722,692 ‘ '
Contingencies: $1,043,888 ‘
Indirects: $785,325 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $16,829,025 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $448,000 $112,000 $0 $0 $0 $560,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 3
4:40:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITy PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-01-056 IH 35E CER OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $138,000,000
LIMITS FROM: ~ FM 2181 SOUTH OF CORINTH REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: LP 288 MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.7

TIP RECONSTRUCT 4/6 LANES TO 6/8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 FUNDING CAT:  3RTR121,10,5,12,3P14

DESCRIPTION:  LANE FRONTAGE ROAD ON EACH SIDE (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.4, F3-004

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; FEDERAL EARMARK; DFW RTR-DE1 & DE2 FUNDS; CMAQ FOR NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.44 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.98

HOV/MANAGED LNS ONLY; CAT 12 & CMAQ FUNDS AVAILABLE THRU $2B TXDOT FUNDING
INITIATIVE; PROP 14 IS STATE MATCH FOR CMAQ AND CAT 12

I
Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of 3 .

. . o | Local Funding
Prellmlnary Ehglneerlng. $6,500,000 Apphprove.d i Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $11,600,000 8ses: | 3rTR121: $0 $0  $67,524,675 $0 $0 $67,524,675
Construction: $119,900,000 $138,000,000 |

. . . 110: $5,608,260 $1,402,065 $0 $0 $0 $7,010,325
Construction Engineering $5,700,000 I
. i 5 $21,012,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,012,000
Contingencies: $0 I
indirects: $0 12 $34,320,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $34,320,000
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ 3P14: $0 $13,833,000 $0 $0 $0 $13,833,000
Total Project Cost: $143,700,000 \ :
Funding by Share: $60,940,260 $15,235,065  $67,524,675 $0 $0 $143,700,000
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-068 IH 35E C,E,R LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $103,900,000
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS COUNTY LINE REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6/8 LN TO 6/8 MAIN LNS W/ 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LNS FROM FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121,10,5,3P14,12,3LC
DESCRIPTION:  DALLAS CO LINE TO SH 121 & RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 MAIN LNS FROM SH 121 TO MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.6, FT1-7.20.1, F3-004

CORPORATE DR, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LNS & 2/3 LN FRONTAGE RDS ON ONE
SIDE (PHASED IMPL OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1 & DE2; CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY; $24M IN  NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.71 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.52
LOCAL CONT REPRESENTS AN ADVANCE CONSTRUCTION AMOUNT OF FUTURE CMAQ,
LOCAL CONT FUNDS WILL BE CONVERTED TO CMAQ IN FY2016; CMAQ IN 2013 LISTING IS
MATCHED WITH PROP 14 FUNDS

L
i Project History:

L

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, e

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $8,300,000 A;)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $22,000,000 8S€S: 3RTR121: $0 $0  $42,616,072 $0 $0 $42,616,072
Construction: $73,600,000 $103,900,000 |
) o 110: $6,983,928 $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,983,928

Construction Engineering $3,700,000 |
) . |5: $2,604,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,604,000

Contingencies: $0 |
Indirects: $0 i 3P14: $0  $10,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $10,000,000
Bond Financing: $0 12z $21,396,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,396,000
Total Project Cost: $107,600,000 jsLC $0 $0 $0 $0  $24,000,000 $24,000,000
'Funding by Share: ~ $30,983,928  $10,000,000  $42,616,072 $0 $24,000,000 $107,600,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 4
4:40:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-073 IH 35E C.E.R LEWISVIILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $272,800,000
LIMITS FROM:  SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: NORTH END OF LAKE LEWISVILLE BRIDGE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.3
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2 LANE FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121,7,3LC,12,3P14,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE WITH SIDEWALKS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5. F3-004
CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDS; CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED LNS ONLY; RTR 121-DE1, DE2 & 161-DA1;
$37,674,000 OF LOCAL CONT REPRESENTS AN ADV CONST AMT OF FUTURE CMAQ, LOCAL
CONT TO BE CONVERTED TO CMAQ IN FY2015; CMAQ FOR MANAGED/HOV LANES ONLY
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering:  $12,000,000 A;)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $66,000,000 as€s: | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $199,120,926 $0 $0  $199,120,926
Construction: $194,800,000 $272,800,000
- — 17 $4,376,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,376,000
Construction Engineering $9,300,000 I
. i I3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $37,674,000 $37,674,000
Contingencies: $0 |
indirects: $0 12 $19,788,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $19,788,000
N $0 13P14: $0  $12,947,000 $0 $0 $0 $12,947,000
Bond Financing: |
Total Project Cost: $282,100,000 |3RTR161: $0 $0 $8,194,074 $0 $0 $8,194,074
: Funding by Share: $24,164,000 $12,947,000 $207,315,000 $0 $37,674,000 $282,100,000
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-114 IH 35E C,E,R LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $165,444,052
LIMITS FROM:  NORTH OF CORPORATE DR REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.1
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LANES (PHASED FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121,7,3LC,2M,5
DESCRIPTION:  IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5, FT1-7.10.6, F3-004, FT3-010
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDS; 121-RTR DE1; CMAQ FOR HOV/IMANAGED LNS; $24,706,596 OF LC NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.56 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.76

Total Project Cost Information:

REPRESENTS ADV CONST AMT OF FUTURE CMAQ FUNDS, LC FUNDS WILL BE

CONVERTED IN FY2014

I
Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

ot _ _ Cost of Local Funding
Prellmlnary Engineering: $7,144,052 Apphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $59,000,000 ases: 3rTRI2L: $0 $0 $104,119,933 $0 $0  $104,119,933
Construction: $99,300,000 $165,444,052 |
X . . 7 $4,376,000 $1,094,000 $0 $0 $0 $5,470,000
Construction Engineering $4,700,000 |
. . 13LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,706,596 $24,706,596
Contingencies: $0 .
indirects: $0 M $24,443295  $6,110,824 $0 $0 $0 $30,554,119
) . $0 5 $4,234,723 $1,058,681 $0 $0 $0 $5,293,404
Bond Financing: }
Total Project Cost: $170,144,052 \ :
Funding by Share: $33,054,018 $8,263,505 $104,119,933 $0 $24,706,596 $170,144,052
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-138 IH 35E C,.E,R OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $97,300,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 635 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: PGBT MPO PROJECT ID: 53123
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 LANE FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121,2M,12,3P14,3RTR161
DESCRIPTION:  FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.30.1, F3-004
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1 & RTR 121-DE2 & RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS;

Total Project Cost Information: Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

Preliminary Engineering:

Right Of Way:
Construction:

Construction Engineering

Contingencies:
Indirects:

Bond Financing:

Total Project Cost:

Cost of
$5,000,000 Approved
$500,000 Phases:
$91,800,000 $97,300,000 |
$4,400,000
$0
$0
$0

$101,700,000

! Federal

| 3RTR121: $0
lom: $44,736,000
l12: $32,224,000
13P14: $0
|3RTR161: $0
I

'Funding by Share:  $76,960,000

State
$0

$11,184,000
$0
$8,056,000
$0

$19,240,000

| Project History:
\

Local Funding

Regional Local Contribution By Category
$5,000,000 $0 $0 $5,000,000
$0 $0 $0 $55,920,000

$0 $0 $0 $32,224,000

$0 $0 $0 $8,056,000
$500,000 $0 $0 $500,000
$5,500,000 $0 $0 $101,700,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 5
4:40:33 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-240 IH 35E C,E,R CARROLLTON TXDOT-DALLAS $120,700,000
LIMITS FROM: AT BELT LINE RD REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 20006
TIP GRADE SEPARATION OF BELT LINE RD, FRONTAGE ROADS, AND RAIL LINES (PHASED FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121,5,10,3P14,12,3LC
DESCRIPTION: IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, M03-002, FT1-7.30.1
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1 & DA1, CONGRESSIONAL EARMARK, AND PROPOSITION  NOX (LBS/DAY): 0.24 VOC (LBS/DAY): 0.99

14 FUNDS; CARROLLTON/DALLAS COUNTY/DART ARE THE SOURCE OF THE LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION; CMAQ FOR GRADE SEPARATION

L

\
i Project History:

L

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
P(eliminary Engineering: $4,700,000 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $29,400,000 as€s:  arTRI21: $0 $0  $32,890,435 $395,420 $0 $33,285,855
Construction: $86,600,000 $120,700,000 |

i o '5 $3,820,720 $955,180 $0 $0 $0 $4,775,900
Construction Engineering¢  $4,100,000 |
. . 110: $5,608,260 $1,402,065 $0 $0 $0 $7,010,325
Contingencies: $0 [
Indirects: $0 | 3P14: $0 $9,020,000 $0 $0 $0 $9,020,000
. . $0 112: $54,114,672 $7,508,668 $0 $0 $0 $61,623,340
Bond Financing: |
Total Project Cost: $124,800,000 | 3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $9,084,580 $9,084,580
'Funding by Share: $63,543,652 $18,885,913  $32,890,435 $395,420 $9,084,580 $124,800,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-245 IH 35E CE LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $23,461,843
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF PGBT REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: DENTON/DALLAS COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.2
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 MAINLANES, 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LANES, 2 REVERSIBLE FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121,5,3P14,3LC,2M
DESCRIPTION:  MANAGED/HOV LANES AND 2/3-LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON ONE SIDE (PHASED MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.20.1, F3-004
IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; STAGED IMPLEMENTATION OF ULTIMATE BUILD; RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS; NOX (LBS/DAY): 57.33 VOC (LBS/DAY): 46.48

CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY

Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

\ . .
i Project History:

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | )

o . . | Local Funding
P(ellmlnary Engineering: $2,561,843 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8SeS: | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $8,364,145 $0 $0 $8,364,145
Construction: $20,900,000 $23,461,843 |

] o '5 $7,200,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,200,000
Construction Engineering¢ ~ $1,000,000 |
. . 1 3P14: $0 $1,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,800,000
Contingencies: $0 |
Indirects: $0 ‘ 3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,581,817 $6,581,817
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ 2M: $412,705 $103,176 $0 $0 $0 $515,881
Total Project Cost: $24,461,843 &
"Funding by Share: $7,612,705 $1,903,176 $8,364,145 $0 $6,581,817 $24,461,843
DALLAS DALLAS 0196-03-263 IH 35E E DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $1,000,000
LIMITS FROM: MANANA DRIVE REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: ROYAL LANE MPO PROJECT ID: 83259
TIP CONSTRUCT TWO LANE NORTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD ALONG IH 35E FUNDING CAT: 3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.40.1
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY DALLAS COUNTY
} Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costor | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: el 1 F u;d”:g """
Preliminary Engineering: $1,000,000 APphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Construction: $0  $1,000,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $1,000,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 6
4:40:34 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0364-01-137 SH 121 CE COPPELL TXDOT-DALLAS $10,818,068
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF FM 2499 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: TARRANT/DALLAS COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 52310
TIP RECONSTRUCT FROM 4 TO 10 LANE FREEWAY, RAMPS AND 4 LANE FR RDS; FUNDING CAT: 12
DESCRIPTION:  TRANSITIONS FROM DALLAS COUNTY; PHASE Il (PART OF SH 121/SECTION 13) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-11.50.2
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND FUNDING

} Project History:

!

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $505,324 AF;’)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 1y $8,654,454  $2,163,614 $0 $0 $0 $10,818,068
Construction: $10,312,744 $10,818,068 .

Construction Engineering $520,000 ‘ '
Contingencies: $676,000 -
Indirects: $654,160 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $12,668,228 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $8,654,454 $2,163,614 $0 $0 $0 $10,818,068
DALLAS DALLAS 0364-02-017 SH 121 CE,R COPPELL TXDOT-DALLAS $80,815,642
LIMITS FROM: TARRANT COUNTY LINE REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: BUSINESS 121H MPO PROJECT ID: 11239
TIP CONVERT 4 LANE DIVIDED TO 10 LANE FREEWAY WITH 2 TO 3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS FUNDING CAT: 12_425,SBPE,12
DESCRIPTION:  (PART OF SH 121/SECTION 13) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-11.50.1
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS, CITY AND FUNDING
| Project History: ~CAT 12 (425) FUNDS OBLIGATED IN
; FY2013
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca: """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering: $750,000 AF[’JhprOVE_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $19,000,000 ases: 112 a2s: $15,200,000  $3,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $19,000,000
Construction: $61,065,642 $80,815,642 |
i o | SBPE: $0 $750,000 $0 $0 $0 $750,000
Construction Engineering $0 |
. . 112: $48,852,514 $12,213,128 $0 $0 $0 $61,065,642
Contingencies: $0 3
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $80,815,642 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $64,052,514 $16,763,128 $0 $0 $0 $80,815,642
DALLAS KAUFMAN 0495-01-060 SP 557 CE TERRELL TXDOT-DALLAS $6,364,132
LIMITS FROM: COUNTY ROAD 305 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: FM 148 MPO PROJECT ID: 83256
TIP CONSTRUCT ACCESS RAMPS FUNDING CAT: 3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: IN1-34.575.1, FT3-007
REMARKS: CHANGE LIMITS AND INCREASE FUNDING; PASS THRU FUNDED; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION
PAID FOR BY TERRELL
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $337,132 Aphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0  Phases: 4 . $0 $0 $0 $0  $6,364,132 $6,364,132
Construction: $6,027,000 $6,364,132 |

I
Construction Engineering $0 !
I
Contingencies: $0 "
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $6,364,132 ‘ :
"Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $6,364,132 $6,364,132

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 7
4:40:34 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0718-01-064 FM 156 E,R  JUSTIN TXDOT-DALLAS $2,400,000
LIMITS FROM:  SH 114 REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: 12TH STREET IN JUSTIN MPO PROJECT ID: 20121

TIP WIDEN 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-118

REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS

} Project History:
\

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o ) . | Local Funding
Prellmmary Engineering: $1,200,000 AF[’)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,200,000 ases: | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $2,020,000 $380,000 $0 $2,400,000
Construction: $31,865,982  $2,400,000 .

Construction Engineering $1,740,833 ‘ '
Contingencies: $3,481,666 -
Indirects: $1,891,705 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $41,380,186 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $2,020,000 $380,000 $0 $2,400,000
DALLAS ELLIS 0918-22-921 CSs E RED OAK TXDOT-DALLAS $100,000
LIMITS FROM: HAMPTON ROAD AT RED OAK CREEK REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11914
TIP REPLACE EXISTING 1 LANE BRIDGE WITH A 2 LANE BRIDGE FUNDING CAT: 7
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-147, MO3-002
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $100,000 A;)hprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 4. $80,000 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $100,000
Construction: $650,000 $100,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘ '
Indirects: $0 o
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $750,000 o
‘ Funding by Share: $80,000 $0 $0 $20,000 $0 $100,000
DALLAS COLLIN 0918-24-969 Cs CE ALLEN ALLEN $4,500,000
LIMITS FROM: ON EXCHANGE PARKWAY FROM ALMA TO US 75 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: AND FROM GREENVILLE TO ALLEN HEIGHTS (2 SECTIONS) MPO PROJECT ID: 20270
TIP WIDEN 4 TO 6 URBAN DIVIDED LANES WITH LIGHTING/TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS  FUNDING CAT: 3RTR161
DESCRIPTION:  AND INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-136, TSM2-001, TSM2-002
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP; RTR 161-CC2
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca? """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering: $500,000 AF[’JhprOVe_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3RrTR161: $0 $0  $3,600,000 $900,000 $0 $4,500,000
Construction: $4,000,000  $4,500,000 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $4,500,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $3,600,000 $900,000 $0 $4,500,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 8

4:40:34 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-884 CS E,R DALLAS DALLAS CO $5,508,113
LIMITS FROM: ON MEDICAL DISTRICT DR, FROM IH 35E REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: HARRY HINES BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11727
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4-LANE TO 6-LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CAT: 10
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-39
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; FORMERLY MOTOR ST; FEDERAL EARMARK TO BE USED FOR PE, ROW,
AND UTILITIES
| Project History: CONSTRUCTION IN FY2015
|
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $3,488,000 Alfhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,020,113 ases: o $4,406,490 $0 $0 $1,101,623 $0 $5,508,113
Construction: $17,894,340  $5,508,113 )
Construction Engineering $1,325,281 ‘ '
|
Contingencies: $1,914,294 L
Indirects: $1,440,138 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $28,082,166 ‘ :
"Funding by Share: $4,406,490 $0 $0 $1,101,623 $0 $5,508,113
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-082 Cs C,E,R RICHARDSON DALLAS COUNTY $8,433,007
LIMITS FROM: WEST SPRING VALLEY ROAD FROM WEATHERRED DRIVE REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: COIT ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 81332
TIP INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADE, ITS, RECONSTRUCTION OF FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121,3RTR161,3LC
DESCRIPTION: BRIDGE, AND BIKE/PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS MTP REFERENCE: TSM2-001, TSM2-002, MO3-002, BP2-002,
ITS2-001
REMARKS: REVISE PROJECT SPONSOR, LIMITS, SCOPE, & INCREASE FUNDING; $1,100,000 RTR 161-
DA1 & $2,455,009 RTR 121-DA1; INCREASED RTR FUNDS OFFSET DALLAS CO LOCAL
FUNDS TO BE MOVED TO DALLAS CO EMISSION REDUCTION TASK FORCE; LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY DALLAS CO
| Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of \ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $985,000 A;)hprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $300,000 ases:  3RTR121: $0 $0  $2,455,009 $613,752 $0 $3,068,761
Construction: $7,148,007  $8,433,007
. . X | 3RTR161: $0 $0 $1,100,000 $275,000 $0 $1,375,000
Construction Engineering $0 !
R i | 3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,989,246 $3,989,246
Contingencies: $0 |
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
I
Bond Financing: $0 :
Total Project Cost: $8,433,007 ‘ :
"Funding by Share: $0 $0 $3,555,009 $888,752 $3,989,246 $8,433,007
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-083 VA CT IRVING DART $3,502,294
LIMITS FROM: IRVING CORRIDOR LIGHT RAIL FROM BACHMAN STATION REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: BELT LINE ROAD AT VALLEY VIEW (TO THE BELT LINE STATION) MPO PROJECT ID: 11587.1
TIP LIGHT RAIL BED, TRACK, VEHICLES, OVERHEADS, AND FACILITIES FOR LRT TRANSIT FUNDING CAT: 7
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TR1-10309.1, TR1-10309.2
REMARKS: INCREASE FUNDING
| Project History: ADDITIONAL FUNDING FOR PROJECT
| SHOWN IN 2013 UNDER CSJ 0918-47-
! 063
"""""""" L T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T e e L T T T T T T T T T T T T e T
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
o ) . \
Prellmlnary Engineering: $0 Apphpfove.d i Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: s, $2,801,835 $0 $0 $700,459 $0 $3,502,294
Construction: $3,502,294  $3,502,294 | ]
Construction Engineering $0 i
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 N
Bond Financing: $0 \ :
Total Project Cost: $3,502,294 &
"Funding by Share: $2,801,835 $0 $0 $700,459 $0 $3,502,294

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 9
4:40:34 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-084 VA C DALLAS NCTCOG $1,000,000
LIMITS FROM: DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITY TRAINING, EMPLOYMENT, REV DATE: 02/2013

LIMITS TO: & MINORITY CONTRACTING PROGRAM MPO PROJECT ID: 11918

TIP IMPLEMENT PROGRAM TO RECRUIT, TRAIN, AND CERTIFY DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITY FUNDING CAT: 12

DESCRIPTION: RESIDENTS IN SOUTH DALLAS AND OAK CLIFF MTP REFERENCE: EJ3-001

REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP

} Project History:
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

|
o ) . | Local Funding

Prellmmary Engineering: $0 AFI’DhPTOVG_d : Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 1y, $800,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000
Construction: $1,000,000 $1,000,000 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $1,000,000 ‘ :

Funding by Share: $800,000 $200,000 $0 $0 $0 $1,000,000
DALLAS COLLIN 1013-01-026 FM 546 E MCKINNEY TXDOT-DALLAS $400,000
LIMITS FROM: SH5 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: EAST OF COUNTY LANE/AIRPORT ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 54110
TIP NEW LOCATION 4 LANE DIVIDED FACILITY (ULTIMATE 6 LANES) FUNDING CAT: SBPE
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-96
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND SCOPE

| Project History:
|

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca: """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering: $400,000 AF[’JhprOVE_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way. $0 aseS: | sppE:; $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
Construction: $0 $400,000 |
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $400,000 ‘ :

Funding by Share: $0 $400,000 $0 $0 $0 $400,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-161 IH 30 E,R DALLAS DALLAS $250,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 30 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: EASTBOUND FROM BECKLEY AVE TO RIVERFRONT BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 83258
TIP ENHANCE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS WITH IH 30; IMPROVE THE GRADES ON  FUNDING CAT: 3LC
DESCRIPTION: ~ THE CONNECTIONS (PHASE 1) MTP REFERENCE: BP2-002, BP2-012, BP2-017, BP2-018
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION BY DALLAS

| Project History: CONSTRUCTION IN FY2014
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $100,000 APphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way.: $150,000 ases: 3¢ $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000
Construction: $2,250,000 $250,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,500,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 10
4:40:35 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-162 IH 30 E,R  DALLAS DALLAS $250,000
LIMITS FROM:  IH 30 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: WEST BOUND FROM RIVERFRONT BOULEVARD TO BECKLEY AVE MPO PROJECT ID: 83260

TIP ENHANCE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS WITH IH 30; IMPROVE THE GRADES ON  FUNDING CAT:  3LC

DESCRIPTION:  THE CONNECTIONS; (PHASE 2) MTP REFERENCE: BP2-002, BP2-012, BP2-017, BP2-018
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY DALLAS

} Project History:
\

Total Project Cost Information: Costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

|
o ) . | Local Funding
Prellmmary Engineering: $100,000 AF;’)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $150,000 ases: g ¢ $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000
Construction: $3,250,000  $250,000 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $3,500,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $250,000 $250,000
DALLAS COLLIN 2351-01-020 FM 2478 CE FRISCO FRISCO $8,276,651
LIMITS FROM: SH 121 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: STONEBRIDGE DRIVE MPO PROJECT ID: 20274
TIP WIDENING OF 4 LANE ROADWAY TO 6 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY FUNDING CAT: 3RTR161,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-224.0
REMARKS: ADD CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND INCREASE FUNDING; RTR 161-CC2 FUNDS; LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION PAID BY THE CITY OF FRISCO
| Project History:
R SO
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $1,011,505 AF[’Jhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 8ses:  3RTR16L: $0 $0 $786,400 $196,600 $0 $983,000
Construction: $7,265,146  $8,276,651
i o |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $7,293,651 $7,293,651
Construction Engineering $0 !
I
Contingencies: $0 s
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $8,276,651 ‘ :
"Funding by Share: $0 $0 $786,400 $196,600 $7,293,651 $8,276,651
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-03-077 IH 20 E,R DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $718,763
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF HAYMARKET RD REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: WEST OF US 175 MPO PROJECT ID: 54041
TIP CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EB AND WB FRONTAGE ROADS AND NEW RAMPS FUNDING CAT: 3LC,S102
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-30.80.12
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS, SCOPE, CITY AND FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY BALCH
SPRINGS
i Project History: CONSTRUCTION FUNDS IN FY2014
R SO
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $500,000 Aphprove‘d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $218,763  Phases: g o $0 $0 $0 $0 $500,000 $500,000
Construction: $4,682,500 $718,763
i o | S102: $0 $218,763 $0 $0 $0 $218,763
Construction Engineering $225,905 !
I
Contingencies: $0 "
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $5,627,168 ‘ :
"Funding by Share: $0 $218,763 $0 $0 $500,000 $718,763

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 11
4:40:35 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2013 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 3547-03-004 SH 121 CE COPPELL TXDOT-DALLAS $256,740
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS COUNTY LINE REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF 121 BYPASS MPO PROJECT ID: 54051
TIP CONSTRUCT CONCRETE TRAFFIC BARRIER AND TRANSITIONS FROM DALLAS COUNTY; FUNDING CAT: 12
DESCRIPTION:  WIDEN FREEWAY TO TEN LANES (PORTION OF SH 121/SECTION 13) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-11.50.1
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND INCREASE FUNDING

} Project History:

!

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $15,000 AF;’)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 1y $205,392 $51,348 $0 $0 $0 $256,740
Construction: $241,740  $256,740 L
Construction Engineering $31,200 ‘ '

Contingencies: $29,120 ‘
Indirects: $20,342 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $337,402 ‘ :

Funding by Share: $205,392 $51,348 $0 $0 $0 $256,740
DALLAS DALLAS 3547-04-001 SH 121 CE COPPELL TXDOT-DALLAS $253,899
LIMITS FROM: BUSINESS 121H REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: DENTON COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 54059
TIP TRANSITION OF FREEWAY WIDENING (PART OF SH 121/SECTION 13) FUNDING CAT: 12
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-11.50.1
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS AND INCREASE FUNDING

| Project History:
|

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca: """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering: $15,000 AF[’JhprOVE_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 14 $203,119 $50,780 $0 $0 $0 $253,899
Construction: $238,899  $253,899 L
Construction Engineering $15,600 ‘ '
Contingencies: $14,560 ‘
Indirects: $10,171 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $294,230 ‘ :

Funding by Share: $203,119 $50,780 $0 $0 $0 $253,899

FY 2013 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases:
FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Share:
FY 2013 Total Authorized Funding by Category:

$1,123,335,243
$1,156,235,243
$1,156,235,243

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 12
4:40:35 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS

FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-114 IH 35E C LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $24,706,596
LIMITS FROM: ~ NORTH OF CORPORATE DR REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.1
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LANES (PHASED FUNDING CAT: 5
DESCRIPTION:  IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR) MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5, FT1-7.10.6, F3-004, FT3-010
REMARKS: CMAQ FUNDS TO BE CONVERTED FROM LOCAL CONTRIBUTION (FROM FY2013 STIP NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.56 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.76

LISTING FOR THIS PROJECT) TO CMAQ IN FY2014 (THIS LISTING SHOWN FOR ADVANCE
CONSTRUCTION CONVERSION ONLY)

I
Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

T_ot_al PrOJe(_:t C(-JSt. Information: Cost of ‘ Local Funding
Prellmmary Engineering: $7,144,052 Apphprove.d i Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $59,000,000 ases: $19,765,277 $4,941,319 $0 $0 $0 $24,706,596
Construction: $24,706,596 $24,706,596 \

Construction Engineering $4,700,000 \ '
Contingencies: $0 I’
Indirects: $0 P
Bond Financing: $0 i
Total Project Cost: $95,550,648 \ :
Funding by Share: ~ $19,765,277 $4,941,319 $0 $0 $0 $24,706,596
DALLAS DENTON 0718-01-064 FM 156 C JUSTIN TXDOT-DALLAS $31,865,982
LIMITS FROM: SH 114 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: 12TH STREET IN JUSTIN MPO PROJECT ID: 20121
TIP WIDEN 2 LANE TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-118
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS; RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $1,200,000 AF[’Jhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,200,000 aSeS: | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $25492786  $6,373,196 $0 $31,865,982
Construction: $31,865,982 $31,865,982 .

Construction Engineering ~ $1,740,833 ‘ '
Contingencies: $3,481,666 -
Indirects: $1,891,705 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $41,380,186 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0  $25,492,786 $6,373,196 $0 $31,865,982
DALLAS ELLIS 0918-22-921 Cs C RED OAK TXDOT-DALLAS $650,000
LIMITS FROM: HAMPTON ROAD AT RED OAK CREEK REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11914
TIP REPLACE EXISTING 1 LANE BRIDGE WITH A 2 LANE BRIDGE FUNDING CAT: 7
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-147, MO3-002
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $100,000 A;)hprove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: 4. $520,000 $0 $0 $130,000 $0 $650,000
Construction: $650,000 $650,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 =
I.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ ‘
Total Project Cost: $750,000 o
‘ Funding by Share: $520,000 $0 $0 $130,000 $0 $650,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R =

ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 13
4:40:35 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-161 IH 30 C DALLAS DALLAS $2,250,000
LIMITS FROM:  IH 30 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: EASTBOUND FROM BECKLEY AVE TO RIVERFRONT BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 83258

TIP ENHANCE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS WITH IH 30; IMPROVE THE GRADES ON  FUNDING CAT: 3LC

DESCRIPTION:  THE CONNECTIONS (PHASE 1) MTP REFERENCE: BP2-002, BP2-012, BP2-017, BP2-018
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION BY DALLAS

1 Project History: ENGINEERING AND ROW IN FY2013
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o ) . | Local Funding
Prellmmary Engineering: $100,000 AF;’)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $150,000 ases: g ¢ $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,250,000 $2,250,000
Construction: $2,250,000 $2,250,000 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $2,500,000 ‘ :

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,250,000 $2,250,000
DALLAS DALLAS 1068-04-162 IH 30 C DALLAS DALLAS $3,250,000
LIMITS FROM: IH 30 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: WEST BOUND FROM RIVERFRONT BOULEVARD TO BECKLEY AVE MPO PROJECT ID: 83260
TIP ENHANCE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS WITH IH 30; IMPROVE THE GRADES ON  FUNDING CAT: 3LC
DESCRIPTION: ~ THE CONNECTIONS; (PHASE 2) MTP REFERENCE: BP2-002, BP2-012, BP2-017, BP2-018
REMARKS: ADD PROJECT TO TIP/STIP; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY DALLAS

| Project History:
|

~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca? """""" F u;dm; """
Preliminary Engineering: $100,000 AF[’JhprOVE_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $150,000 ases: igic: $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,250,000 $3,250,000
Construction: $3,250,000  $3,250,000 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $3,500,000 ‘ :

Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,250,000 $3,250,000
DALLAS DALLAS 2374-03-077 IH 20 C DALLAS TXDOT-DALLAS $4,682,500
LIMITS FROM: WEST OF HAYMARKET RD REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: WEST OF US 175 MPO PROJECT ID: 54041
TIP CONSTRUCT 2 LANE EB AND WB FRONTAGE ROADS AND NEW RAMPS FUNDING CAT: 3LC,7
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-30.80.12
REMARKS: REVISE LIMITS, SCOPE, CITY AND FUNDING; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION TO BE PAID BY BALCH

SPRINGS

i Project History: ENGINEERING AND ROW FUNDS IN

| FY2013
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $500,000 Aphpfove.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $218,763  Phases: 5 (. $0 $0 $0 $0 $420,000 $420,000
Construction: $4,682,500 $4,682,500 |
i o |7 $3,410,000 $852,500 $0 $0 $0 $4,262,500
Construction Engineering $225,905 !
|2
Contingencies: $0 l
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $5,627,168 ‘ :
"Funding by Share: $3,410,000 $852,500 $0 $0 $420,000 $4,682,500

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 14
4:40:36 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2014 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSsJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 2964-10-005 LOOP 9 E.R OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $25,000,000
LIMITS FROM: LOOP 9 (SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR) FROM US 67 REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 54119

TIP 4 LANE DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (2 LANES IN EACH DIRECTION) AND TOLLED FUNDING CAT: 3TMF

DESCRIPTION:  BRIDGES MTP REFERENCE: FT1-6.10.1, F3-004

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING

1 Project History: ADDITIONAL ROW FUNDS IN FY2015
| AND CONSTRUCTION FUNDS IN

! APPENDIX D
. . 1 . .
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
. ) ) |
Prellmlnary Engineering: $5,000,000 Alfhprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $20,000,000 ases: 1M $0  $25,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000,000
Construction: $39,940,000  $25,000,000 |
Construction Engineering $0 P
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 N
Bond Financing: $0 &
Total Project Cost: $64,940,000 &
"Funding by Share: $0 $25,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000,000
FY 2014 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $92,405,078
FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $92,405,078
FY 2014 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $92,405,078

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 15
4:40:36 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2015 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS COLLIN 0047-14-053 Us 75 E OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $6,250,000
LIMITS FROM: NORTH OF FM 455 INTERCHANGE REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: CR 375 (GRAYSON COUNTY LINE) MPO PROJECT ID: 20084
TIP ENGINEERING FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND WIDENING FROM 4 LANES TO 6 LANES WITH FUNDING CAT: 3RTR121
DESCRIPTION: 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS MTP REFERENCE: FT1-23.10.1
REMARKS: MOVE TO FY2015; REVISE LIMITS AND SCOPE; RTR 121-CC2

} Project History:

!

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ! Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $6,250,000 AF[’)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3RTR121: $0 $0  $5000,000  $1,250,000 $0 $6,250,000
Construction: $0  $6,250,000 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $6,250,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $5,000,000 $1,250,000 $0 $6,250,000

DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-073 IH 35E C LEWISVIILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $37,674,000
LIMITS FROM: SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: NORTH END OF LAKE LEWISVILLE BRIDGE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798.3
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2 LANE FUNDING CAT: 5
DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROAD EACH SIDE WITH SIDEWALKS (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E  \TP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.5. F3-004

CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: CMAQ TO BE CONVERTED FROM LOCAL CONTRIBUTION (FY2013 STIP LISTING FOR THIS NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.99 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.04

PROJECT) TO CMAQ IN FY2015 (THIS LISTING SHOWN FOR ADV CONSTRUCTION

CONVERSION ONLY); MATCH FOR MOST OF CMAQ IS PROP 14 TO BE OBLIGATED IN

FY2013; CMAQ FOR MANAGED/HOV LANES ONLY

i Project History:
‘ |

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering:  $12,000,000 Apphprove.d i Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way.: $66,000,000 ases: s $35,664,000  $2,010,000 $0 $0 $0  $37,674,000
Construction: $37,674,000 $37,674,000 .

Construction Engineering $9,300,000 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $124,974,000 I
'Funding by Share: $35,664,000 $2,010,000 $0 $0 $0 $37,674,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013

DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO

PAGE: 16

4:40:36 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2015 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-45-884 cs c DALLAS DALLAS CO $17,894,340
LIMITS FROM:  ON MEDICAL DISTRICT DR, FROM IH 35E REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: HARRY HINES BLVD MPO PROJECT ID: 11727
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4-LANE TO 6-LANE DIVIDED FUNDING CAT: 7.3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-39
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; FORMERLY MOTOR ST; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY CITY OF

DALLAS AND DALLAS COUNTY; ADDITIONAL $3,500,000 IN STP-MM FUNDS OFFSET
$5,000,000 IN LOCAL FUNDS MOVED TO IH 30/HORSESHOE PROJECT FOR
BIKE/PEDESTRIAN DESIGN COMPONENT

} Project History: ENGINEERING AND ROW IN FY2013
|

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
. ; T |
Prellmlnary Engineering: $3,488,000 APphprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $2,020,113 ases: | $13,370,000 $0 $0  $3,342,500 $0 $16,712,500
Construction: $17,894,340 $17,894,340 ‘
i o '3LC $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,181,840 $1,181,840
Construction Engineering $1,325,281 |
Contingencies: $1,914,294 ‘ '
Indirects: $1,440,138 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $28,082,166 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $13,370,000 $0 $0 $3,342,500 $1,181,840 $17,894,340
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-903 VA C DALLAS DART $15,000,000
LIMITS FROM: COLORADO/BECKLEY REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: ZANG/DAVIS MPO PROJECT ID: 11916
TIP DALLAS CBD STREETCAR CIRCULATOR EXPANSION FROM OAK CLIFF TO BISHOP ARTS FUNDING CAT: 3TMF
DESCRIPTION:  DISTRICT (PHASE I); CONSTRUCT DALLAS CBD STREETCAR EXTENSION SOUTH MTP REFERENCE: SD3-001, TR3-007
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP
| Project History:
!

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $0 Aghprove_d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 L $0  $15,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000,000
Construction: $15,000,000 $15,000,000 .

Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $15,000,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $15,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $15,000,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-940 N/A CE DALLAS DART $7,870,000
LIMITS FROM: UNION STATION/HOUSTON STREET REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: YOUNG/WOOD AT THE CONVENTION CENTER HOTEL MPO PROJECT ID: 11917
TIP DALLAS CBD STREETCAR CIRCULATOR EXPANSION FROM OAK CLIFF TO DOWNTOWN FUNDING CAT: 3TMF
DESCRIPTION:  DALLAS (PHASE IIl); CONSTRUCT DALLAS CBD STREETCAR EXTENSION NORTH MTP REFERENCE: TR10351.0, SD3-001
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP
| Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $1,000,000 A;Jhprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: I 3TvF: $0  $7,870,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,870,000
Construction: $6,870,000  $7,870,000 |
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '

Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $7,870,000 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $7,870,000 $0 $0 $0 $7,870,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 17
4:40:36 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2015 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-47-949 N/A c DALLAS DART $8,000,000
LIMITS FROM:  RAIL VEHICLE PURCHASE FOR DALLAS STREETCAR REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11922

TIP PURCHASE 2 VEHICLES FUNDING CAT: 3TMF

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TR3-002

REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP

} Project History:
|

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $0 Apphpfove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0 ases: | 3TvF: $0  $8,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,000,000
Construction: $8,000,000  $8,000,000 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’

Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $8,000,000 v
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $8,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $8,000,000
DALLAS DALLAS 0918-48-995 VA C DALLAS DART $0
LIMITS FROM: SEAMLESS AVIATION CONNECTIONS, EASTERN SUBREGION REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11433
TIP DALLAS LOVE FIELD AIRPORT LIGHT RAIL TRANSIT CONNECTION FUNDING CAT: 3TMF
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: TR1-10353.0
REMARKS: CANCEL PROJECT
| Project History:
!

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Pfeliminary Engineering: $0 Approve.d \ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $0  Phases: apyp. $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Construction: $0 $0 ‘ ]

Construction Engineering $0 ‘ ’
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 o
.
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $0 -
‘ Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DALLAS DALLAS 2964-10-005 LOOP 9 R OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $25,000,000
LIMITS FROM: LOOP 9 (SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR) FROM US 67 REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 54119
TIP 4 LANE DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (2 LANES IN EACH DIRECTION) AND TOLLED FUNDING CAT: 3TMF
DESCRIPTION:  BRIDGES MTP REFERENCE: FT1-6.10.1, F3-004
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING

! Project History: PE FUNDS IN FY2014, ADDITIONAL
| ROW FUNDS IN FY2014;
: CONSTRUCTION IN APPENDIX D

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, T T T

Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

. . . | Local Funding
Pfellmlnary Engineering: $5,000,000 APphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $25,000,000 ases:  aTMF: $0  $25,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000,000
Construction: $39,940,000 $25,000,000 I
Construction Engineering $0 i
Contingencies: $0 I
Indirects: $0 N
Bond Financing: $0 5
Total Project Cost: $69,940,000 &

"Funding by Share: $0 $25,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $25,000,000
FY 2015 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $117,688,340
FY 2015 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $117,688,340
FY 2015 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $117,688,340

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 18
4:40:36 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2016 (SEPT - AUG)

DISTRICT COUNTY csJ HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0081-11-012 FM 426 C,R  DENTON TXDOT-DALLAS $18,267,303
LIMITS FROM: 1.4 MILES WEST OF LP 288 REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: 1.1 MILES EAST OF LP 288 MPO PROJECT ID: 11217

TIP WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CAT: 7,3RTR121

DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: NRSA1-DAL-16

REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; RTR 121-DE1

} Project History:
\

Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share:

o ) o | Local Funding
Prellmmary Englneerlng. $682,697 AF;’)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,000,000 ases: g, $13,378,304  $3,344,576 $0 $0 $0 $16,722,880
Construction: $17,267,303 $18,267,303 |

_ - | 3RTR121: $0 $0 $1,544,423 $0 $0 $1,544,423
Construction Engineering $709,167 |
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $558,824 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $20,217,991 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $13,378,304 $3,344,576 $1,544,423 $0 $0 $18,267,303
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-03-104 SH 183 E IRVING TXDOT-DALLAS $0
LIMITS FROM: EAST OF BELT LINE ROAD REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: CARL RD MPO PROJECT ID: 53044
TIP CONSTRUCT 3 LANE WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD AND SOUND WALLS FUNDING CAT: 2M
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.40.1
REMARKS: CANCEL PROJECT
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca? """""" F u;dm; """
Prellmmary Ehglneerlng. $0 AF[’JhDTOVE_d : Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way. $0 ases: om: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Construction: $0 $0 L
Construction Engineering $0 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $0 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
DALLAS DALLAS 0094-03-114 SH 183 E,R IRVING TXDOT-DALLAS $0
LIMITS FROM: WILLIAM BREWSTER STREET REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: EAST OF CARL ROAD MPO PROJECT ID: 54021
TIP CONSTRUCT 2/3 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD FUNDING CAT: 2M
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: FT1-22.40.1
REMARKS: CANCEL PROJECT
| Project History:
|
~ Total Project Cost Information:  costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: L; Ca; """""" F u;d”:g """
Preliminary Elngineering: $0 APphprove‘d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way. $0 ases om: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Construction: $0 $0 3
Construction Engineering $0 ‘
Contingencies: $0 ‘ ’
Indirects: $0 ‘ :
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $0 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 19
4:40:37 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2016 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
DALLAS DENTON 0135-10-050 US 380 C OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS $13,717,120
LIMITS FROM: FM 423 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: DENTON/COLLIN COUNTY LINE MPO PROJECT ID: 20096
TIP WIDEN 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT FM 423; FUNDING CAT: 7
DESCRIPTION: AND ADD MEDIAN, ADD RIGHT TURN LANE MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-384.5, RSA1-384.41
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING
} Project History:
|
Total Project Cost Information: Cost of ‘ Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $240,000 AF;’)hprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $320,000 ases: 17 $10,973,696  $2,743,424 $0 $0 $0 $13,717,120
Construction: $13,717,120 $13,717,120 L
Construction Engineering $722,692 ‘ '
Contingencies: $1,043,888 -
Indirects: $785,325 ‘ .
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $16,829,025 ‘ :
Funding by Share: $10,973,696 $2,743,424 $0 $0 $0 $13,717,120
DALLAS DENTON 0196-02-068 IH 35E C LEWISVILLE TXDOT-DALLAS $24,000,000
LIMITS FROM: DALLAS COUNTY LINE REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE MPO PROJECT ID: 11798
TIP RECONSTRUCT 6/8 LN TO 6/8 MAIN LNS W/ 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LNS FROM FUNDING CAT: 5
DESCRIPTION: DALLAS CO LINE TO SH 121 & RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 MAIN LNS FROM SH 121 TO MTP REFERENCE: FT1-7.10.6, FT1-7.20.1, F3-004
CORPORATE DR, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LNS & 2/3 LN FRONTAGE RDS ON ONE
SIDE (PHASED IMPL OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING; CMAQ FOR HOV/MANAGED LANES ONLY; CMAQ TO BE CONVERTED NOX (LBS/DAY): 58.71 VOC (LBS/DAY): 48.52
FROM LOCAL CONTRIBUTION (FROM FY2013 LISTING FOR THIS PROJECT) TO CMAQ IN
FY2016; THIS LISTING SHOWN FOR ADVANCE CONSTRUCTION CONVERSION ONLY
i Project History:
‘ |
Total Project Cost Information: Costof | Authorized Funding by Category/Share: Local Funding
Preliminary Engineering: $8,300,000 Apphprove.d ‘ Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way.: $22,000,000 ases: g $19,200,000  $4,800,000 $0 $0 $O  $24,000,000
Construction: $24,000,000  $24,000,000
Construction Engineering $3,700,000 ‘ '
Contingencies: $0 ‘
Indirects: $0 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $58,000,000 I
'Funding by Share: $19,200,000 $4,800,000 $0 $0 $0 $24,000,000
DALLAS ROCKWALL 1290-02-017 SH 276 E,R ROCKWALL TXDOT-DALLAS $2,258,000
LIMITS FROM: SH 205 REV DATE: 02/2013
LIMITS TO: FM 549 MPO PROJECT ID: 2998
TIP RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN FUNDING CAT: 7,3LC
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE: RSA1-612.0
REMARKS: ROCKWALL CO BOND PROJECT; SCHMTC APPRVD; LOCAL CONTRIBUTION PAID BY CITY

OF ROCKWALL

Authorized Fundi‘ng by Category/Share:

Project History: PER 2013-2016 TIP DEVELOPMENT

Total Project Cost Information: |
oté J ctic Cost of ‘ Local Funding
Prellmmary Ehglneerlng: $928,091 Ag)hprove.d | Federal State Regional Local Contribution By Category
Right Of Way: $1,329,909 ases: 4. $1,800,000 $450,000 $0 $0 $0 $2,250,000
Construction: $18,940,640 $2,258,000
. . . |3LC: $0 $0 $0 $0 $8,000 $8,000
Construction Engineering $852,329 !
I
Contingencies: $1,231,142 s
Indirects: $926,197 I
Bond Financing: $0 ‘ :
Total Project Cost: $24,208,308 X
"Funding by Share: $1,800,000 $450,000 $0 $0 $8,000 $2,258,000

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 20
4:40:37 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS
FY 2016 (SEPT - AUG)
DISTRICT COUNTY CSJ HWY PHASE CITY PROJECT SPONSOR YOE COST
FY 2016 Total YOE Cost of Approved Phases: $58,242,423
FY 2016 Total Authorized Funding by Share: $58,242,423
FY 2016 Total Authorized Funding by Category: $58,242,423

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER



Attachment 4

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ ] STP-MM [] Transit ! Other  11.RTR121-RC1,161-RC2,3LC,SBPE,S102,12(425

Type of Modification: ¥ Administrative [_| Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0122 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11714

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.81

MTP Reference(s): IN1-28.550.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0009-12-074

Orriginal Project Scope and ROCKWALL COUNTY (ROYSE CITY)--IH 30 AT ERBY CAMPBELL; CONSTRUCT
Location: INTERCHANGE AT ERBY CAMPBELL BLVD; INTERCHANGE

Original Funded Amount;  SEE ATTACHMENT

Approved Phase: v Engineering vl ROW [ ] Utilities ] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: $19,639,342 Percent: 3.37%

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: INCREASE RTR 161-RC2 BY $639,342 FOR CONSTRUCTION (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Alr Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

W Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

S WA /2/46

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

i modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certlfjgdby' M //
S/ 5’

5
M Wy’ o ;'

Wimam Hale, P.E. N
District Engineer

f
?\

@/TXDOT, Dallas District


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 4


8L9'6v5°22$ 000°005'v$ 000719$ 000'95v°2$ 000°05.$ 000000°c$ Zre'6c9$ 000'0¢t°L$ 000°052°1$ 000°000°6$ _ 000°00%'L$ 9.2'015°}$

Zre'6£9'618 000'005'v$ 000'v19$ 000'95¥'2$ 000'05/$ 000°000°€$ Zr'6£9$ 000°0€v'1$ 000°052°1$ 000°'000's$ _ [os 0% NOD €102

000°00¥'L$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000°00%'L$ 0% MOY zL0Z

9/2'015'1$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 9/2'015'L$ 3d 2102
1oy HOLVIN 3LVIS| vd3aad | (3ivis) zois (3Iivis)3dgS 3SVHd ¥YIA

NOLLNGRILINOD | HOLVIN 3LVLS

0% 0% 0$
R ELEE] HOLVIN ELVLS | "vN3azd

Fael-]
~L9L ¥LY Mda

LY MHQ

NN-dLS

vosid

[ (ee¥lziivdo | uDSIO LOIMISIA LI 1VD
NOILONULENOD HO: Z0d 191 ¥id ISVIHONI 14S3NV3Y
912016128 000°005v$ 000'v19% 0009528 000'09.% 000°000°¢$ 0% 000°0¢¥°1$ 000°052°1$ 000°000°$$ 000°00v°L$ 922°045°LS
000°'00061% 000°005'v$ 000'v19% 000'96+'2$ 000°05.$ 000°000'¢$ 0% 000°0eY'L$ 000°052'LS 000°000'6$ 0$ 0$ NOD 4504
000'00¢' 1% 0¢ 0$ 0% 0¢ 0% 0% 0$ 0s 03 000'00%°'L$ 03 MOY 2102
972'015°'L$ 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 9/2'015'LS 3d
Lod HOLVIN 31VLS| “vdadzad (3Lvis) zots (3ivis) adas ASVHd BV ETN

NOILNERILNOD | HOLVIN 3LVLS

Tvyaaad HOLVYIN 31V1S vyaaad

HOSIA LOMLSIA L1 LVD

T AT

4]
=191 ¥LN M

-1 ¥LY Mda

VoSt

AIAOUddY ATLNIRAND

T139dINVO AGYH3 1V 0€ HI-(ALID ISA0Y) ALNNOD TIVMMDOH

2210-€102 NOILVOIFIGOW HO4 $TIvL3d 103r0odd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ [ STP-MM [ ] Transit ] Other  3P12,3-LC

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0149 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52538
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-48, F.146
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-17, IN1-28.549.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0009-12-078

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (FATE)--IH 30 AT FM 551; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FM 551 AT IH 30
L.ocation: INCLUDING 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS AND RAMPS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$500,000 PROP 12 ($500,000 STATE) - ENG
FY2013--$500,000 PROP 12 ($500,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2013--$20,500,000 TOTAL ($17,500,000 PROP 12 [$17,500,000 STATE] AND $3,000,000
LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) - CON

Approved Phase: Iv] Engineering v ROW [} Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE SCOPE AS RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FM 551 AT IH 30 INCLUDING 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS AND
RAMPS; INCREASE CONSTRUCTION PHASE BY $1,000,000 PROP 12 ($1,000,000 STATE) FOR A REVISED
FUNDING AMOUNT OF $21,500,000 TOTAL ($18,500,000 PROP 12 [$18,500,000 STATE] AND $3,000,000 LOCAL
CONTRIBUTION) FOR CONSTRUCTION WITH NO CHANGE TO OTHER PHASES

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
/] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

DL Fere D s

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
|V additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

g » P )
[] 1 V‘”‘ ) . 4 ¢
William Hale, P.E. 4 Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program({s): __ CMAQ ] STP-MM [ Transit v/ Other 3-RTR121-CC2, -CC1, SBPE

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0154 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20198
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-51, F.124
MTP Reference(s): FT1-23.20.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-069

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY)- US 75 FROM NORTH OF MELISSA RD TO NORTH OF FM
Location: 455; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN 4 LANE TO 6 LANES AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH
: DIRECTION; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW ! Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: DECREASE FUNDS (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); DECREASED FUNDS MOVED TO TIP 20288/CSJ 0047-14-074

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

o WA J08/03

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
¥ madification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certifiedby:

)M S g P

William Hale, P.E.

f{ygjgw/ District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



111dS 02/08 AYVANVYLS 7¥ND3I LON SI0A«

9€T'SET'6T $ 000°000°C YA\ WA %] $ 000°000'vT $ 681'885C S

9£7'seT’s S LYO'LY9 S - S | 681°8385°C S NOD|£T0T
000002 S - S | 000°002 S - S 1LN|ET0T
000°008°€T S - S | 000’008cT S - S MOY|ETOT
000°000C $ | 000°000°T S - S| - S - S 1d|€10T

(349S)
3d 10axL

«HOLVIA VD01

T2O-1¢T dld

¢I3-TCT Yl

S3SVHd

YV3ATVOSId

vL0-¥1-L¥00 (SD/8820T dIL OL GIAOW SANN4 AISVYIYIIA ‘SANN4 ISVIYDIA :a315INDVIY NOISIAIY

9€Z'SEL'ST $ 000°000°C S LbO'LY9 $ 000'000°0Z $ 681'885'C S
9€T'SETE S LYO'LY9 S - S | 681'885°C S NOD|£10T
000°00T S - S | 000°002 S - S 1LN{E€T0T
000°008°6T S - $ | 000°008°6T S - S MOY|ETOT
000°000°C $ | 000°000°C S - S S

(3dgs)
1d LOaxL

*HIOLVIAI VD01

T20-1¢T dld

CID-TTT Yl

S3ISVHd

HVIA TVOSId

‘Q3N0UddV A1LNIHHEND

NOILD3dId HOV3 SAVOY IDVLINOYY INVT ¢ ANV SINVT 9 OL ANV
¥ NIAIM ANV 1ONYLSNODIY ‘'SST W4 40 HLYON OL @vOY VSSIT3N 40 HLYON INOY4 SZ SN--(ALNNOD NI110J) SY11va-10axL

ST00-£10¢C NOILWDIdIAQOW ¥O4 STivi3d 1D3r0dd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | | CMAQ I STP-MM I Transit v Other SBPE, 3-RTR 121-CC1

Type of Modification: [_| Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0153 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20288
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): F73-007, MO3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-074

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/ANNA}--US 75 AT FM 455 INTERCHANGE IN ANNA;
Location: CONSTRUCT INTERCHANGE

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,500,000 SBPE ($1,500,000 STATE) - ENG
FY2013--$5,500,000 RTR 121-CC1 ($5,500,000 REGIONAL) - ROW
FY2013--$500,000 RTR 121-CC1 ($500,000 REGIONAL) - UTIL

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW v Utilities [} Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); PROJECT OFFSET BY DECREASE IN TIP 20198/CSJ 0047-14-
069

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[¥/] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

IS S L3

Michael Morris, P.E. Dat
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

Certified by: |

| ET——

_ William Hale, PE. — 7
%@gistrict Engineer
: TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ V] STP-MM [ Transit v Other  3-RTR121-DEt

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0197 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11217
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-53, Vil-124
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-16

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-11-012
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON)- FM 426 FROM 1.4 MILES WEST OF LOOP 288 TO 1.1 MILES

Location: EAST OF LOOP 288; WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN; ADDITION OF
) LANES

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: v Engineering [ ROW ¥ Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: DECREASE RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS AND INCREASE STP-MM FUNDS (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); DECREASE
RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS MOVED TO TIP 11921/CSJ 0802-48-902 AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement;
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[v] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certjfj d ////éf//:))

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation ‘
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cotlegbry < 0 D
L e BN 2 Y s
} S . L A

William Hale, P.E.
}ﬁ;wﬂDistrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

£



000°056'8T $ 9/S'VhE‘SE $ VOE'SLE'ET $ 0TT°LTT'T S

€0€°297°LT S | 9/SPYTE S | ¥O€'8.5°CT S | eTr'vvst S NOD| 910C
000°000°T S | 000°002 S | ooo‘o08 S - S JLN| 9102
£69'789 S - S - S | £69789 S id| €102

HOLVIA 31VI1S Tvd3idad T3Q-1CT 41y S3ASVHJ dviA

vIsH
€107 ‘OT AYVNNVI NO 214 IHL A8 QIAOYIdY SV 206-81-2060 1SI/TTETT dlIL
Ol QIAOW SANNH T3A-TZT 1Y ISYIYIIA ‘SANNS WIN-ALS ISYIYINI ANV SANNL TIA-TZT 1Y ISYIYIIA :a31SINDIY NOISIAIY

000°056'ST $ 000002°T $ 000008V $ 0000S6°ZT $

000°0St'LT $ | 000°002°T $ | 000’008y $ | 000°0SY'TT S NOJ| v107
000°000°T 5 - $ | 000°000°T S Ln| 1oz
000'00S S| - S - $ | 000'00S S Id| €10T

T3A-TCT 4Ly S3ASVHdJ dv3IA

vosH
*JINOYddV ATLNIHUND -

SINVT 40 NOILIAAY ‘NVEH¥N AIAIAIQ INVT ¥ OL AVMAVOY
ANV Z NIAIM ‘88T dOOT 40 1SV ST T'T OL 882 dOOT 40 LSIM ST #'T INOYL 92 W4 —-(NOLNIQ) SYTIva-Loax.

L6TO-ET0Z NOILVIIFIAOW HOd S1IVLIA 12310Y¥d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): (| CMAQ STP-MM [] Transit V! Other  3-RTR121-DE2

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0196 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20096
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-59, Vil-152

MTP Reference(s): RSA1-384.5, RSA1-384.41

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 0135-10-050

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON COUNTY)--US 380 FROM FM 423 TO DENTON/COLLIN COUNTY
Location: LINE; WIDEN 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT FM
' 423; AND ADD MEDIAN, AND RIGHT TURN LANE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-$240,000 RTR 121-DE2 ($240,000 REGIONAL) - PE
FY2013--$320,000 RTR 121-DE2 ($320,000 REGIONAL) - ROW
FY2015--$13,717,120 RTR 121-DE2 ($13,717,120 REGIONAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ! ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: DECREASE PROJECT BY $14,277,120 RTR 121-DE2 FUNDS AND INCREASE BY $14,277,120 STP-MM FUNDS
($11,421,696 FEDERAL AND $2,855,424 STATE) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $240,000 STP-MM FUNDS
($192,000 FEDERAL AND $48,000 STATE) FOR ENGINEERING IN FY2013; $320,000 STP-MM FUNDS ($256,000
FEDERAL AND $64,000 STATE) FOR ROW IN FY2013; AND $13,717,120 STP-MM FUNDS (310,973,696 FEDERAL AND
$2,743,424 STATE) FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY2016; DECREASE RTR 121-DE2 FUNDS MOVED TO TIP 11921/CSJ
0902-48-902 AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

2 Jlr VAL

Michael Morris, P.E.” Date / 4
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

["] additionat Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.
Certified by:

e & 7

4 4 v

~ William Hale, P.E. Date
meBistrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ | STP-MM [} Transit ] Other  3-RTR121-DE1 & DE2, 10, 12, 3 (PROP 14)

Type of Modification: ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0200 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798.7
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-61, F.94
MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.4, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-01-056
Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E FROM FM 2181 SOUTH OF CORINTH TO LP 288; RECONSTRUCT 4/6

Location: LANES TO 6/8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERS!BLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD
) ON EACH SIDE (PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [1 Utilities ! Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.98 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.44
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

D D /503

Michael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

lv] additional Metropcfitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
Certifi

S

i s
William Hale, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




FEVUVAY 3V SANN- OYIND HOMHM NI MVIA TWOSId 3HL NENIVOY dN MOHS NIHL 'AMODILVO TvHIATA-NON V 8V £L0ZA- NI dLLS NI G3LS1T 38 AVIN SANNH DYND "FHOSRHIHL [LO3rOYd SIHL OL STINY NOILLINYLENOD GIONVAQY.. AlddV OL SAONILINI 100X L.

000'00L'eV1S 000°085'8% 000°028'vE$ ££1'654'v28 000'€52'5% 000'710°1T$ 0% 0% §90°20¥'1L$ 082'209'6$ Y's9L'TYS 0%

000°006'6119 000'0vL'9$ 000'095'v2$ ERIIR 000'€52'5$ 000'210'128 0% 0% $80°COY'1S 092'809'6$ Zrs'9L'zes 0$ €102 NOD
000'004'6$ 000'0Y1'18 000°095°v$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% £10Z a0
000°009°HES 08 03 000°009't$ 0s 0$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 000°000'01$ 03 £102 Moy
000'006'9% 000'00£"1$ 000'002'6$ s 0% 0% 0% 0% [ 0$ 0% 0% €10z ONzZ

HOLYW 71 dO¥d € AVD L EREE] (zaa-1zs iy (aivis! HAAIA MAEE ] wHaa3ad 13a-izl Y, a0z Y
SaNnd ¥iY ¥l dOUd

ALNNOD

AALLVLLING ONIGNNS LOUX L 928, NOLIN3Q FALLVILING ONIGNNH LOOX1 888 HHYIWHVI TYNOISSIHONOD
SONNG T4 AUOOILYD IvNoLLlaay SANMA § AHODILYD

ONIANN ASIATY :GALSTNDIY NOISIATY

000'00L'EV1$ 000°085°8$ 000'028'vES 0$ 000°c52'6$ 000°210'128 0% 0% $90°Z0¥'1$ 097°809°s$ 000°000°0L$ $18'v2S'L58

000°006'611$ 000°0V1'9$ 000°096'¥Z$ 0% 000'€57'64$ 000210128 [ 0$ $90'20v'L$ 092'809'6$ Ja S19'¥Z6'65% £102 NOO
000'004'6% 000°0¥1' 1S 000°095'v$ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% [ £10T 30
000°009'HLS ¢ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 000°000°01$ 000'0091$ €102 MOy
000'005'9% 000°00€°1$ 000'002'5% 0% 0$ 0$ 08 0% 0% 0$ 0% 0% €10 ON3

HOLVIN ¥l dOUd £ LV A EELEE] (30124 "iy) (31v1s) WH3a34 WwHIaad WH3ad 1z Y 230121 WL HY3A
SONND HLH vi dO¥d Wosld
ALNNOD

TSAILYVILING ONIGNN LOGXL 628, NOLIN3Q SALLVILING DNIGNND LOGX1 €623
BUNMH 21 AMODIELYD TYNOLLIGAaY SANNG § AHODIALYD

(QFAOHLAY ATLNIHAUND

(HOAIHYOO JSE HI 40 NOILYINIWI 1INl ABSYHA) 3AIS HOYI NO AYOX HOV.INOH 3NV £/2 ONY AOH/JZDVNVIN T18ISHIAIY 2 'SINVINIVIN 8/9 OL SINVT 9/F LONYLSNODHY 1882 d1 OL HLNRIOD 40 HLNOS 181Z W4 WOMH 36¢ HI-SYTIva-LOaXL

00Z0-€10Z NOILYDIHAOW HO4 STHYLIA LO370ud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ [ STP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other 3-RTR121-DE1&DE2, 10, 3-LC, 3 (PROP 14), 12

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0203 STIP Revision Required?: __ NO

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-62, VIl-162
MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.6, FT1-7.20.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-068

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E FROM DALLAS COUNTY LINE TO NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 6/8 LN TO 6/8 MAIN LNS W/ 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LNS FROM
: DALLAS CO LINE TO SH 121 & RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 MAIN LNS FROM SH 121 TO
CORPORATE DR, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LNS AND 2/3 LN FRONTAGE RDS ON ONE
SIDE (PHASED IMPL OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW {1 Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.52 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.71
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

/18703

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

V! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

\

7 Z

V4

»~  William Hale, PE
@i~ District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District

P I



FGYUYAY IV SANN4
DYIND HOMMM N HVYIA TYOSIA BHL NENIVOY o) MOHS NIHL AYODILYD TYHIAZA-NON ¥ SY £10ZAd NI dILS NI G318 38 AVIN SONND DYIND 380434 3HL 11DIM0Hd SIHL OL $31NY NOILINHLSNGD G3ONVAGY., Aldd¥ OL SONILNI LOUX L.

000'009'204$ 000°000'9% 000'968"12% 000'709'2$ 000'008'%5 000'002'61$ 08 826'686'9% 000°000's1$ 000'0007$ 220'919'128

000009628 000092 58 GO0 GEr 8IS GO0 505 EE 500°606'78 506602 618 o8 §26'€56'58 o8 5 ZI5BIE 018 ACARITE
60600158 G00°h 18 50609625 o8 o8 % 5 o8 08 5 o8 LA ET)

000000225 G5 5§ 5% 08 0% 5% G G00'000'518 5 560°000'18 10z | Moy | 890209610 | 88l
000 005 88 o8 o8 5§ 0% 08 o8 0% 8 G30°000°78 00000 78 €10z | BNE

HOLYI Vi dOUd (AINO w3034) (AN Tvd3azd) WwHEaad wHIGEd {sannd Ly (aLvis) HYIA rso
£4v0 LORLSIAZL LYD §1vD ALNNOD Pl d0¥d OsH
NOINZG
— — TYNOLLIaaY)

BALLVILINI GIONND LOOXL NOITHE 2 HUVINEYE TYNOISSIUONCD ZAG-LZL MY

ONIANM FSIAGH Q3L$INDIY NOISIATY

000°009°L 118 000°000'9% 000'988'42$ 000'709°8 000°008'¥$ 000°002'61$ 0% 826'286'9% 000°000°51% 000'000'$ 2L0'919'168

506065218 00009298 B0 GER 8IS 00070928 506008 7§ AT 8 826'596'98 5 0% Z10'516°028 iz [ NOS

506004 €5 G000V IS 0069625 0% 5§ 5% 3 0§ o8 5 3 CITT A )

660000223 08 o8 5§ 5§ 0% 0% 8 600000518 08 B06°060°28 iz | Moy | 890209610 | 86LLL
5005058 08 8 o % 5 08 08 0§ G00°000°78 00005 75 Tz | o

HOLYW ¥1 dO¥d {AINO TYH3aF4) {AINO Yy3Q34) R EGET] RUREGEN (SaNnd ¥LY (aLvis) [ELRETEIR] PYEN rso
£1vo LOILSIOZL 1Y) §1v0 ALNNOD YL d0OYd WISk
NOLNIA
YNOLLIGAY)
L R AREIRY]

HALVITINT G3GNA 1OGXL NOTT g € MHYIRYE TYNOISSIUONOD

:03A0UdY ATLNIHEND

(HOAIHHOD FGE HI 4O TdNI G3SVYHG) JCAIS BNO NO SAY HOVLNOYA N1 £/Z ONY SNTAOH/AIOVNYI I19ISHIATY
2 "HQ BLVHODHOD OL 121 HS WOML SNTNIVIN 8 OL 9 LONSLSNOOZY ¥ 121 HS 0L 3NIT 00 SYTIVE WONH SN HOLNERLSIA HOLOITION ¥ /M SNTNIVIN 8/9 OL N1 8/8 LONYLSNODIY 'SARA 3LVHOIHOD 4O HIMON OL 3N ALNNOD SYTIvA WOYA 36E HI~SYTIVT-LOOXL

£020-£10Z NOLLYOIIQONW HOd $THVLAQ LO3rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ  v/STP-MM [ Transit Other 3-RTR 121-DE1&DE2,161-DA1,12, 3 (PROP 14)

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [_] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0201 STIP Revision Required?: @ NO
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117983

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-62, VI-153

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.5. F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-073

Orriginal Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E FROM SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD TO NORTH END OF LAKE
L ocation: LEWISVILLE BRIDGE; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE
: MANAGED/HOV AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EAGH SIDE WITH SIDEWALKS (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [ ] Utilities | Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
[v] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.04 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.99
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

AL o, /903

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

/] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by —
) AN Lo /S S 2
e A ”%V%) e QM/ 5 e J// f’ fa“f ;"/ ‘x%}
- William Hale, P.E. 4 Date -

?2{5/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

H



‘FAVIVAY IV SANN DYIND HOIHM NI ¥VIA TvOSId
IHL NI NIVOY dN MOHS N3HL "AHOO3LVD Tvd3A34-NON V SV £40ZAd NI dILS NI G3LSHT 38 AVIN SGNNA DYIND ‘THOAIUIHL '193r0dd SIHL OL STNH NOLLONYLSNOD GIONVAQY. ATddV OL SANILNI 100X 1.

000°001'282% 000°L¥6°TL$ 000928'v$ 000'v29'L2$ 000'882°61$ 0£0°LL0'ZS v20'v6L'8$ 000'010°Z$ 000°010'8$ 000°000°1$ 968'601'961$

000'008'v61$ 000°£80°L1L$ 000'9.€'v$ 000'$29'£2$ 000'8¥€'2L$ 0$ 0$ 000'0L0'2$ 000'0¥0'8$ 0$ 000'G1€'621$ €102 NOO
000'00€'6$ 000'098'L$ 0$ 0% 000'0Fb'L$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ €102 Ef)
000'000'99% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0% 000'000'L$ 000'000'59% €102 MOY
000'000'Z1L$ 0$ 0s$ 0$ 0$ 0€0°110°2$ v10'v6L'8$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 968'¥6.'1$ €102 ON3

i dO¥d
€1vD

INO VH3Q34)
S LVD

AALLVILINI ONIONND LOOXL 929

(zaa-izi ¥ry)
SANNJ ¥LN
ALNNOD
NOIN3Q
TVYNOLLIaQY

(tva-191 ¥LY)
INIWAVAEY
NVO1ran

vy§aaad

(£ (e T4 N R ]

bAA-ITL ¥LY

HV3A
vosid

ONIANNZ 3SIATY :g3LS3IND3Y NOISIAIY

ISVYHd

0000012823 000°2¥6'C1$ 000'9.L8'v$ 000'v29'L2$ 000°88.°61$ 0s vL0'v61°8$ 000'0L0°Z$ 000'0v0°8$ 0£0'110'e$ 968°601'9619

000°008'761$ 000°280°11$ 000°9LE'v$ 000'v29'L2$ 000'8Y£'ZL$ 0s$ 03 000°040'2$ 000'0v0'8$ 0% 000'§1€'62}$ €102 NOD
000'00¢'6$ 000'098't$ 0$ 03 000'0vY'L$ 03 0% 0s$ 0% 0s$ 03 €102 30
000°000'99% 0$ 0s$ 0% 0% 0$ 0s$ 0s$ 0$ 000'000't$ 000°000'59$ £102 MO
000'000'Z)$ 0s$ 0s$ 0% 0$ 03 vL0'76L'88 0$ 0$ 0£0°110'2$ 968'v6.L'LS €102 ON3

Vi dO¥d
£1VD

{AINO Tvy3aad)
§.1V0

AALLVILINI ONIONNA LOOXL 829

(z3a-1z1 ¥1y)
SANNA ¥iM
ALNNOD
NO.INHQ
TYNOLLIGaY

(iva-191 ¥1Y)
ANIWAYEY
NVO1ra

vyaaad

130-121 ¥LY

AUVIA
IVOosid

ISVHd

*03A0YddVY ALLNTYIND

(4OQI¥Y0D 35€ HI 40 NOILYLNIWIIdNI G3SYHA) SHIvM3als
HLIM 3dIS HOVA QYO IDV.INOYL 3NV Z ANV AOH/QFDYNYI J18ISHIAIY Z 'SANVINIVIA 8 OL ANV 9 LONYLSNOOIY '29AINE ITIASIMIT 3XMYT 20 ANI HLYON O1 A8 3901 NIAHYD 40 HLNOS WOH4 35¢ HI-SYTIVa-L0ax.L

1020-€10Z NOLLVOIJIQOW ¥Od SUVL3IQ L23roud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ ¥ STP-MM (] Transit V] Other 3-RTR121-DE1, 3-LC, CAT 2, 2M

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative || Current RTC Action ¥/ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0202 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117981
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-63, Vil-129

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.5, FT1-7.10.6, F3-004, FT3-010

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-114

Orriginal Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM NORTH OF CORPORATE DR TO SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE
Location: BOULEVARD; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV
; LANES (PHASED {MPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Orriginal Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥/ Engineering vl ROW [ Utilities v Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
[»/] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.76 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.56
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

o A 27

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

v additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

Certified by: . B
e 2 v e
. / ; Y S
R % L

William Hale, PE

;f% District Engineer

¢ 7L~ TXDOT, Dallas District



FIGVTHVAY 3uV SONND DYIND HOHM NI
HYIA VOSI4 THL NI NIVOY df MOHS NIHL 'ANO9ILYD TvHIA34-NON V SV €L0ZA4 NI dILS NI Q1S 39 AV SANNH DYDY "THO04THYIHL "LO3r0dd SIHL OL STINY LNOILDNYLSNOD QIONVAQY. AlddY OL SANILINI LOOX L.

Z50vpLi0LL$ vzs'oLL'es S62'erv'vTs o8 000°000'9% 00000028 000'%60'IS  000°96'p$ £E6'6LL'POLS

06605668 N CBTERV VIS o8 50650068 5060007728 T 00058018 | 000'9ZE ¥S T88GITE0s 5oz NoS

IR o8 5 3 % o8 o8 o8 60000178 oz ER)

506000658 o3 08 G 5 o o3 3 G00000'658 €102 ARGE | VHHE09610 ) 186LEL
PR CIVES 0 o8 o o8 o8 o8 o TSI &0z GIE]

RiLELEE NOLLNGRILNOD “WH3add “WH3Ead 130-121 WLy (=3¢ ]
w01

dYMS €1 NOLLOES/HZE
HS IWOHL SANMNA T LYD

ONIANNI ISIAFY :aALSINDIA zo_m_>mm,

250'pL0LLS os 08 sLivasions 000°000°9% 000000728 000'%60'IS  000°9LE'PS £E66L1POLS

G0000% 668 o8 o8 BITvee 068 500700058 506000728 | 000 FE0 IS | 000 9LEFS (69°6/2°E58 Tite NGO
G05'00L 78 o8 08 08 65 o5 8 o8 000001 7S 102 ER]

06°000°858 G 5 o5 (3 08 5% 0% 000000658 6z ARGE ] Y2096l ) 1'86LlL
Z50VhL LS 08 3 o8 8 0% 53 o5 TEOrL LS G GIVE]

TVH3aEd NOWNBRILNOD HOLVIN “IVHIAIA vAEa3d 12k Y rso
o0 3Lvis

1GEAOUAY ATANIHUND

dYMS £1 NOLLDISNIZL NA-dLS
HS WOUL SANNA AT LvD
(HOQIHEOD 36¢ HI 40 NOLLYINIWI g

QISVHA) SINYT ACH/OIDYNYN TIGISHIATY T 'SINVINIVIN 8 OL INVT 9 1ONHLISNODIY [GB8VATTINOS FOO NIGUYD 40 HINOS O1 60 3AvHOLHO0 JO HIBON WOHH 35€ HI-SYTTVA-LOUXL
20Z0-£10Z NOLLVDIIQOW H0d STHYLAA LO3r0Ud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ L] sTP-MM [ Transit vl Other  RTR 121-DE1 & DE2,&4161-DA1,3(P-14),12.L.C, 2

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ | Current RTC Action [V Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0206 STIP Revision Required?: @ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53123

NCTCOG TiIP Page Number(s): VII-63

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.30.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-138
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--H 35E FROM IH 635 TO PGBT; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2

Location: REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV AND 2/3 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS EACH SIDE (PART OF THE
) PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount: SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW [] Utilities ¥ Construction/impiementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other'

A gD Y/ 7z,

v Michael Moms P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[v| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Wiliam Hale PE 7 Date
District Engineer
TXDOT Dallas District

“f

%«%



GININYZLIA 38 OL AHODILVO did O14103dS.

000'002'1018 0% 000'V8L'LLS 000'9EL'VYS 000°950'$ 000'422'286 000°005°c$ 000°008$ 000°005°1$
006°508' 168 o8 506781118 B00'GEL Fre 000'5L1 '8 000701 828 o3 0% o £10z NGD
500'00% 78 05 8 o8 000585 00002568 o8 0§ % £10% ER]
060065 5§ 63 0% 0% 0§ 0§ 5060058 8 £10Z oy ] SHE09BL0 | eeies
500°000°68 o8 5§ % 0§ % 60000568 3 500°005' 16 €102 BRE

NOLLNEIMINOD
o0

HOLYI
Avis

“vaaaad

dYME £1 NOILOISILZL HS WOYS SUNNA ¢ 1VD

HOLVIA 1 dOXd
£iVD

[INTRITEREE]
LOILSIATL LVYD

BALLVILING G30NNd LOOXL NOITTIG Z

[ GEETT]
ALNNOD
NOLNIA

"IYNOILIAAY)

Z3ALTL ¥

(INIWAVIIY

80

ONIANNA ISIAZY *a31s3N0IY ZO_w.>mm,

000'002'401$ 000'026'55% 0§ os 000'950'$ 000'v22'ZES 000°005'$ 000'005% 000'005'43
006°008'16% 0600'026'56% 63 0% 000911 I8 000 701628 3 (3 0% Gt NOD
00000V FE % o8 o8 0000883 06025 €8 o8 08 o8 10z ER)
B06°0068 G5 8 o 5§ 3 08 00°605§ 6% €102 TGy | 861809610 | €Ties
6006006 5 08 o8 o8 3 S 0% 000005 18 102 SIE]

NOLLNGRINOD
w201

HOLYIN
ALVLS

T dVME T NOILDIS/IZ1 HS WOHA SaNNA 2 1v0

“WwHAQad

HOLYIN 71 dO¥d
£LVD

ATING YRR
LOMLISIAZL LVD

AALYLLINGD QEONMD LOAXANOITIG 2

(sannd yiy
ALNNOD
NOLNZQ

YNOLLIGaY)

A ITL Y,

(LNFNAYAIY
NYO1
ra) bva-lot

130-121 Wid

ASVHI

‘A3A0UdEY ATAINIHUND

(HOTRIYOD H6E HI 3HL 40 NOILVININI 14N G3SVHd SHL 40 1dvd) 3A1S HOVE SOV BDVINOHL INYT £/Z ONY AOH/GIDVYNYIN F1ISHIATY 2 SINVINIVIN 8 OL 3NV 9 LONHLENOOTY 1189d OL $89 HI NOU 35 HI-SY 1TvG-LOOXL

90Z0-€10T NOWLYDIIGON VO $THYLAA LOArONd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ ] STP-MM [ Transit vl Other  3-RTR 121-DE18DA1,10,3-PROP 14, 12, LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action v Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0207 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20006
NCTCOG TiIP Page Number(s): Vil-64, F.102

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, MO3-002, FT1-7.30.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-240

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E AT BELT LINE ROAD; GRADE SEPARATION OF BELT LINE RD,
Location: FRONTAGE ROADS, AND RAIL LINES (PART OF THE PHASED IMPLEMENTATION OF THE IH
: 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ] Engineering ] ROW [ ] Utilities ] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JUNE 14, 2012

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 0.99 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 0.24
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

S oD /1513

Michael Mof'ris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:-
LS L

TN
o Yy
e

s e s T T A

o Wli%lVlviam Hale, P.E..
77_District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



HIBVUVAY 3V SONNS OYIND HOIHM NI dVBA TvOSHd SHL NI NIVOY dnN MOHS NIHL 'ANODHELYD TYHIQTH-NON V SY C10ZA Ni ditS NI GZLSIT 38 AVIN SANTE OYIND 'SHO43YTHL (LO3M0Nd SIHL O1 SFINY NOLLOMHELSNOD TIONYAGY. AlddY OL SANILNI LOAXL.

000°008'7Z1$ 085'780'6% 000'020'9$ 000'080'vZ$ 000'884'€$ 000'251°G18 899'0zL'¢$ 2L9'288'Y1S 000°000'c$ 081'556% ozL'028'es $90'20¥°LS 092'809'6$ ozr'sees 08918518 952'80€°168
000'009°98% 08SbEL'ES 000°00Z'5$ 0006°008'°02% 000'684€S 000'Z64'GLS EER T ZTLYTRE VLS 0% 081°658% 0CL0Z8'es S90TOV'LS 09¢'809'G% 0% s G5B GELES €102 NOD
000004 v% [ 000°028% 00008 €4 03 (53 03 as 0% 0% i3 0% 08 0% 0% 08 €107 30
0% 0% 0% 0% o8 0% 0% [ 0% 3 08 0% (3 08 o8 [ £10T nn
000'00¥'62¢ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% i3 [3 [ 0% 0y S6es 0898518 00622ZY £2$ €102 MOu
000004 %% 000°056% o$ 0% 0% i3 3 0% 000°000°€% [13 0% 08 0% s 0% 80005 [%ir4 ONF

NOWNERINOD HOLVIN P4 dO¥d | (A'INO TYH3Q3d) pi2-EE] HOLYW 31Vis WHIGES sanNNd WA el TYNOIDIY 130020 M
01 £IvD LODLSIAZL AVD ¥ dOUd

AV G3aNE TOGXL NOTT1iE 2 ¢h 1Y) INJWAYSIY <1 LVO) AINJNAY A o HEVINNYE TYNOISSIHONOD WY igl Wiy
OHOVYNYWACH 08 HE FONVNES HONOUHL S8V 12U Wd

ONIGNA FSIAZY G2183NDTA NOISIAZY

000°008'YZ1$ 00005675 000°020°9% 000°080'v2$ 000'98L°¢S 000'251'SES 899'07L°¢S 219'788V18 000°000°¢$ 0815568 ozL'oze'es £90°Z0¥'1$ 092'809°6$ 0Zy's6es 099°185°LS SEE'EPY'GES

000'009'98% 000000 VS 000'002'S$ 000008028 000'882€$ 000'251'61$ 899°02L €S 2L9T8B VLS 03 081'656% ocLozges SO0Z0Y 1S 082809 6% [ i3 SEV0LTLS EL0T NOD

000°001L'v$ 0% 000°028% 00008ZES 03 0% 0% 0% 0% i3 3 0% 0% i3 0% 0% €L0e 30
0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 5] 0% (374 N

000°00Y'623 [i53 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 08 0% [ 0% 3 02y $B8ES 089185 1§ 006'2Zey 128 %4 MOY

000°004'v$ 000'056% 03 0% 0% 0% 03 08 000000°€$ 53 [ 0% 0% 0% 0% 0000548 €L0T ON3

NOUNSIINGD HOLVW b1 dOdd | (AINO TvHaaad) HOLYI “TWAAGEA HOLYW R1YLS IvEHGEd SONNd HOLYI QL CEREE] RLLEGEE] TYNOIDEY (5 R AR ] dVIA
a0t £1vD 1 LSIE 2L LVD HAivis ¥ dO¥d RIVLS oSt

o @ LYY INSWAVSTS NUVNEYE TNOISSHIONOD

FALVILING QIONND LOOXL NOITHE Z EUIVST INTWAVIEY
QFDYNYWIACH D€ Hi AONYNI HONOUHL SSVd LLLD W

LABAOUGdY ATLANIHUND

(HOIAOD HSE HI FHL 40 NOLLYININT 1dINI GBSYHH 3HL 30 L¥Vd) SN vy ONY ‘SAvOY JOVINONE ‘0¥ 3NN LT38 40 NOLLYMVYEIS 3QvEO 'Qvod 3NN L1386 LV 35€ Hi-SVTIVG-L0aXL

L0Z0-€10Z NOLLYDIHIQONW HO 4 STHVLHEQ LOAM0Nd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v CMAQ ] STP-MM ] Transit v Other 3-RTR121-DE1 &DE2, LC, 3 (PROP 14), CAT 2
Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action v! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0204 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117982
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-65
MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.20.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-245

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E FROM NORTH OF PGBT TO DALLAS/DENTON COUNTY LINE;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 6 MAINLANES, 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LANES, 2 REVERSIBLE
) MANAGED/HOV LANES AND 2/3-LANE FRONTAGE ROADS ON ONE SIDE (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35 CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW ] Utilities V] Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013
Financial Constraint Statement:

NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
i} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 46.48 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 57.33
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

s

M:chael Moms P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

|| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

lv| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cemfled b} .

i, W»””/ ;%cw&} g
% William Hale, P.E.
P24 . District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District

;




FIEYHVAY 3¥Y SAONND OYIND HOIHM NI YVIA TvOSId 3HL NI NIVOVY dn MOHS
NIHL 'AMODILYO WHIOIANON V SY €10ZA4 NI dELS NI G31S17 36 AV SONND DYIND 'BHOIZHIHL [103r0OYd SHL OL $TNH NOILONELENOD GIONVAGY. AlddY OL SANIINI LOAX L.

ere'Lav'yes L18'185'9% 91'c0L8 S0L'TIYS 000'008°1$ 000'002'L$ §Vi'voc'es
000°006°02% 1187185 9§ 921°201% S0LZTHS 000°009'1$ 000°00%'9$ 20€208 % €102 NOD
000'000'+$ [ [ [ 600°002$ 000°008% 0% €102 30
3 0% 3 % o5 03 (3 EI0E T MoT ] §EE096l0 | Teslit
€V8 195 ¢$ [ [ 0 0$ 0§ €Y8'195CS €102 SN3

NOLLASGIMINGD
o0

dVMS

AL ENEE]

HOLYW VL dOdd

{AING WHIA3)
LORLSIOG LYD

LHA-1Z1 Wiy

HVIA
WIS

€1 NOILOIS/LZL HS WO SANfId WZ LVD

ONIANNGD ISIAZY *GALSANVIY ZO.wSmm,

cYE'Lov'vEs

82'2ET LS

08 0s 000'008'1$ 000'002'L$ $95'622'7$
000°606 024 SITTTIS o8 o8 60000618 06007 65 1818 102 NS
G06°000'15 3 08 (3 5060028 000 008% 3 €102 ER)
0% 3 08 (3 3 0% 3 102 Tou | SYCE096L0 | Zeslil
9819525 (3 (3 08 % 0§ TFE o658 162 GIE]

NOILNSIMLNOD
W01

dYMs

WHIAE

£1 NOLLDOIS/ICL HS OML SANNE NZ LvD

HOLYI Vi dO¥d

ATINO YH3Q33)
LOIH1SIA § 1YO

UVIA
YOSl

‘O3A0HdEY ATINFHUND

(HOUMYOD 35E HI 4O NOLLYANIWI 1dNl Q3SVHJ) 3CIS INO NO SAVOY 3OVINOYH
ANYTE/T ONY SENYT AOH/GIOVYNYIN FT8ISUIASY T 'S3NYT HOLNEIRILSIQ YOLOFTION ¥ 'SANYINIVIN § LONHLSNODAY 'ENIN ALNNOD NOINIWSEYTIVA OL 189d 40 HLHON WOHH 35¢ HI-SY1TVA-LOUXL

$020-€10Z NOLLYOIAIGOW HOd STIVLIQ LO3r0dd



Ve

TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ ] STP-MM [} Transit ¥! Other 3LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [_| Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0163 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83259
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.40.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-03-263

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY)-IH 35E FROM MANANA DRIVE TO ROYAL LANE;
Location: CONSTRUCT TWO LANE NORTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD ALONG IH 35E

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--§1,000,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ENG

Approved Phase: v/ Engineering T ROW [ ] Utilities [ | Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO FY2013 OF THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)
Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

) Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

DALLAS COUNTY TO PAY LOCAL CONTRIBUTION; TXDOT TO MANAGE CONSTRUCTION; DALLAS COUNTY TO DEVELOP
ENGINEERING DESIGN

LA P D 0/08/02

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Ptanning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
/| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certlfled ied by: ) B

thllam Hale P.E. = # Date

i b District Engineer

TXDOT Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ [ STP-MM [} Transit lv! Other CAT 10, CAT 12

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative || Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0170 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 52310
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-66, F.144
MTP Reference(s): FT1-11.50.2

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0364-01-137

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COPPELL)-SH 121 FROM FM 2499 TO DALLAS COUNTY LINE;
Location: RECONSTRUCT FROM 4 TO 10 LANE FREEWAY, RAMPS AND 4 LANE FR RDS; TRANSITIONS
: FROM DALLAS COUNTY; PHASE Il (PART OF SH 121/SECTION 13)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$509,600 CAT 10 ($407,680 FEDERAL AND $101,920 STATE) - ENG
FY2013--$520,000 CAT 10 ($416,000 FEDERAL AND $104,000 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ ] ROW [} Utilities v Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS SH 121 FROM SOUTH OF FM 2499 TO TARRANT/DALLAS COUNTY LINE; REMOVE ROW PHASE,
DECREASE PE PHASE, AND ADD CONSTRUCTION PHASE; REMOVE CAT 10 FUNDS AND INCREASE BY
$10,818,068 CAT 12 ($8,654,454 FEDERAL AND $2,163,614 STATE) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $505,324
CAT 12 ($404,259 FEDERAL AND $101,065 STATE) FOR ENGINEERING IN FY2013, AND $10,312,744 CAT 12
(88,250,195 FEDERAL AND $2,062,549 STATE) FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY2013

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS ADDITIONAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED TO THE TXDOT DISTRICT
SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

L2 e D S8 3

Michael Morris, P.E. Date’/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W/ modificationto a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certlfled/pym =y

e | .

Wllliam Hale, P. E.
D4 _ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ LI STP-MM {1 Transit lvi Other CAT 2, CAT 12(S), CAT 12(425), SBPE, CAT 12

Type of Madification: [ ] Administrative I Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0002 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11239

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.61

MTP Reference(s): FT1-11.50.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0364-02-017

Orriginal Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (LEWISVILLE)--SH 121 FROM TARRANT COUNTY LINE TO DENTON COUNTY
Location: LINE NEAR DENTON CREEK; CONVERT 4 LANE DIVIDED TO 10 LANE FREEWAY WITH 2 TO
: 3/4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS; ADDITION OF LANES (PART OF SH 121/SECTION 13)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT

Approved Phase: v/ Engineering ¥ ROW [ ] Utilities ! Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS TO SH 121 FROM TARRANT COUNTY LINE TO BUSINESS 121H; CHANGE CITY TO COPPELL; AND
REVISE AUTHORIZED FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W} Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

LS Yl D 1913

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: P

£,

William Hale, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



SGNN4 31vOId0«

Tv9'S18°086  000°008°€$ 000°00Z'STS  0$ 0s 0$ STL'ETTTTS  PISTS8'8YS  000°0SLS 0$ 0$

9’59019 |0S 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 8ZI'ETTCTS yISTS8'8YS  |0S 0$ 0s NOD €102
000°000°6TS  {000°008'ES 000'00Z'5TS [0S 0$ 0% 0$ 0S 0$ 0$ 0s MOY *E10C
000°0SLS 0% 0% 0% 0% 0$ 0$ 0S 000'0S£$ 0$ 0s EL €102

WwioL 3Lvis

VY303

Tvy3Q3d

Tvydaadd

34498

vd3Q3d

ASVHd  HVIATVISH

(S2y) 2T AHODILYD

(S) 2T AYODILYD

T AMODILVD

- 3d 1O0X1

C AHODILYD
DNIANNS AIZIMOHLNY 3SIATY T13dd 0D OL ALID IDNVHD :a3LSINDIY NOISIAFY

v86°812°901S 0% 0s 000°006°T$ 000°006'T$ 000°002'51$ 0% 0s 0s L6L'EYY'LTS  L8T'SLL'69$
¥86'8TC°L8S [0S 0s 0s 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ LELEYY' LTS |L8T'SLL69S NOD L10¢
000°'000'61S |0 0% 000'006'TS 000'006°TS 000'00Z'STS 0% 0$ 0% 0$ 0$ MOY *1T0T

wior |

1vis

Tvd3agad

Tvd3aad

Tvy3qad

21 AJODILVYD

3dgs
- 3d LOOX1

Tv43Q3d

¢ AdOD3ILY)

|asvHd  ¥Y3IATYOSH

(52t) 2T AODILYD (S) 2T AYODILYD

di1l 9T0Z-€T0T ¥id AIAOUddY ATLNIHUND

(€T NOLD3S/TZT HS 40 L¥Vd) SINVT 40 NOILIQAY ‘SAVOY
IDVINOYL ANV ¥/€ OL T HLIM AVMITYS INVT 0T OL Q3AIAIQ ANV ¥ LYIANOD H3T¥D NOLNIQ ¥VIN INITALNNOD NOLNIQ OL INITALNNOD INVYYVL IWO¥4 TZT HS--(ITUASIMIT) SYTIVa-L0axL

Z000-€£T0Z NOILYOIJIGOW 404 S11v13a 10310Yd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ L STP-MM ] Transit v Other 3C

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0159 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83256

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): V-89, F.170
MTP Reference(s): IN1-34.575.1, FT3-007

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0495-01-060
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (TERRELL)--SP 557 AT CR 305; CONSTRUCT ACCESS RAMPS

L.ocation:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--337,132 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ENG
FY2013--82,624,827 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ | ROW [ Utilities v Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: $6,027,000 Percent: 129.6%

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: CHANGE LIMITS TO SP 557 FROM COUNTY ROAD 305 TO FM 148; INCREASE CONSTRUCTION PHASE BY
$3,402,173 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $6,027,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR
CONSTRUCTION IN FY2013 WITH NO CHANGE TO ENGINEERING PHASE

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W/ Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ichael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
|} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
V] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certifiengy; 4 Vs y

C , /
P4 , - ;7 5
/ /i < e /7 ?;5 5

7
e el - W Pt

William Hale, P.E. Date
- District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM [ Transit v Other 3-RTR121-DE1

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0162 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20121
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-70, VII-130, F.117
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-118

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0718-01-064

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--(JUSTIN)-FM 156 FROM SH 114 TO NORTH JUSTIN CITY LIMIT (NORTH OF
Location: FM 407); WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,200,000 TOTAL RTR 121-DE1 ($960,000 REGIONAL AND $240,000 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$1,000,000 RTR 121-DE 1 ($900,000 REGIONAL AND $100,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013--$200,000 RTR 121-DE1 ($160,000 REGIONAL AND $40,000 LOCAL) - UTIL
FY2014--$31,865,982 TOTAL RTR 121-DE1 ($25,492,786 REGIONAL AND $6,373,196) - CON

Approved Phase: ] Engineering v ROW {1 Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE LIMITS TO FM 156 FROM SH 114 TO 12TH STREET IN JUSTIN (NO CHANGE TO PHYSICAL PROJECT
LOCATION, JUST LOCATION LABEL)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval?r YES

T b Do O /8703

Michael Morris, P.E. Date "/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
V! modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by: - V 4
7. / 7 0 £ / /

/éwwmlam Hale, P. E Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [_] CMAQ v STP-MM [ ] Transit (] Other

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0001 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11914
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-147, MO3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-22-921

Orriginal Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (ELLIS COUNTY)-- HAMPTON ROAD AT RED OAK CREEK; REPLACE
Location: EXISTING 1 LANE BRIDGE WITH A 2 LANE BRIDGE

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$100,000 STP-MM ($80,000 FEDERAL AND $20,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2014--$650,000 STP-MM ($520,000 FEDERAL AND $130,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ROW (| Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

%ﬁ%//%w V2 /4E,

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
|¥! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
[} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
~ O 1 . <,

#

o,
%,

William Hale, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

Date



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): || CMAQ ] STP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other 3-RTR161-CC2

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative | Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0035 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20270

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-72

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-136, TSM2-001, TSM2-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-24-969

Orriginal Project Scope and  ALLEN-EXCHANGE PARKWAY FROM US 75 TO ALLEN HEIGHTS; WIDEN FROM 4 TO 6
L ocation: URBAN DIVIDED LANES WITH LIGHTING/TRAFFIC SIGNAL MODIFICATIONS AND
: INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$500,000 TOTAL RTR 161-CC2 (400,000 REGIONAL AND $100,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2013--$4,000,000 TOTAL RTR 161-CC2 ($3,200,000 REGIONAL AND $800,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: V| Engineering [ ] ROW [] Utilities ] Construction/iImplementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS TO EXCHANGE PARKWAY FROM ALMA TO US 75 AND FROM GREENVILLE TO ALLEN HEIGHTS (2
SECTIONS) AND ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND
STATEWIDE TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

DL, P D /1113

Michael Morris, P.E. Daté
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[V additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
iv] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

] K S (O P&

P

William Hale, P.E. :
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ v STP-MM [ Transit W Other 3-LC 10-EARMARK

Type of Modification: [ Administrative v Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0039 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11727

NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): VII-92, VII-157, F.85

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-39

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-884

Original Project Scope and DALLAS COUNTY--MEDICAL DISTRICT DRIVE FROM IH 35E TO HARRY HINES BLVD;
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 LANE TO 6 LANE DIVIDED; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT

Approved Phase: lv] Engineering v/ ROW vl Utilities v/ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? _YES

ADDITIONAL $4.735 MILLION TOTAL STP-MM FUNDS ($3,500,000 FEDERAL AND $875,000 LOCAL) OFFSET $5,000,000 IN LOCAL
FUNDS MOVED TO IH 30/HORSESHOE PROJECT FOR BIKE/PEDESTRIAN DESIGN COMPONENT

Michael Morris, P.‘E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

ALY ,;// 5/

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

iw] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Xj‘w

4
e e o

william Hale, P.E.
+ . District Engineer
/7 _FXDOT, Dallas District



LNINOJWOD NOISIA NVIHLS3A3d/ANIG HO4 LOIr0odd AOHSISHOH/0E HI OL A3AON

SANN4 TvO01 NI 000°000°5$ 135440 (T¥O01000'528$ ANV TvHIA34 000'005'€$) SANNS WIN-ALS TYLOL NOITTIIN SE2'F$ TYNOILIAAY ‘3LON

gsv'zov'ees orgL8L‘Ls £29°10L°L$ 06v°90v'v$ 00s‘erees 000‘0.£'€1$

ove'v68'LLS ovg'L8Ll$ 0% 0% 005'Zre'es 000'0.€°€L$ NOD S10¢
€11°020C$ 0% £20'70v$ 0609191 $ 0% 0% 1LN/MOY £10¢
000'88p'c$ 0% 009°269$ 00v'06.'2$ 0% 0% Jd £10¢C

IvLOL

NOLLNGIRILNOD
TvO01

TvHzaad

MUVINYYE Tvd3a3ad

Tvdda3d

JASVHd

UVIA
Tvosid

ONIAONNd JSIATY :a31S3INDIY NOISIAIY

gsvy'zov'ess 0v8'955°s$ €29°10L LS 06v°'90v'v$ 00S°29v°Z$ 000028°'6$

ove'v68'LL$ 0v¥8'985'6$ 0% 0% 005'29¥'C$ 000'0/8'6$ NOD §102
€11°020C$ 0% £20'70¥$ 060919'L$ 0% 0% 1LLA/MOY £10¢
000'88¥'€$ 0% 009'269% 00¥'06.C$ 03 0% Jd

TvLOL

NOILNGRILNOD

IvO01

vddaaad

MAVINYVE TvdIa=d

vyada3d

dSVHd

AVIA
vOosid

:d3aAOUddY ATLNIHIND

S3NVT 40 NOLLIAAY -d3dIAIC
ANYT 9 OL INVYT ¥ WO NIAIM ANV LONYLSNODIY -AATE SINIH AYYVH OL 3S€ HI WO¥H JAINA LO14¥L1SIA TVOIdIW-ALNNOD SYT1Ivd

6€00-€102 NOILVOIHdIQOW ¥O4 $TIvV13a 103r0odd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): _ CMAQ [ STP-MM 1 Transit V! Other 3-RTR161-DA1 & RTR 121-DA1, 3-LC

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [_ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0022 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 81332
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-106, F.167

MTP Reference(s): TSM2-001, TSM2-002, MO3-002, BP2-002, ITS2-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-082

Original Project Scope and RICHARDSON--WEST SPRING VALLEY ROAD FROM WEATHERFORD DRIVE TO COIT ROAD;
Location: INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADE, ITS, AND BRIDGE WIDENING

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-- $3,750,000 TOTAL ($2,375,000 RTR 121-DA1 FUNDS [$1,900,000 REGIONAL AND
$475,000 LOCAL] AND $1,375,000 RTR 161-DA1 FUNDS [$1,100,000 REGIONAL AND $275,000
LOCAL]) - CON

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering ¥ ROW v Utilities V] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE IMPLEMENTING AGENCY TO DALLAS COUNTY; CHANGE LIMITS TO WEST SPRING VALLEY ROAD FROM
WEATHERRED DRIVE TO COIT ROAD; CHANGE SCOPE TO INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS, TRAFFIC SIGNAL
UPGRADE, ITS, RECONSTRUCTION OF BRIDGE, AND BIKE/PEDESTRIAN IMPROVEMENTS; ADD ENGINEERING,
RIGHT OF WAY AND UTILITIES PHASES; AND INCREASE PROJECT FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS);
INCREASED RTR FUNDS OFFSET DALLAS COUNTY LOCAL FUNDS TO BE MOVED TO DALLAS COUNTY EMISSIONS
REDUCTION TASK FORCE

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

AT R, /17 9/13

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
/! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

/] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: P

,

William Hale, P.E. 1
;fgg}wDistrict Engineer
' TXDOT, Dallas District



L00°ceP‘8s 9v2'686°€$ 000'5.2$ 000°00L°L$ 25.°c19$ 600'ssv'z$

100'8¥L°L$ ovZ'v0L'C$ 000'6.2$ 000°00L°L$ 25.'€19% 600'G5¥'C$ NOD €10¢
000'0.$ 000'0.$ 0% 0$ 0% 0% 111N €102
000'0€2$ 000'0€2$ 0% 0% 0% 0% MOH £10¢
000'686$ 000'G86% 0% 0% 0% 0% ON3 €10C

JVYNOIOZY dSVHd VA

SANN4 Lva-1zi diy VOsid
39404 ¥SV.L NOILONATN SNOISSING
ALNNOD SYT1vd OL GIAOW 39 OL SANNA T¥O0T ALNNOD SYT1vA 135440 SANNA ¥1Y dISYINONI ONIANNL LO3rodd ISYIHONI
aNV ‘S3SVHJ SALLITILA ANV AVM 40 LHOR ‘ONIYIINIONT AaV ‘SINIWIAOHJII NVINLSIAId/AMIE ANV ‘IOAINE 40 NOILONYLSNODIY
‘S11 ‘AAVHOJN TYNDIS D144VHL ‘SINIWIAOHJINI NOILDISHILNI OL Id0IS IONVHD ‘AVOH LI0D OL IAINA AINNIHLYIM
INOYH QVOY AT TIVA ONRIAS LSIM OL SLINIT IDNVHO ‘ALNNOD SYTTVA OL ADNIOV ONILNIWI 1INl IONVHO :031SINOIY NOISIATY

IVNOIDIY
o0 SANN4 LVa-191 diy

IviolL NOILNGI™LNOD

000°006°L$
000°006°'L$
TVNOIOA dASVHd AVIA

SANN4 LVa-121 ¥y vOosHd
:d3A0HddV ATLNIHHND

000°'6.¥$
000'G.¥$

000°001°L$
000'004'L$
NOLLNGRILNOD TVNOIOY

wvo01 SANNd Lva-191 91y

000°6.2$
000'6.2$

000°052°'c$ 0$
000'05.'€$

ONINIAIM 3DAINE ANV ‘SLl '3AVHOdN TYNDIS
Old4vYL 'SINIWIAOYJNI NOILOISHILNI :QvOY LIOD OL1 IAIYA AYO4HIHLYIM WOHH AVOYH AT TIVA ONIYES LSIM-NOSAYVHOIY

€200-€102 NOLLVOIdIQOW ¥0O4 STIVL3a Lo3rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): v/ CMAQ v STP-MM [ ] Transit [ Other CAT 12(C), CAT 3TMF

Type of Modification: [ Administrative v Current RTC Action [ | Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0012 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 115871

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-104, F.74

MTP Reference(s): TR1-10309.1, TR1-10309.2

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-859, 0918-47-050, 0918-47-061, 0918-47-063, 0918-47-083

Original Project Scope and DART (DALLAS COUNTY/IRVING) -- IRVING CORRIDOR LIGHT RAIL FROM BACHMAN
Location: STATION TO BELT LINE ROAD AT VALLEY VIEW (TO THE BELT LINE STATION);
: ENGINEERING AND DESIGN; ROW ACQUISITION; LIGHT RAIL BED, TRACK, VEHICLES,
OVERHEADS, AND FACILITIES FOR LRT TRANSIT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2010--$18,468,139 CMAQ ($14,774,511 FEDERAL AND $3,693,628 LOCAL) [0918-45-859
OBLIGATED]
FY2011--$6,700,000 TMF ($5,360,000 STATE AND $1,340,000 LOCAL) [0918-47-050 OBLIGATED]
FY2012--$2,300,000 CMAQ ($1,840,000 FEDERAL AND $460,000 LOCAL) [0918-47-061
OBLIGATED]
FY2013--$17,015,000 CAT 12(C) ($13,612,000 FEDERAL AND $3,403,000 LOCAL) [0918-47-063
OBLIGATED]

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ROW [ ] Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: NA

Request: INCREASE AUTHORIZED FUNDING BY $3,502,294 STP-MM ($2,801,835 FEDERAL AND $700,459 LOCAL) [CSJ 0918-
47-083] FOR A REVISED AUTHORIZED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $20,517,294 TOTAL ($17,015,000 CAT 12(C)
[$13,612,000 FEDERAL AND $3,403,000 LOCAL] AND $3,502,294 STP-MM [$2,801,835 FEDERAL AND $700,459
LOCAL]) IN FY2013 WITH NO CHANGES TO FUNDING IN OTHER YEARS

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
/! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 9.70 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 8.82
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

5L Do O / /f//?

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

W] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPOQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: -~ .
S et - 5 »{w.my:g # o

B William Hale, P.E.
7 ¢ District Engineer
‘ TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ [ STP-MM [ 1 Transit Wl Other CAT12

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0192 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11918
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): EJ3-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-084

Orriginal Project Scope and NCTCOG--DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITY TRAINING, EMPLOYMENT, & MINORITY
Location: CONTRACTING PROGRAM; IMPLEMENT PROGRAM TO RECRUIT, TRAIN, AND CERTIFY
) DISADVANTAGED COMMUNITY RESIDENTS IN SOUTH DALLAS AND OAK CLIFF; OTHER

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,000,000 CAT 12 ($800,000 FEDERAL AND $200,000 STATE)

Approved Phase: [ Engineering [ ROW [l Utilities v/ Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS CONSISTANT WITH MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
{_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:..
o 7 /

William Hale, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ ] STP-MM ] Transit vl Other  SBPE

Type of Modification: [ Administrative | Current RTC Action [_] Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0161 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54110

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.163

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-86

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1013-01-026

Original Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS (COLLIN COUNTY/MCKINNEY)--FM 546 FROM WEST OF CR 317 TO SH 5; 0
Location: TO 4 LANE DIVIDED FACILITY; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$400,000 SBPE ($400,000 STATE) - ENG

Approved Phase: v Engineering [ ROW ] Utilities [ ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A
Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE LIMITS TO FM 546 FROM SH 5 TO EAST OF COUNTY LANE/AIRPORT ROAD; CHANGE SCOPE TO NEW
LOCATION 4 LANE DIVIDED FACILITY (ULTIMATE 6 LANES)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ichael Morris, P.E /%AVJ ///{J//j

Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

N

|__| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

h

Certified by:-

L—

- ¢ < 20
William Hale, P.E. Date
7% __District Engineer

4 TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ ISTP-MM (] Transit vl Other 3LC

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0031 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83258
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): BP2-002, BP2-012, BP2-017, BP2-018

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-161

Original Project Scope and DALLAS--IH 30 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS FROM RIVERFRONT
Location: BOULEVARD TO BECKLEY AVE; ENHANCE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS WITH IH
: 30; IMPROVE THE GRADES ON CONNECTIONS TO PROVIDE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN
CONNECTION; (PHASE 1)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$100,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ENG
FY2013--$125,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ROW
FY2013--$25,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - UTIL
FY2014--$2,250,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: Iv| Engineering v/ ROW i Utilities v/ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
v Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

DY P> /1503

"Michael Morris, P.E. Dat
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

F
Certfled by: — | //edi3
SR —, g -y A )
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ ] STP-MM [ ] Transit vl Other 3-C

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative v| Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0191 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83260
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): BP2-002, BP2-012, BP2-017, BP2-018

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-162

Original Project Scope and DALLAS--IH 30 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS WEST BOUND FROM
Location: RIVERFRONT BOULEVARD TO BECKLEY AVE; ENHANCE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN

: CONNECTIONS WITH IH 30; IMPROVE THE GRADES ON CONNECTIONS TO PROVIDE
BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION; (PHASE 2)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$100,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ENG
FY2013--$125,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ROW
FY2013--$25,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - UTIL
FY2014--$3,250,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW ¥ Utilities v] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

L PO 5//5//3

[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

l¥| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

4 F
Certified by: S/
7 . > 2 / /19 []3
o William Hale, P.E. Date -
[“P—District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ ] STP-MM [ Transit v Other  3-LC,RTR 161-CC2 FUNDS

Type of Modification: ¥ Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action [ ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0127 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20274
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vi-117
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-224.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2351-01-020

Orriginal Project Scope and  FRISCO-- FM 2478 FROM SH 121 TO STONEBRIDGE DRIVE; WIDENING OF 4 LANE
Location: ROADWAY TO 6 LANE DIVIDED ROADWAY; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$983,000 TOTAL ($786,400 RTR 161-CC2 FUNDS AND $196,600 LOCAL) - ENG

Approved Phase: [ Engineering [ ] ROW [ ] Utilities | Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND INCREASE PROJECT BY $7,203,651 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR A REVISED
FY2013 FUNDING AMOUNT OF $1,011,505 TOTAL ($983,000 TOTAL [$786,400 RTR 161-CC2 FUNDS AND $196,600
LOCAL] AND $28,505 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION) FOR ENGINEERING AND $7,265,146 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR
CONSTRUCTION

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

by A %, J/5/03

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
(v} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

gwegﬁmd by:

e p—— e

William Hale, P.E. Date
2 . . .
%%i/ District Engineer

TXDOQOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ vi STP-MM [ Transit vl Other  3-LC, $102, SBPE

Type of Modification: | Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0026 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54041

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-147, F159

MTP Reference(s): FT1-30.80.12

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2374-03-077

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (BALCH SPRINGS/DALLAS CO)-IH 20 FROM HAYMARKET ROAD TO WEST
Location: OF US 175; CONSTRUCT 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS AND RAMPS CONNECTING IH 20 TO
: HAYMARKET ROAD IN BALCH SPRINGS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$50,000 SBPE ($50,000 STATE) - PE
FY2014--$4,262,500 STP-MM ($3,410,000 FEDERAL AND $852,500 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: ¥/ Engineering ROW [l Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $5,401,263 Percent: 25%
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS IH 20 FROM WEST OF HAYMARKET RD TO WEST OF US 175; REVISE SCOPE AS CONSTRUCT 2
LANE EB AND WB FRONTAGE ROADS AND NEW RAMPS; CHANGE CITY FROM BALCH SPRINGS TO DALLAS;
REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR PE TO BE PAID BY BALCH SPRINGS, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR CON TO BE PAID BY DALLAS COUNTY

DA P Ve

Michael Morris, P.E. Date ,
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W madification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified-by: - .
e é{, %f:j‘f {7 % e };; /7
William Hale, P.E. Y Date

District Engineer
VH__TXDOT, Dallas District



‘00 SYTTVQ Ad Alvd 39 OL NOD 404 NOILNAIMLNOD Tv201 ‘SONIYAS HOTVE A€ dIVd 39 OL 3d ¥04 NOILNAIMINOD 1¥D01 :3LON

€9Z°‘T0b'SS 000°0Z6$ 005°258% 000°0TY'ES €9.'812$ 0$

00S789YS |000°0ZPS 005758% 000°0TY'ES 0s 0$ NOD| #TOZ
0% 0s 0s 0s 0$ 03 LN €102
€94'812$ [0S 0s 05 €94'812S 0s MOY| €107
000°00SS  |000°00SS 0s 0s 0s 0s d| €10C

Tv101L

NOLLNGIIINOD
V201

EFA ALY

11vis

HVIA
1vIsid

ONIGNN4 3SIATY 'SYTIVA OL SONIYAS HOTVE INOYL ALID IDNVHD ‘SAINVY MIN ANV SAVOY IDVINOYL 9M ANV 43
ANV Z 1ONYLSNOD SV 3d0IS ISIATY 'SLT SN 40 LSIM OL QY LINYVINAVH 40 LSIM INOYL 0T HI SV SLIWIT ISIATY :a31SINDIH NOISIAIY

00S‘TTEYS 0% 00S'zS8$ 000°0TY‘€$ 0$ 000°0s$
00S292'v$ 0% 005758$ 000°0TV'ES 0$ 0% NOJ| #T0T
000'0s$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 00005$ 3d| ¥102

V10l

NOILLNYIMINOD

V201

1vy3aad

a1vis
0TS - MOY 10aX1L

dlvis
3d9S - 3d 1OaX1

ASVHd

yviA
TVISHd

*Q3A0UAAV ATLNIHUND

SONIMAS HITVE NI AVOY LINYVINAVH OL 0Z HI ONILIINNOD SAINVY ANV
SQVOY IDVINOYL INVT ¥ LONYLSNOD ‘SLT SN 40 1SIM 0L VO LINYVINAYH INOYU4 0Z HI--(0D SYTIVA/SONINS HO1vE) SYTIVA-10axL

9200-£T0¢C NOILVIIJIGOW 404 STIVL3a 1O3r0Nd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM [ Transit ) Other  CAT 2M, CAT 12
Type of Modification: [ Administrative _| Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0172 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54051
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.13,F.159
MTP Reference(s): F71-11.50.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 3547-03-004

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COPPELL)--SH 121 FROM DALLAS COUNTY LINE TO EAST OF BUSINESS
Location: 121H; CONSTRUCT CONCRETE TRAFFIC BARRIER AND TRANSITIONS FROM DALLAS
; COUNTY; WIDEN FREEWAY TO TEN LANES (PORTION OF SH 121/SECTION 13)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2019--$196,000 CAT 2M ($156,800 FEDERAL AND $39,200 STATE) - ENG

Approved Phase: | Engineering | ROW [ Utilities [_| Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS TO SH 121 FROM DALLAS COUNTY LINE TO NORTH OF 121 BYPASS; DECREASE FUNDING BY
$196,000 CAT 2M ($156,800 FEDERAL AND $39,200 STATE) AND INCREASE PROJECT BY $256,740 CATEGORY 12
($205,392 FEDERAL AND $51,348 STATE) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT $15,000 CAT 12 ($12,000 FEDERAL
AND $3,000 STATE) FOR ENGINEERING IN FY2013, AND $241,740 CAT 12 ($193,392 FEDERAL AND $48,348 STATE)
FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY2013

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

I LY WD 10503

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

I} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: . ? /
P R | P o ey o , / 4 g
) S i /Y&

William Hale, P.E. Date

/7 _District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ 1STP-MM [ ] Transit ] Other  CAT 2M, CAT 12

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0171 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54059

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): D.13,F.180

MTP Reference(s): F71-11.50.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 3547-04-001

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (COPPELL)--SH 121 FROM INTERSECTION OF BUSINESS 121H TO DENTON
Location: COUNTY LINE; TRANSITION OF FREEWAY WIDENING (PART OF SH 121/SECTION 13)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2019--$201,000 CAT 2M ($160,800 FEDERAL AND $40,200 STATE) - ENG

Approved Phase: /| Engineering [ ROW [ Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS TO SH 121 FROM BUSINESS 121H TO DENTON COUNTY LINE; DECREASE FUNDING BY $201,000
CAT 2M ($160,800 FEDERAL AND $40,200 STATE) AND INCREASE BY $253,899 CATEGORY 12 ($203,119 FEDERAL
AND $50,780 STATE) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $15,000 CAT 12 ($12,000 FEDERAL AND $3,000 STATE)
FOR ENGINEERING IN FY2013, AND $238,899 CAT 12 ($191,119 FEDERAL AND $47,780 STATE) FOR
CONSTRUCTION IN FY2013

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
/] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

35 L0 o /7

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
L] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
v modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

MWWMMW»
’; ,

e PRy G N

O
e

. wiliam Hale, P.E. 7
/78 District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ ¥ STP-MM (] Transit V] Other 3-RTR121-DE1, 3-LC, CAT 2, 2M

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative || Current RTC Action ¥/ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0202 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117981
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-63, Vil-129

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.5, FT1-7.10.6, F3-004, FT3-010

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-114

Orriginal Project Scope and  TXDOT-DALLAS-IH 35E FROM NORTH OF CORPORATE DR TO SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE
Location: BOULEVARD; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV
; LANES (PHASED {MPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Orriginal Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥/ Engineering vl ROW [ Utilities v Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
[»/] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.76 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.56
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

o A 27

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

v additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

Certified by: . B
e 2 v e
. / ; Y S
R % L

William Hale, PE

;f% District Engineer

¢ 7L~ TXDOT, Dallas District



FIGVTHVAY 3uV SONND DYIND HOHM NI
HYIA VOSI4 THL NI NIVOY df MOHS NIHL 'ANO9ILYD TvHIA34-NON V SV €L0ZA4 NI dILS NI Q1S 39 AV SANNH DYDY "THO04THYIHL "LO3r0dd SIHL OL STINY LNOILDNYLSNOD QIONVAQY. AlddY OL SANILINI LOOX L.

Z50vpLi0LL$ vzs'oLL'es S62'erv'vTs o8 000°000'9% 00000028 000'%60'IS  000°96'p$ £E6'6LL'POLS

06605668 N CBTERV VIS o8 50650068 5060007728 T 00058018 | 000'9ZE ¥S T88GITE0s 5oz NoS

IR o8 5 3 % o8 o8 o8 60000178 oz ER)

506000658 o3 08 G 5 o o3 3 G00000'658 €102 ARGE | VHHE09610 ) 186LEL
PR CIVES 0 o8 o o8 o8 o8 o TSI &0z GIE]

RiLELEE NOLLNGRILNOD “WH3add “WH3Ead 130-121 WLy (=3¢ ]
w01

dYMS €1 NOLLOES/HZE
HS IWOHL SANMNA T LYD

ONIANNI ISIAFY :aALSINDIA zo_m_>mm,

250'pL0LLS os 08 sLivasions 000°000°9% 000000728 000'%60'IS  000°9LE'PS £E66L1POLS

G0000% 668 o8 o8 BITvee 068 500700058 506000728 | 000 FE0 IS | 000 9LEFS (69°6/2°E58 Tite NGO
G05'00L 78 o8 08 08 65 o5 8 o8 000001 7S 102 ER]

06°000°858 G 5 o5 (3 08 5% 0% 000000658 6z ARGE ] Y2096l ) 1'86LlL
Z50VhL LS 08 3 o8 8 0% 53 o5 TEOrL LS G GIVE]

TVH3aEd NOWNBRILNOD HOLVIN “IVHIAIA vAEa3d 12k Y rso
o0 3Lvis

1GEAOUAY ATANIHUND

dYMS £1 NOLLDISNIZL NA-dLS
HS WOUL SANNA AT LvD
(HOQIHEOD 36¢ HI 40 NOLLYINIWI g

QISVHA) SINYT ACH/OIDYNYN TIGISHIATY T 'SINVINIVIN 8 OL INVT 9 1ONHLISNODIY [GB8VATTINOS FOO NIGUYD 40 HINOS O1 60 3AvHOLHO0 JO HIBON WOHH 35€ HI-SYTTVA-LOUXL
20Z0-£10Z NOLLVDIIQOW H0d STHYLAA LO3r0Ud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM [ Transit v Other 3-RTR121-DE1

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0162 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20121
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-70, VII-130, F.117
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-118

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0718-01-064

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--(JUSTIN)-FM 156 FROM SH 114 TO NORTH JUSTIN CITY LIMIT (NORTH OF
Location: FM 407); WIDEN 2 TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$1,200,000 TOTAL RTR 121-DE1 ($960,000 REGIONAL AND $240,000 LOCAL) - ENG
FY2013--$1,000,000 RTR 121-DE 1 ($900,000 REGIONAL AND $100,000 LOCAL) - ROW
FY2013--$200,000 RTR 121-DE1 ($160,000 REGIONAL AND $40,000 LOCAL) - UTIL
FY2014--$31,865,982 TOTAL RTR 121-DE1 ($25,492,786 REGIONAL AND $6,373,196) - CON

Approved Phase: ] Engineering v ROW {1 Utilities ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CHANGE LIMITS TO FM 156 FROM SH 114 TO 12TH STREET IN JUSTIN (NO CHANGE TO PHYSICAL PROJECT
LOCATION, JUST LOCATION LABEL)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval?r YES

T b Do O /8703

Michael Morris, P.E. Date "/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
V! modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified by: - V 4
7. / 7 0 £ / /

/éwwmlam Hale, P. E Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [_] CMAQ v STP-MM [ ] Transit (] Other

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0001 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11914
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): NA
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-147, MO3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-22-921

Orriginal Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (ELLIS COUNTY)-- HAMPTON ROAD AT RED OAK CREEK; REPLACE
Location: EXISTING 1 LANE BRIDGE WITH A 2 LANE BRIDGE

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$100,000 STP-MM ($80,000 FEDERAL AND $20,000 LOCAL) - PE
FY2014--$650,000 STP-MM ($520,000 FEDERAL AND $130,000 LOCAL) - CON

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ROW (| Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

%ﬁ%//%w V2 /4E,

Michael Morris, P.E. Date/
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
|¥! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
[} modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.
~ O 1 . <,

#

o,
%,

William Hale, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

Date



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ ISTP-MM (] Transit vl Other 3LC

Type of Modification: [ Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0031 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83258
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): BP2-002, BP2-012, BP2-017, BP2-018

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-161

Original Project Scope and DALLAS--IH 30 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS FROM RIVERFRONT
Location: BOULEVARD TO BECKLEY AVE; ENHANCE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTIONS WITH IH
: 30; IMPROVE THE GRADES ON CONNECTIONS TO PROVIDE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN
CONNECTION; (PHASE 1)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$100,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ENG
FY2013--$125,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ROW
FY2013--$25,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - UTIL
FY2014--$2,250,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: Iv| Engineering v/ ROW i Utilities v/ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: NA

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
v Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

DY P> /1503

"Michael Morris, P.E. Dat
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

! modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

F
Certfled by: — | //edi3
SR —, g -y A )
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ ] STP-MM [ ] Transit vl Other 3-C

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative v| Current RTC Action [] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0191 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 83260
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A

MTP Reference(s): BP2-002, BP2-012, BP2-017, BP2-018

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1068-04-162

Original Project Scope and DALLAS--IH 30 PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIONS WEST BOUND FROM
Location: RIVERFRONT BOULEVARD TO BECKLEY AVE; ENHANCE BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN

: CONNECTIONS WITH IH 30; IMPROVE THE GRADES ON CONNECTIONS TO PROVIDE
BICYCLE/PEDESTRIAN CONNECTION; (PHASE 2)

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013--$100,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ENG
FY2013--$125,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - ROW
FY2013--$25,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - UTIL
FY2014--$3,250,000 LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - CON

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW ¥ Utilities v] Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS PROJECT IS 100% LOCALLY FUNDED

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

L PO 5//5//3

[ ] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

l¥| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

4 F
Certified by: S/
7 . > 2 / /19 []3
o William Hale, P.E. Date -
[“P—District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ vi STP-MM [ Transit vl Other  3-LC, $102, SBPE

Type of Modification: | Administrative ] Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0026 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54041

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VI-147, F159

MTP Reference(s): FT1-30.80.12

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2374-03-077

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (BALCH SPRINGS/DALLAS CO)-IH 20 FROM HAYMARKET ROAD TO WEST
Location: OF US 175; CONSTRUCT 4 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS AND RAMPS CONNECTING IH 20 TO
: HAYMARKET ROAD IN BALCH SPRINGS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$50,000 SBPE ($50,000 STATE) - PE
FY2014--$4,262,500 STP-MM ($3,410,000 FEDERAL AND $852,500 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: ¥/ Engineering ROW [l Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: $5,401,263 Percent: 25%
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: REVISE LIMITS AS IH 20 FROM WEST OF HAYMARKET RD TO WEST OF US 175; REVISE SCOPE AS CONSTRUCT 2
LANE EB AND WB FRONTAGE ROADS AND NEW RAMPS; CHANGE CITY FROM BALCH SPRINGS TO DALLAS;
REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR PE TO BE PAID BY BALCH SPRINGS, LOCAL CONTRIBUTION FOR CON TO BE PAID BY DALLAS COUNTY

DA P Ve

Michael Morris, P.E. Date ,
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W madification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.

Certified-by: - .
e é{, %f:j‘f {7 % e };; /7
William Hale, P.E. Y Date

District Engineer
VH__TXDOT, Dallas District



‘00 SYTTVQ Ad Alvd 39 OL NOD 404 NOILNAIMLNOD Tv201 ‘SONIYAS HOTVE A€ dIVd 39 OL 3d ¥04 NOILNAIMINOD 1¥D01 :3LON

€9Z°‘T0b'SS 000°0Z6$ 005°258% 000°0TY'ES €9.'812$ 0$

00S789YS |000°0ZPS 005758% 000°0TY'ES 0s 0$ NOD| #TOZ
0% 0s 0s 0s 0$ 03 LN €102
€94'812$ [0S 0s 05 €94'812S 0s MOY| €107
000°00SS  |000°00SS 0s 0s 0s 0s d| €10C

Tv101L

NOLLNGIIINOD
V201

EFA ALY

11vis

HVIA
1vIsid

ONIGNN4 3SIATY 'SYTIVA OL SONIYAS HOTVE INOYL ALID IDNVHD ‘SAINVY MIN ANV SAVOY IDVINOYL 9M ANV 43
ANV Z 1ONYLSNOD SV 3d0IS ISIATY 'SLT SN 40 LSIM OL QY LINYVINAVH 40 LSIM INOYL 0T HI SV SLIWIT ISIATY :a31SINDIH NOISIAIY

00S‘TTEYS 0% 00S'zS8$ 000°0TY‘€$ 0$ 000°0s$
00S292'v$ 0% 005758$ 000°0TV'ES 0$ 0% NOJ| #T0T
000'0s$ 0% 0$ 0$ 0$ 00005$ 3d| ¥102

V10l

NOILLNYIMINOD

V201

1vy3aad

a1vis
0TS - MOY 10aX1L

dlvis
3d9S - 3d 1OaX1

ASVHd

yviA
TVISHd

*Q3A0UAAV ATLNIHUND

SONIMAS HITVE NI AVOY LINYVINAVH OL 0Z HI ONILIINNOD SAINVY ANV
SQVOY IDVINOYL INVT ¥ LONYLSNOD ‘SLT SN 40 1SIM 0L VO LINYVINAYH INOYU4 0Z HI--(0D SYTIVA/SONINS HO1vE) SYTIVA-10axL

9200-£T0¢C NOILVIIJIGOW 404 STIVL3a 1O3r0Nd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ sTP-MM [ ] Transit W Other _CAT 12, CAT 2M, CAT 3-TMF

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0177 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54119
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-149, D.13
MTP Reference(s): F71-6.10.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2964-10-005

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--LOOP 9 (SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR) FROM US 67 TO IH 45; 4 LANE
Location: DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (2 LANES IN EACH DIRECTION) AND TOLLED
: BRIDGES; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$10,000,000 CAT 12 [iH 30 HOV/MANAGED REPAYMENT FUNDS] ($8,000,000
FEDERAL AND $2,000,000 STATE) - PE
FY2014--§8,940,000 CAT 12 [IH 30 HOV/IMANAGED REPAYMENT FUNDS] (§7,152,000 FEDERAL
AND $1,788,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2016--§1,060,000 CAT 2M ($848,000 FEDERAL AND $212,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2016--$19,940,000 CAT 2M ($15,952,000 FEDERAL AND $3,988,000 STATE) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [J Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: $69,940,000 Percent: 123%

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: INCREASE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

7159 /183

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: e

_~William Hale, P.E.
ot District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000°0¥6'68% 000°000°05$ 000°'00Z‘v$ 00000891 % 000°g8.'e$ 000°25L51%

000'000°12$ 0$ 000°00Z'v$ 000°008'9L$ 0% 0% NOO 6102
000'0¥6'8L$ 0% 0% 0% 000'88.'c$ 000251618 NOD 1102
000'000'5Z$ 000'000°6¢$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ MOHY §10C
000'000'02$ 000°000°02$ 0% 0$ 0% 0$ MOY 145014
000'000°5$ 000°000'5$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ 3d v10¢

divis

HOLVIN 3LV1S

Tvdaaad

HOLVIN 3LV1S

vdadaad

dINL-€ 1VD N 1VD ANINWAVHIYE AIOVNVIWAOH
0¢€ HI - 2L AYODILVD

(S71VL3Aa ¥Od INIFWHOVLLY 33S) ONIANNA ISYIHUONI :dALSINOIY NOISIATIY

000°‘0v6'6¢$ 0% 000°00Z‘v$ 000°008°91$ 000‘g8.'c$ 000°ZS1'S1$

000'0v6'61$ 0% 000'886'c$ 000256'51$ 0$ 0% NOD 910C
000°'090°L$ 0$ 000°zic$ 000'8v8$ 0$ 0% MOY 9i0¢C
000'0v6'8$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'882'L$ 000CS1L'L$ MO 14204
000'000°0L$ 0$ 0$ 0% 000°'000°C$ 000'000'8$ 3d ¥10C

ERR AR HJLVIN 3LVLls

TvdaQad

ANZNAVLIY AIOVNVIN/AOH
0¢€ Hi- 2l AY0931VD

diNL-€ LVO

‘Q3A0UdV ATINIMAND

AVMAVYOY M3AN 'STDAHa a37110L ANY (NOILO3NIA
HOVI NI SaNVT Z) SQVOY IDVINOYS SNONNILNODSIA ANV ¥ 'SF HI OL 29 SN WOHH (HOAIMY0D 1SVIHLNOS) 6 dJOOT-SYTVA-LOUXL

2210-€102 NOILYDI4IQON ¥0d STIVL3A 103rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): - CMAQ L1 STP-MM ] Transit ! Other 3-RTR121-CC2 FUNDS

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥I Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0152 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20084
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): F.112
MTP Reference(s): FT1-23.10.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0047-14-053
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (VARIOUS)--US 75 FROM OUTER LOOP (CR 366) TO GRAYSON COUNTY

Location: LINE; ENGINEERING FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF MAINLANES FROM 4 TO 6 LANES;
: RECONSTRUCT 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2011--$6,250,000 TOTAL RTR 121-CC2 ($5,000,000 REGIONAL AND $1,250,000 LOCAL) - ENG

Approved Phase: ! Engineering [ ROW (] Utilities [] Construction/impiementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: MOVE FUNDING TO FY2015; REVISE LIMITS TO US 75 FROM NORTH OF FM 455 INTERCHANGE TO CR 375
(GRAYSON COUNTY LINE); REVISE SCOPE TO ENGINEERING FOR RECONSTRUCTION AND WIDENING FROM 4
LANES TO 6 LANES WITH 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROADS

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

U P D L

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropotitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

ra '
Certified by: e -/ /
=, - Jres ] ]2
J S O ’ / 27/
William Hale, P.E. Date
{7 District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ  v/STP-MM [ Transit Other 3-RTR 121-DE1&DE2,161-DA1,12, 3 (PROP 14)

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [_] Current RTC Action ! Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0201 STIP Revision Required?: @ NO
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 117983

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-62, VI-153

MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.5. F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-073

Orriginal Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E FROM SOUTH OF GARDEN RIDGE BLVD TO NORTH END OF LAKE
L ocation: LEWISVILLE BRIDGE; RECONSTRUCT 6 LANE TO 8 MAINLANES, 2 REVERSIBLE
: MANAGED/HOV AND 2 LANE FRONTAGE ROAD EAGH SIDE WITH SIDEWALKS (PHASED
IMPLEMENTATION OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [ ] Utilities | Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS
Other:
[v] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.04 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.99
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

AL o, /903

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

/] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

V] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by —
) AN Lo /S S 2
e A ”%V%) e QM/ 5 e J// f’ fa“f ;"/ ‘x%}
- William Hale, P.E. 4 Date -

?2{5/ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

H



‘FAVIVAY IV SANN DYIND HOIHM NI ¥VIA TvOSId
IHL NI NIVOY dN MOHS N3HL "AHOO3LVD Tvd3A34-NON V SV £40ZAd NI dILS NI G3LSHT 38 AVIN SGNNA DYIND ‘THOAIUIHL '193r0dd SIHL OL STNH NOLLONYLSNOD GIONVAQY. ATddV OL SANILNI 100X 1.

000°001'282% 000°L¥6°TL$ 000928'v$ 000'v29'L2$ 000'882°61$ 0£0°LL0'ZS v20'v6L'8$ 000'010°Z$ 000°010'8$ 000°000°1$ 968'601'961$

000'008'v61$ 000°£80°L1L$ 000'9.€'v$ 000'$29'£2$ 000'8¥€'2L$ 0$ 0$ 000'0L0'2$ 000'0¥0'8$ 0$ 000'G1€'621$ €102 NOO
000'00€'6$ 000'098'L$ 0$ 0% 000'0Fb'L$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ €102 Ef)
000'000'99% 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 0% 0$ 0% 000'000'L$ 000'000'59% €102 MOY
000'000'Z1L$ 0$ 0s$ 0$ 0$ 0€0°110°2$ v10'v6L'8$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 968'¥6.'1$ €102 ON3

i dO¥d
€1vD

INO VH3Q34)
S LVD

AALLVILINI ONIONND LOOXL 929

(zaa-izi ¥ry)
SANNJ ¥LN
ALNNOD
NOIN3Q
TVYNOLLIaQY

(tva-191 ¥LY)
INIWAVAEY
NVO1ran

vy§aaad

(£ (e T4 N R ]

bAA-ITL ¥LY

HV3A
vosid

ONIANNZ 3SIATY :g3LS3IND3Y NOISIAIY

ISVYHd

0000012823 000°2¥6'C1$ 000'9.L8'v$ 000'v29'L2$ 000°88.°61$ 0s vL0'v61°8$ 000'0L0°Z$ 000'0v0°8$ 0£0'110'e$ 968°601'9619

000°008'761$ 000°280°11$ 000°9LE'v$ 000'v29'L2$ 000'8Y£'ZL$ 0s$ 03 000°040'2$ 000'0v0'8$ 0% 000'§1€'62}$ €102 NOD
000'00¢'6$ 000'098't$ 0$ 03 000'0vY'L$ 03 0% 0s$ 0% 0s$ 03 €102 30
000°000'99% 0$ 0s$ 0% 0% 0$ 0s$ 0s$ 0$ 000'000't$ 000°000'59$ £102 MO
000'000'Z)$ 0s$ 0s$ 0% 0$ 03 vL0'76L'88 0$ 0$ 0£0°110'2$ 968'v6.L'LS €102 ON3

Vi dO¥d
£1VD

{AINO Tvy3aad)
§.1V0

AALLVILINI ONIONNA LOOXL 829

(z3a-1z1 ¥1y)
SANNA ¥iM
ALNNOD
NO.INHQ
TYNOLLIGaY

(iva-191 ¥1Y)
ANIWAYEY
NVO1ra

vyaaad

130-121 ¥LY

AUVIA
IVOosid

ISVHd

*03A0YddVY ALLNTYIND

(4OQI¥Y0D 35€ HI 40 NOILYLNIWIIdNI G3SYHA) SHIvM3als
HLIM 3dIS HOVA QYO IDV.INOYL 3NV Z ANV AOH/QFDYNYI J18ISHIAIY Z 'SANVINIVIA 8 OL ANV 9 LONYLSNOOIY '29AINE ITIASIMIT 3XMYT 20 ANI HLYON O1 A8 3901 NIAHYD 40 HLNOS WOH4 35¢ HI-SYTIVa-L0ax.L

1020-€10Z NOLLVOIJIQOW ¥Od SUVL3IQ L23roud



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ v STP-MM [ Transit W Other 3-LC 10-EARMARK

Type of Modification: [ Administrative v Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0039 STIP Revision Required?: _ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11727

NCTCOG TIP Page Number{s): VII-92, VII-157, F.85

MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-39

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-45-884

Original Project Scope and DALLAS COUNTY--MEDICAL DISTRICT DRIVE FROM IH 35E TO HARRY HINES BLVD;
Location: RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN FROM 4 LANE TO 6 LANE DIVIDED; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT

Approved Phase: lv] Engineering v/ ROW vl Utilities v/ Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? _YES

ADDITIONAL $4.735 MILLION TOTAL STP-MM FUNDS ($3,500,000 FEDERAL AND $875,000 LOCAL) OFFSET $5,000,000 IN LOCAL
FUNDS MOVED TO IH 30/HORSESHOE PROJECT FOR BIKE/PEDESTRIAN DESIGN COMPONENT

Michael Morris, P.‘E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

ALY ,;// 5/

[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

iw] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Xj‘w

4
e e o

william Hale, P.E.
+ . District Engineer
/7 _FXDOT, Dallas District



LNINOJWOD NOISIA NVIHLS3A3d/ANIG HO4 LOIr0odd AOHSISHOH/0E HI OL A3AON

SANN4 TvO01 NI 000°000°5$ 135440 (T¥O01000'528$ ANV TvHIA34 000'005'€$) SANNS WIN-ALS TYLOL NOITTIIN SE2'F$ TYNOILIAAY ‘3LON

gsv'zov'ees orgL8L‘Ls £29°10L°L$ 06v°90v'v$ 00s‘erees 000‘0.£'€1$

ove'v68'LLS ovg'L8Ll$ 0% 0% 005'Zre'es 000'0.€°€L$ NOD S10¢
€11°020C$ 0% £20'70v$ 0609191 $ 0% 0% 1LN/MOY £10¢
000'88p'c$ 0% 009°269$ 00v'06.'2$ 0% 0% Jd £10¢C

IvLOL

NOLLNGIRILNOD
TvO01

TvHzaad

MUVINYYE Tvd3a3ad

Tvdda3d

JASVHd

UVIA
Tvosid

ONIAONNd JSIATY :a31S3INDIY NOISIAIY

gsvy'zov'ess 0v8'955°s$ €29°10L LS 06v°'90v'v$ 00S°29v°Z$ 000028°'6$

ove'v68'LL$ 0v¥8'985'6$ 0% 0% 005'29¥'C$ 000'0/8'6$ NOD §102
€11°020C$ 0% £20'70¥$ 060919'L$ 0% 0% 1LLA/MOY £10¢
000'88¥'€$ 0% 009'269% 00¥'06.C$ 03 0% Jd

TvLOL

NOILNGRILNOD

IvO01

vddaaad

MAVINYVE TvdIa=d

vyada3d

dSVHd

AVIA
vOosid

:d3aAOUddY ATLNIHIND

S3NVT 40 NOLLIAAY -d3dIAIC
ANYT 9 OL INVYT ¥ WO NIAIM ANV LONYLSNODIY -AATE SINIH AYYVH OL 3S€ HI WO¥H JAINA LO14¥L1SIA TVOIdIW-ALNNOD SYT1Ivd

6€00-€102 NOILVOIHdIQOW ¥O4 $TIvV13a 103r0odd




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [] CMAQ ] STP-MM ] Transit | Other  3-TMF

Type of Modification: [] Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0188 STIP Revision Required?: @ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11916
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): SD3-001, TR3-007

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-903

Original Project Scope and DALLAS AREA RAPID TRANSIT (DART)--DALLAS CBD STREETCAR CIRCULATOR EXPANSION
Location: FROM OAK CLIFF TO BISHOP ARTS DISTRICT (PHASE 1l); COLORADO/BECKLEY TO
) ZANG/DAVIS; CONSTRUCT DALLAS CBD STREETCAR EXTENSION SOUTH; RAIL TRANSIT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015--$15,000,000 CAT 3-TMF ($15,000,000 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: [ ] Engineering [ ] ROW [ Utilities /] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); FUNDS RECEIVED FROM TIP 11433/CSJ 0918-47-995

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

A)

L) S 2

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

{_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

7 | <o ]
el T 2 é?m;
William Hale, P.E.

%{M«/District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM [ 1 Transit v Other 3-TMF

Type of Modification: [ Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0189 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11917
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): TR10351.0, SD3-001

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-940

Original Project Scope and DALLAS AREA RAPID TRANSIT (DART)--DALLAS CBD STREETCAR CIRCULATOR EXPANSION
Location: FROM OAK CLIFF TO DOWNTOWN DALLAS (PHASE i11); UNION STATION/HOUSTON STREET
: TO YOUNG/WOOD AT THE CONVENTION CENTER HOTEL; CONSTRUCT DALLAS CBD
STREETCAR EXTENSION NORTH; RAIL TRANSIT

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015--$1,000,000 CAT 3-TMF ($1,000,000 STATE) - PE
FY2015--$6,870,000 CAT 3-TMF ($6,870,000 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: [] Engineering [ ROW I Utilities v Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP); FUNDS RECEIVED FROM TIP 11433/CSJ 0918-47-995
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ichael Morris, P.E.
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

Date /

|| additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

-
7

f«»«@%j o g

William Hale, P.E.
District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District




TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ] CMAQ I STP-MM [ Transit ] Other  CAT 3TMF

Type of Modification: | Administrative [~ Current RTC Action | Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0199 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11922
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): N/A
MTP Reference(s): TR3-002

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-47-949

Original Project Scope and DART--RAIL VEHICLE PURCHASE FOR DALLAS STREETCAR; PURCHASE TWO VEHICLES
Location:

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015-$8,000,000 CAT 3 TMF ($8,000,000 STATE)

Approved Phase: [ Engineering [ ROW [} Utilities v Construction/implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: NA
Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: ADD PROJECT TO THE 2013-20168 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP) AND THE STATEWIDE
TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (STIP)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS RTC/LOCAL FUNDS HAVE BEEN ALLOCATED SPECIFICALLY FOR THIS
PROJECT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
| Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

-

/| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

o 4 H
Certifiedby: ~ _— J/
b & y 7

e -,
2 )
Fonctn,
=,

Nt T e

e

e William Hale, P.E.
Fo'_ District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ CMAQ [ STP-MM ] Transit V' Other 3-TMF

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action
Moadification Number: 2013-0187 STIP Revision Required?:  YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11433

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-159, F.68

MTP Reference(s): TR1-10353.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0918-48-095

Original Project Scope and DALLAS AREA RAPID TRANSIT (DART)--SEAMLESS AVIATION CONNECTIONS, EASTERN
Location: SUBREGION; DALLAS LOVE FIELD AIRPORT LIGHT RAIL TRANSIT CONNECTION

Original Funded Amount:  FY2015--$30,870,000 CAT 3-TMF ($24,696,000 FEDERAL AND $6,174,000 STATE) - CON

Approved Phase: [ Engineering | | ROW ] Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: CANCEL PROJECT; DECREASED FUNDS MOVED TO TIP 11916, TIP 11917 AND TIP 11922 AS APPROVED BY THE
RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

LA /1573

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

{_] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: . f«if i .
g # s VS e 7 5‘5 7 &
£ S PG ) /15 )/

~~ _ William Hale, P.E. - / Date
/¥ Pistrict Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ [ sTP-MM [ ] Transit W Other _CAT 12, CAT 2M, CAT 3-TMF

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0177 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54119
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): Vil-149, D.13
MTP Reference(s): F71-6.10.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 2964-10-005

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--LOOP 9 (SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR) FROM US 67 TO IH 45; 4 LANE
Location: DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (2 LANES IN EACH DIRECTION) AND TOLLED
: BRIDGES; NEW ROADWAY

Original Funded Amount:  FY2014--$10,000,000 CAT 12 [iH 30 HOV/MANAGED REPAYMENT FUNDS] ($8,000,000
FEDERAL AND $2,000,000 STATE) - PE
FY2014--§8,940,000 CAT 12 [IH 30 HOV/IMANAGED REPAYMENT FUNDS] (§7,152,000 FEDERAL
AND $1,788,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2016--§1,060,000 CAT 2M ($848,000 FEDERAL AND $212,000 STATE) - ROW
FY2016--$19,940,000 CAT 2M ($15,952,000 FEDERAL AND $3,988,000 STATE) - CONSTRUCTION

Approved Phase: | Engineering v ROW [J Utilities v Construction/implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: $69,940,000 Percent: 123%

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A
Request: INCREASE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS)

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TXDOT approval? YES

7159 /183

Michael Morris, P.E. Date / /
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.
] modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by: e

_~William Hale, P.E.
ot District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



000°0¥6'68% 000°000°05$ 000°'00Z‘v$ 00000891 % 000°g8.'e$ 000°25L51%

000'000°12$ 0$ 000°00Z'v$ 000°008'9L$ 0% 0% NOO 6102
000'0¥6'8L$ 0% 0% 0% 000'88.'c$ 000251618 NOD 1102
000'000'5Z$ 000'000°6¢$ 0% 0% 0% 0$ MOHY §10C
000'000'02$ 000°000°02$ 0% 0$ 0% 0$ MOY 145014
000'000°5$ 000°000'5$ 0% 0% 0$ 0$ 3d v10¢

divis

HOLVIN 3LV1S

Tvdaaad

HOLVIN 3LV1S

vdadaad

dINL-€ 1VD N 1VD ANINWAVHIYE AIOVNVIWAOH
0¢€ HI - 2L AYODILVD

(S71VL3Aa ¥Od INIFWHOVLLY 33S) ONIANNA ISYIHUONI :dALSINOIY NOISIATIY

000°‘0v6'6¢$ 0% 000°00Z‘v$ 000°008°91$ 000‘g8.'c$ 000°ZS1'S1$

000'0v6'61$ 0% 000'886'c$ 000256'51$ 0$ 0% NOD 910C
000°'090°L$ 0$ 000°zic$ 000'8v8$ 0$ 0% MOY 9i0¢C
000'0v6'8$ 0$ 0$ 0$ 000'882'L$ 000CS1L'L$ MO 14204
000'000°0L$ 0$ 0$ 0% 000°'000°C$ 000'000'8$ 3d ¥10C

ERR AR HJLVIN 3LVLls

TvdaQad

ANZNAVLIY AIOVNVIN/AOH
0¢€ Hi- 2l AY0931VD

diNL-€ LVO

‘Q3A0UdV ATINIMAND

AVMAVYOY M3AN 'STDAHa a37110L ANY (NOILO3NIA
HOVI NI SaNVT Z) SQVOY IDVINOYS SNONNILNODSIA ANV ¥ 'SF HI OL 29 SN WOHH (HOAIMY0D 1SVIHLNOS) 6 dJOOT-SYTVA-LOUXL

2210-€102 NOILYDI4IQON ¥0d STIVL3A 103rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ V] STP-MM [ Transit v Other  3-RTR121-DEt

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ ] Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0197 STIP Revision Required?: YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11217
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VIi-53, Vil-124
MTP Reference(s): NRSA1-DAL-16

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0081-11-012
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON)- FM 426 FROM 1.4 MILES WEST OF LOOP 288 TO 1.1 MILES

Location: EAST OF LOOP 288; WIDEN 2 LANE ROADWAY TO 4 LANE DIVIDED URBAN; ADDITION OF
) LANES

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: v Engineering [ ROW ¥ Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: DECREASE RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS AND INCREASE STP-MM FUNDS (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS); DECREASE
RTR 121-DE1 FUNDS MOVED TO TIP 11921/CSJ 0802-48-902 AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013
Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement;
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
[v] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

Certjfj d ////éf//:))

Michael Morris, P.E. Date /
Director of Transportation ‘
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
[} additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

W modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Cotlegbry < 0 D
L e BN 2 Y s
} S . L A

William Hale, P.E.
}ﬁ;wﬂDistrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District

£



000°056'8T $ 9/S'VhE‘SE $ VOE'SLE'ET $ 0TT°LTT'T S

€0€°297°LT S | 9/SPYTE S | ¥O€'8.5°CT S | eTr'vvst S NOD| 910C
000°000°T S | 000°002 S | ooo‘o08 S - S JLN| 9102
£69'789 S - S - S | £69789 S id| €102

HOLVIA 31VI1S Tvd3idad T3Q-1CT 41y S3ASVHJ dviA

vIsH
€107 ‘OT AYVNNVI NO 214 IHL A8 QIAOYIdY SV 206-81-2060 1SI/TTETT dlIL
Ol QIAOW SANNH T3A-TZT 1Y ISYIYIIA ‘SANNS WIN-ALS ISYIYINI ANV SANNL TIA-TZT 1Y ISYIYIIA :a31SINDIY NOISIAIY

000°056'ST $ 000002°T $ 000008V $ 0000S6°ZT $

000°0St'LT $ | 000°002°T $ | 000’008y $ | 000°0SY'TT S NOJ| v107
000°000°T 5 - $ | 000°000°T S Ln| 1oz
000'00S S| - S - $ | 000'00S S Id| €10T

T3A-TCT 4Ly S3ASVHdJ dv3IA

vosH
*JINOYddV ATLNIHUND -

SINVT 40 NOILIAAY ‘NVEH¥N AIAIAIQ INVT ¥ OL AVMAVOY
ANV Z NIAIM ‘88T dOOT 40 1SV ST T'T OL 882 dOOT 40 LSIM ST #'T INOYL 92 W4 —-(NOLNIQ) SYTIva-Loax.

L6TO-ET0Z NOILVIIFIAOW HOd S1IVLIA 12310Y¥d



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): | CMAQ _1STP-MM [ Transit ] Other CAT2M

Type of Modification: [ Administrative v Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0185 STIP Revision Required?: __ YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 53044

NCTCOG TIP Page Number({s): VIi-160, F.148

MTP Reference(s): FT1-22.40.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0094-03-104

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DALLAS COUNTY/IRVING)--SH 183 FROM EAST OF BELT LINE ROAD TO
Location: CARL RD; CONSTRUCT 3 LANE WESTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD AND SOUND WALLS

Original Funded Amount:  FY2016--$13,122,514 CAT 2 (310,498,011 FEDERAL AND $2,624,503 STATE)

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering [ ] ROW {1 Utilities [ ] Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A
Construction Bid Price: N/A Percent: NA

Request: CANCEL PROJECT

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
W] Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

DL e /) 5/7//3

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:
["] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

i

. pr P Vi
Ce,Eﬂgg by: - — /S res
e J /7T 3

e, F

P illiam Hale, PE. ) Date
“s4 __District Engineer
: TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ | CMAQ [ ] STP-MM ] Transit ¥ Other CAT2M

.

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative v| Current RTC Action [ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0184 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 54021
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-161, F.156
MTP Reference(s): FT1-22.40.1

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0094-03-114
Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (IRVING)--SH 183 FROM WILLIAM BREWSTER STREET TO EAST OF CARL
Location: ROAD; CONSTRUCT 2/3 LANE EASTBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD

Original Funded Amount:  FY2016--934,584 CAT 2 ($747,667 FEDERAL AND $186,917 STATE) - ENG
FY2016--§15,369,223 CAT 2 ($12,295,378 FEDERAL AND $3,073,845 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: v| Engineering v ROW [ ] utilities [} Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A

Request: CANCEL PROJECT

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED iN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:

L D p/9

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[ additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

¥ modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

~ William Hale, PE. = Dato p—
Z&/4 District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): (| CMAQ STP-MM [] Transit V! Other  3-RTR121-DE2

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative [ Current RTC Action ] Previous RTC Action

Modification Number: 2013-0196 STIP Revision Required?:  YES

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 20096
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): ViI-59, Vil-152

MTP Reference(s): RSA1-384.5, RSA1-384.41

TXDOT Control Section Job Number{s): 0135-10-050

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (DENTON COUNTY)--US 380 FROM FM 423 TO DENTON/COLLIN COUNTY
Location: LINE; WIDEN 4 TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN WITH INTERSECTION IMPROVEMENTS AT FM
' 423; AND ADD MEDIAN, AND RIGHT TURN LANE; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount:  FY2013-$240,000 RTR 121-DE2 ($240,000 REGIONAL) - PE
FY2013--$320,000 RTR 121-DE2 ($320,000 REGIONAL) - ROW
FY2015--$13,717,120 RTR 121-DE2 ($13,717,120 REGIONAL) - CON

Approved Phase: Engineering ! ROW ] Utilities Construction/Implementation
Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Request: DECREASE PROJECT BY $14,277,120 RTR 121-DE2 FUNDS AND INCREASE BY $14,277,120 STP-MM FUNDS
($11,421,696 FEDERAL AND $2,855,424 STATE) FOR A REVISED FUNDING AMOUNT OF $240,000 STP-MM FUNDS
($192,000 FEDERAL AND $48,000 STATE) FOR ENGINEERING IN FY2013; $320,000 STP-MM FUNDS ($256,000
FEDERAL AND $64,000 STATE) FOR ROW IN FY2013; AND $13,717,120 STP-MM FUNDS (310,973,696 FEDERAL AND
$2,743,424 STATE) FOR CONSTRUCTION IN FY2016; DECREASE RTR 121-DE2 FUNDS MOVED TO TIP 11921/CSJ
0902-48-902 AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:

DOES NOT VIOLATE FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS SUFFICIENT APPORTIONMENT AVAILABLE TO PROGRAM THE
REQUESTED FUNDING AMOUNT

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

2 Jlr VAL

Michael Morris, P.E.” Date / 4
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

["] additionat Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) aliocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TXDOT-selected program.
Certified by:

e & 7

4 4 v

~ William Hale, P.E. Date
meBistrict Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): ¥ CMAQ [ STP-MM [ Transit ¥ Other 3-RTR121-DE1&DE2, 10, 3-LC, 3 (PROP 14), 12

Type of Modification: [ | Administrative [ | Current RTC Action ¥ Previous RTC Action

Modification Number; 2013-0203 STIP Revision Required?: __ NO

NCTCOG Project Code(s): 11798
NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-62, VIl-162
MTP Reference(s): FT1-7.10.6, FT1-7.20.1, F3-004

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 0196-02-068

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS--IH 35E FROM DALLAS COUNTY LINE TO NORTH OF CORPORATE DRIVE;
Location: RECONSTRUCT 6/8 LN TO 6/8 MAIN LNS W/ 4 COLLECTOR DISTRIBUTOR LNS FROM
: DALLAS CO LINE TO SH 121 & RECONSTRUCT 6 TO 8 MAIN LNS FROM SH 121 TO
CORPORATE DR, 2 REVERSIBLE MANAGED/HOV LNS AND 2/3 LN FRONTAGE RDS ON ONE
SIDE (PHASED IMPL OF IH 35E CORRIDOR)

Original Funded Amount:  SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS

Approved Phase: ¥ Engineering v ROW {1 Utilities ¥ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: NA Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: REVISE FUNDING (SEE ATTACHMENT FOR DETAILS) AS APPROVED BY THE RTC ON JANUARY 10, 2013

Financial Constraint Statement:
REPRESENTS COSTS SAVINGS

Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
! Contingent on TxDOT approval? YES

ESTIMATED EMISSION REDUCTION BENEFITS FOR THE ASSOCIATED CMAQ PROJECT ARE 48.52 POUNDS/DAY OF VOC AND 58.71
POUNDS/DAY OF NOx

/18703

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

V! additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

| modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:

\

7 Z

V4

»~  William Hale, PE
@i~ District Engineer

TXDOT, Dallas District

P I



FGYUYAY IV SANN4
DYIND HOMMM N HVYIA TYOSIA BHL NENIVOY o) MOHS NIHL AYODILYD TYHIAZA-NON ¥ SY £10ZAd NI dILS NI G318 38 AVIN SONND DYIND 380434 3HL 11DIM0Hd SIHL OL $31NY NOILINHLSNGD G3ONVAGY., Aldd¥ OL SONILNI LOUX L.

000'009'204$ 000°000'9% 000'968"12% 000'709'2$ 000'008'%5 000'002'61$ 08 826'686'9% 000°000's1$ 000'0007$ 220'919'128

000009628 000092 58 GO0 GEr 8IS GO0 505 EE 500°606'78 506602 618 o8 §26'€56'58 o8 5 ZI5BIE 018 ACARITE
60600158 G00°h 18 50609625 o8 o8 % 5 o8 08 5 o8 LA ET)

000000225 G5 5§ 5% 08 0% 5% G G00'000'518 5 560°000'18 10z | Moy | 890209610 | 88l
000 005 88 o8 o8 5§ 0% 08 o8 0% 8 G30°000°78 00000 78 €10z | BNE

HOLYI Vi dOUd (AINO w3034) (AN Tvd3azd) WwHEaad wHIGEd {sannd Ly (aLvis) HYIA rso
£4v0 LORLSIAZL LYD §1vD ALNNOD Pl d0¥d OsH
NOINZG
— — TYNOLLIaaY)

BALLVILINI GIONND LOOXL NOITHE 2 HUVINEYE TYNOISSIUONCD ZAG-LZL MY

ONIANM FSIAGH Q3L$INDIY NOISIATY

000°009°L 118 000°000'9% 000'988'42$ 000'709°8 000°008'¥$ 000°002'61$ 0% 826'286'9% 000°000°51% 000'000'$ 2L0'919'168

506065218 00009298 B0 GER 8IS 00070928 506008 7§ AT 8 826'596'98 5 0% Z10'516°028 iz [ NOS

506004 €5 G000V IS 0069625 0% 5§ 5% 3 0§ o8 5 3 CITT A )

660000223 08 o8 5§ 5§ 0% 0% 8 600000518 08 B06°060°28 iz | Moy | 890209610 | 86LLL
5005058 08 8 o % 5 08 08 0§ G00°000°78 00005 75 Tz | o

HOLYW ¥1 dO¥d {AINO TYH3aF4) {AINO Yy3Q34) R EGET] RUREGEN (SaNnd ¥LY (aLvis) [ELRETEIR] PYEN rso
£1vo LOILSIOZL 1Y) §1v0 ALNNOD YL d0OYd WISk
NOLNIA
YNOLLIGAY)
L R AREIRY]

HALVITINT G3GNA 1OGXL NOTT g € MHYIRYE TYNOISSIUONOD

:03A0UdY ATLNIHEND

(HOAIHHOD FGE HI 4O TdNI G3SVYHG) JCAIS BNO NO SAY HOVLNOYA N1 £/Z ONY SNTAOH/AIOVNYI I19ISHIATY
2 "HQ BLVHODHOD OL 121 HS WOML SNTNIVIN 8 OL 9 LONSLSNOOZY ¥ 121 HS 0L 3NIT 00 SYTIVE WONH SN HOLNERLSIA HOLOITION ¥ /M SNTNIVIN 8/9 OL N1 8/8 LONYLSNODIY 'SARA 3LVHOIHOD 4O HIMON OL 3N ALNNOD SYTIvA WOYA 36E HI~SYTIVT-LOOXL

£020-£10Z NOLLYOIIQONW HOd $THVLAQ LO3rodd



TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM MODIFICATION
Subregion: EASTERN

Program(s): [ ] CMAQ v STP-MM _ Transit Wi Other 3LC

Type of Modification: [ ] Administrative ¥ Current RTC Action [_| Previous RTC Action
Modification Number: 2013-0198 STIP Revision Required?: YES
NCTCOG Project Code(s): 2998

NCTCOG TIP Page Number(s): VII-159, F.55
MTP Reference(s): RSA1-612.0

TXDOT Control Section Job Number(s): 1290-02-017

Original Project Scope and TXDOT-DALLAS (ROCKWALL)-SH 276 FROM SH 205 TO FM 549; RECONSTRUCT AND WIDEN
Location: 2 LANE RURAL TO 6 LANE DIVIDED URBAN; ADDITION OF LANES

Original Funded Amount;  FY2015--8928,091 ($920,091 STP-MM [$736,073 FEDERAL AND $184,018 STATE] AND $8,000
LOCAL CONTRIBUTION - PE
FY2015--$1,329,909 STP-MM ($1,063,927 FEDERAL AND $265,982 STATE) - ROW

Approved Phase: Engineering ¥ ROW {1 Utilities [ Construction/Implementation

Estimated Construction Cost: N/A Percent: N/A

Construction Bid Price: NA Percent: N/A
Request: MOVE PROJECT TO FY2016 DUE TO FINANCIAL CONSTRAINTS AND PROJECT READINESS

Financial Constraint Statement:
NO NET IMPACT ON FINANCIAL CONSTRAINT AS TOTAL PROJECT COST DOES NOT CHANGE
Air Quality Conformity Statement:
THIS PROJECT IS INCLUDED IN MOBILITY 2035 PLAN AND THE RESULTING AIR QUALITY CONFORMITY ANALYSIS

Other:
"] Contingent on TxDOT approval? NO

) PO ///3;//9

Michael Morris, P.E. Date
Director of Transportation
NCTCOG

The following signature authorizes:

[] additional Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) allocated funds to be moved into Year One.

[T modification to a project funded through a TxDOT-selected program.

Certified by:
N/A N/A
William Hale, P.E. Date

District Engineer
TXDOT, Dallas District



THURSDAY, JANUARY 17, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1

2:30:19 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM Attachment 5

FORT WORTH DISTRICT PROJECTS

APPENDIX D

DISTRICT COUNTY csd HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR
FORT WORTH ~ TARRANT 0014-15-033 VA E FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH
LIMITS FROM:  ON US 81/US 287 FROM FM 3479 (HARMON ROAD) REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: SOUTH OF NORTH TARRANT PARKWAY CROSSOVER MPO PROJECT ID: 51464
TIP RECONSTRUCT NORTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD AND EXIT RAMP SOUTH OF FM 3479
DESCRIPTION: MTP REFERENCE:  FT1-1.40.2, FT3-007, IN1-1.536.1
REMARKS: ADD TO APPENDIX D OF 2013-2016 TIP/STIP

| Project History:
|

FORT WORTH TARRANT 0014-15-034 VA E FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH

LIMITS FROM: ON US 81/US 287 FROM FM 3479 (HARMON ROAD) REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: SOUTHBOUND ENTRANCE RAMP MPO PROJECT ID: 51463

TIP CONSTRUCT TURNAROUND FROM NB TO SB AT NORTH TARRANT PARKWAY;

DESCRIPTION: RECONSTRUCT EXISTING SOUTHBOUND FRONTAGE ROAD FROM FM 3479 TO US 287 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-1.40.2, MO3-002
REMARKS: ADD TO TIP/STIP

| Project History:
|

FORT WORTH  TARRANT 0014-15-035 VA E FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH

LIMITS FROM: ON US 81/US 287 FROM NORTH ENTRANCE/EXIT RAMP NORTH REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: FM 3479 (HARMON ROAD) MPO PROJECT ID: 51462
TIP RECONSTRUCT NB FRONTAGE ROAD FROM FM 3479 TO RAMP AND SOUTHBOUND

DESCRIPTION: FRONTAGE ROAD FROM RAMP TO FM 3479 MTP REFERENCE: FT1-1.40.2
REMARKS: ADD TO APPENDIX D OF 2013-2016 TIP/STIP

| Project History:
|

FORT WORTH TARRANT 0014-15-036 VA E FORT WORTH TXDOT-FORT WORTH

LIMITS FROM: ON US 81/US 287 FROM NORTH OF FM 3479 REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: NORTH OF IH 35W INTERCHANGE MPO PROJECT ID: 51461

TIP CONSTRUCT AUXILIARY LANE FROM NORTHBOUND ENTRANCE FROM FM 3479 AND IH 35W

DESCRIPTION:  TO NORTH TARRANT PARKWAY; AUXILIARY LANE FOR SOUTHBOUND EXIT TO FM 3479 MTP REFERENCE: FT3-007
AND ENTRANCE FROM NORTH TARRANT

REMARKS: ADD TO APPENDIX D OF 2013-2016 TIP/STIP

|
i Project History:

FORT WORTH TARRANT 0902-48-579 VA E VARIOUS TXDOT-FORT WORTH

LIMITS FROM: US 81/US 287 AT FM 3479 (HARMON ROAD)/NORTH TARRANT PARKWAY REV DATE:  02/2013

LIMITS TO: MPO PROJECT ID: 11572

TIP CONSTRUCT NORTH TARRANT PARKWAY OVER US 287 WITH TURNAROUND ON

DESCRIPTION: EASTSIDE; CONSTRUCT HARMON RD OVER US 287; RECONSTRUCT EXISTING SB MTP REFERENCE: IN1-1.536.1, RSA1-128.1
ENTRANCE RAMP TO US 287 W/ AUXILLIARY LANE

REMARKS: INCREASE FUNDING AND ADD TO APPENDIX D OF 2013-2016 TIP/STIP

\
i Project History:

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 5


FRIDAY, JANUARY 18, 2013 DALLAS-FORT WORTH MPO PAGE: 1

1:36:53 PM FY 2013-2016 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM
DALLAS DISTRICT PROJECTS Attachment 6
APPENDIX D
DISTRICT COUNTY csd HWY PHASE cITY PROJECT SPONSOR
DALLAS DALLAS 2964-10-005  LOOP 9 c OTHER TXDOT-DALLAS
LIMITS FROM:  LOOP 9 (SOUTHEAST CORRIDOR) FROM US 67 REV DATE:  02/2013
LIMITS TO: IH 45 MPO PROJECT ID: 54119
TIP 4 LANE DISCONTINUOUS FRONTAGE ROADS (2 LANES IN EACH DIRECTION) AND TOLLED
DESCRIPTION:  BRIDGES MTP REFERENCE: ~ FT1-6.10.1, F3-004
REMARKS: REVISE FUNDING (MOVE CONSTRUCTION TO APPENDIX D)

| Project History:
|

PHASE: C=CONSTRUCTION, E = ENGINEERING, R = ROW, T = TRANSFER


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 6


DFW Metropolitan Planning Organization - Fort Worth
FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
Highway Financial Summary - Year of Expenditure Costs

February 2013
Funding by Category
FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total FY 2013 - 2016
Category Description Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized | Programmed | Authorized | Programmed | Authorized
1 Prevemggh'\aﬂsi'lﬂzmnce and $3,613,132 $67,870,000 $3,050,999 $61,880,000 $4,500000 | $63,810,000 | $2.500000 | $71,440,000 | $13.664,131 | $265,000,000
Metropolitan Area (TMA)
2M Corridor Projects $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Regional . $13,750,000 $13,750,000 $25,000,000 $126,281,600 $0 $179,437,300 $0 $0 $38,750,000 | $319,468,900
Toll Revenue - 121
Regional
c $22,175,264 $22,175,264 $9,394,959 $9,394,959 $67,126 $67,126 $155,000 $155,000 $31,792,349 $31,792,349
Toll Revenue - 161
Regional $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Toll Revenue - 190°
3 Prop 12 $20,350,000 $86,920,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,350,000 $86,920,100
Prop 14 $39,589,400 $61,536,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $39,589,400 $61,536,600
RTC/Local $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
ARRA/TIGER Il $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Texas Mobility Funds $0 $0 $1,000,000 $1,000,000 $20,424,845 $20,424,845 $0 $20,420,000 $21,424,845 $41,844,845
Local Contributions $1,424,495,763 $1,424,495,763 $250,322,480 $250,322,480 $328,762,534 $328,762,534 | $4,043,735 $4,043,735 | $2,007,624,512 | $2,007,624,512
4 Statewide Connectivity $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Corridor Projects
5 CMAQ $23,236,752 $32,078,800 $14,705,550 $20,881,600 $12,704,152 $21,138,900 $4,125,000 $21,436,500 $54,771,454 $95,535,800
6 Structures $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $11,500,000 $11,500,000 $14,500,000 $14,500,000
7 Metro Mobility & Rehab®® $95,848,915 $49,274,500 $27,328,584 $28,554,100 $32,127,076 $28,904,400 | $13,765,643 $29,313,600 | $169,070,218 | $136,046,600
8 Safety $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
9 Transportation Enhancements $13,461,735 $13,461,735 $0 $0 $4,473,360 $4,473,360 $0 $0 $17,935,095 $17,935,095
10 Transs:t?r?;(:i?negijects $33,598,571 $33,598,571 $3,829,089 $3,829,089 $4,213,824 $4,213,824 $0 $5,250,000 $41,641,484 $46,891,484
1 District Discretionary $662,000 $9,350,000 $413,345 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $1,075,345 $16,850,000
Strategic_Priority $184,966,251 $226,954,000 $0 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $3,000,000 $0 $0 $187,966,251 | $232,954,000
o Category 12(S)* $18,527,789 $20,081,800 $0 $1,165,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,527,789 $21,247,400
1 Category 12(C)* $5,377,596 $5,377,596 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $5,377,596 $5,377,596
Category 12(425)* $650,000 $650,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $650,000 $650,000
Oth Strategy Budget PE (SBPE) $1,160,237 $1,160,237 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $1,160,237 $1,160,237
ther Strategy 102 Budget (SB 102) $126,300,000 $126,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $126,300,000 | $126,300,000
Total $2,030,763,405 $2,198,034,966 $335,045,006 $508,809,428 $410,272,917 $656,732,289 $36,089,378 $166,058,835 | $2,812,170,706 | $3,529,635,518
Funding Participation Source
Source FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total
Federal $330,856,471 $39,507,370 $49,711,196 $25,644,434 $445,719,471
State $38,226,374 $4,816,564 $5,590,000 $1,752,895 $50,385,833
Cat 3 (Regional Toll Revenue) $35,925,264 $34,394,959 $67,126 $155,000 $70,542,349
Cat 3 (Local Contributions) $1,424,495,763 $250,322,480 $328,762,534 $4,043,735 $2,007,624,512
Cat 3 (Prop 12) $20,350,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,350,000
Cat 3 (Prop 14) $39,589,400 $0 $0 $0 $39,589,400
Cat 3 (RTC/Local) $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Cat 3 (Texas Mobility Funds) $0 $1,000,000 $20,424,845 $0 $21,424,845
Other Strategy Budget PE (SBPE) $1,160,237 $0 $0 $0 $1,160,237
Other Strategy 102 Budget (SB 102) $126,300,000 $0 $0 $0 $126,300,000
Other (Local Match) $13,859,896 $5,003,633 $5,717,216 $4,493,314 $29,074,059
Total $2,030,763,405 $335,045,006 $410,272,917 $36,089,378 $2,812,170,706

Notes:

A Carryover from FY2011-2014 TIP/STIP Category 12 CMAQ AND STP-MM Reconciliation funds and Category 12 (425) funds added to FY 2013
B Sufficient regional allocation to balance over programming of FY 2015 STP-MM funds (eastern subregion allocation available to balance these funds)

°RTR funding amounts include the required local match
P Financial constraint consistency is dependent upon action by the Texas Transportation Commission (TTC) on January 31, 2013




DFW Metropolitan Planning Organization - Dallas
FY 2013-2016 Transportation Improvement Program
Highway Financial Summary - Year of Expenditure Costs

February 2013
Funding by Category
FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total FY 2013 - 2016
Category Description Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized Programmed Authorized
Preventive Maintenance
1 and Rehabilitation $4,248,312 $82,110,000 $0 $78,920,000 $1,000,000 $81,570,000 $0 $92,090,000 $5,248,312 $334,690,000
2M N $186,670,000 $89,600,000 $0 $55,000,000 $0 $0 $11,200,000 $39,250,000 $197,870,000 $183,850,000
Metropolitan Corridor Projects
Regional c $1,514,885,712 $1,514,885,712 $369,494,927 $369,494,927 $49,288,456 $49,288,456 $72,744,010 $72,744,010 $2,006,413,105 $2,006,413,105
Toll Revenue - 121
Regional c $106,308,303 $106,308,303 $19,108,000 $19,108,000 $8,500,000 $8,500,000 $0 $0 $133,916,303 $133,916,303
Toll Revenue - 161
Regional
Toll Revenue - 190° $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
3 RTC/Local $2,102,389 $2,102,389 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $2,102,389 $2,102,389
Prop 12 V1 $20,000,000 $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000 $20,000,000
Prop 12 $747,634,788 $748,634,788 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $747,634,788 $748,634,788
Prop 14° $126,880,000 $126,880,000 $9,843,507 $9,843,507 $0 $6,906,000 $0 $0 $136,723,507 $143,629,507
Texas Mobility Funds $0 $0 $45,382,585 $20,382,585 $55,870,000 $71,870,000 $0 $0 $101,252,585 $92,252,585
Local Contributions $238,707,367 $238,707,367 $219,852,180 $219,852,180 $22,805,070 $22,805,070 $286,328,462 $286,328,462 $767,693,079 $767,693,079
4 Statewide Connectivity $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
Corridor Projects
5 CMAQ*? $77,999,399 $71,401,200 $46,478,400 $46,478,400 $39,828,350 $47,051,100 $48,340,446 $47,713,500 $212,646,595 $212,644,200
6 Structures $75,720,000 $75,720,000 $0 $0 $2,232,000 $2,232,000 $0 $0 $77,952,000 $77,952,000
7 Metro Mobility & Rehab™® $80,355,451 $109,675,500 $54,278,654 $63,555,900 $60,354,169 $64,335,600 $62,495,000 $65,246,400 $257,483,274 $302,813,400
8 Safety $211,000 $211,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $211,000 $211,000
9 Transportation Enhancements $12,455,493 $12,455,493 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $12,455,493 $12,455,493
Supplemental
10 Transportation Projects $150,707,895 $150,707,895 $627,950 $627,950 $0 $2,800,000 $0 $16,810,000 $151,335,845 $170,945,845
11 District DiscretionaryB $7,450,000 $1,470,000 $0 $2,500,000 $0 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $2,500,000 $9,950,000 $8,970,000
Strategic Priority $366,308,349 $302,294,000 $3,680,000 $38,068,600 $0 $0 $0 $0 $369,988,349 $340,362,600
12 Category 12(C) $21,074,012 $21,074,012 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $21,074,012 $21,074,012
Category 12(S) $42,274,348 $42,274,348 $6,194,087 $10,456,587 $0 $0 $0 $0 $48,468,435 $52,730,935
Category 12(425) $22,070,000 $22,070,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $22,070,000 $22,070,000
Section 5306 $2,307,588 $2,307,588 $1,072,836 $1,072,836 $0 $0 $0 $0 $3,380,424 $3,380,424
Other FTA Grant $4,900,000 $4,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $4,900,000 $4,900,000
Strategy Budget PE (SBPE) $27,833,566 $27,833,566 $2,129,945 $2,129,945 $0 $0 $0 $0 $29,963,511 $29,963,511
Stategy Budget 102 (SB102) $12,907,863 $12,907,863 $11,645,057 $11,645,057 $0 $0 $0 $0 $24,552,920 $24,552,920
Total $3,852,011,835 $3,786,531,024 $789,788,128 $949,136,474 $239,878,045 $359,858,226 | $483,607,918 | $622,682,372 | $5,365,285,926 | $5,718,208,096
Funding Participation Source
Source FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Total
Federal $893,842,089 $89,743,180 $88,256,507 $99,628,356 $1,171,470,132
State $137,641,930 $15,817,150 $9,666,400 $18,531,000 $181,656,480
Cat 3 (Local Contril $238,707,367 $219,852,180 $22,805,070 $286,328,462 $767,693,079
Cat 3 (R | Toll Revenue) $1,621,194,015 $388,602,927 $57,788,456 $72,744,010 $2,140,329,408
Cat 3 (RTC/Local) $2,102,389 $0 $0 $0 $2,102,389
Cat 3 (Prop 12 V1) $20,000,000 $0 $0 $0 $20,000,000
Cat 3 (Prop 12) $747,634,788 $0 $0 $0 $747,634,788
Cat 3 (Prop 14) $126,880,000 $9,843,507 $0 $0 $136,723,507
Cat 3 (Texas Mobility Funds) $0 $45,382,585 $55,870,000 $0 $101,252,585
Other (Section 5306) $2,307,588 $1,072,836 $0 $0 $3,380,424
Other (FTA Grant) $4,900,000 $0 $0 $0 $4,900,000
Strategy Budget PE (SBPE) $27,833,566 $2,129,945 $0 $0 $29,963,511
Stategy Budget 102 (SB102) $12,907,863 $11,645,057 $0 $0 $24,552,920
Other (Local Match) $16,060,240 $5,698,761 $5,491,612 $6,376,090 $33,626,703
Total $3,852,011,835 $789,788,128 $239,878,045 $483,607,918 $5,365,285,926

Notes:

AFY2013 Category 5 and Category 7 funding includes federal funding specific to IH 35E

B Sufficient regional allocation to balance over programming of FY 2013 District Discretionary funds (western subregion allocation available to balance these funds)

®RTR funding amounts include the required local match
® Financial constraint consistency is dependent upon action by the Texas Transportation Commission (TTC) on January 31, 2013




MOblllty 2035 Revised 1-21-2013

Non-regionally Significant Roadways Attachment 8
Dallas District
MTP ID TIP Code Project Type csJ Project From To Description YCTE o
Project Cost

NRSA1- DAL-1 674.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-367 |Samuell Blvd. I1H 30 Buckner Blvd. Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-2 660.00| Addition of lanes 0918-45-368 |Montfort Drive Peterson Lane Alpha Road Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 5 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-3 2437.00{Addition of lanes 0918-46-124 | Kelly Blvd. Rosemeade Parkway Michaelangelo Drive Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-4 2310.00{Addition of lanes 0918-45-236 | Denton Drive Webb Chapel E Farmers Branch city limits Intersection improvements

NRSA1- DAL-5 367.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-275 | Trinity Mills Kelly Blvd. Midway Road Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-6 661.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-366 | Motor Street Harry Hines Blvd. Maple Avenue Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-7 622.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-369 |Elam Road St. Augustine Road Acres Drive Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-8 11005.00|Reconstruct roadway 0918-47-864 |Sandy Lake Road/Whitlock Road IH 35E Old Denton Road Reconstruct roadway - 4 lanes undivided to 4 lanes divided $3,182,397|

NRSA1- DAL-9 633.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-372 |Hatcher Street Spring Avenue Haskell Avenue/Military Parkway Add 1-lane continuous left turn lane to existing 4 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-10 11533.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-868 |Freeport Parkway Sandy Lake Road Ruby Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-11 11237.20|New roadway 0918-45-812 | Conflans Road West of SH 161 Valley View New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided (extension)

NRSA1- DAL-12 11463.00|New roadway 0918-22-085 |Red Oak Road Red Oak Road underpass 2,750 feet east of IH 35E Realign roadway - Red Oak Road

NRSA1- DAL-13 11532.00{New roadway 0918-47-983  |Freeport Parkway SH 121 Sandy Lake Road New roadway - O lanes to 6 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-14 11528.10|New roadway 0918-48-900 |Gifford Macarthur Bagdad New roadway - O lanes to 4 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-15 51257.00|Addition of lanes 1318-01-010 |FM 1181 Bl 45-G in Ennis IH 45 Construct roadway - 4 lanes undivided urban

NRSA1- DAL-16 11217.00|Addition of lanes 0081-11-012 |FM 426 1.4 miles west of Loop 288 1.1 miles east of Loop 288 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided urban $18,950,000

NRSA1- DAL-17 52538.00| Addition of lanes 0009-12-078 |FM 551 At IH 30 Reconstruct and widen FM 551 at IH 30; includes 4-lane frontage $22,500,000
roads and ramps

NRSAL- DAL-18 641.00| Addition of lanes 8094-18-005 |lupiter Road Garland Road Centerville Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 3-lane roadway with a continuous
left-turn lane

NRSA1- DAL-19 684.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-374 |Valley View/Walnut IH 635/Greenville Forest Ridge Scope change; Intersection improvements

NRSA1- DAL-20 N/A|Addition of lanes 0047-14-062 |US 75 At Bloomdale Road None Construct, westbound, 2- to 4-lane bridge

NRSA1- DAL-21 11113.00|New roadway 0918-24-119 |McDermott Road Coit Road Ohio Drive Oh_lo to .Rasor Parkway iwlden to 4lanes divided; Rasor Parkway to
Coit - widen to 6 lanes divided

NRSA1- DAL-22 11112.00{New roadway 0918-24-936 | Los Rios Blvd. Jupiter Road Parker Road Construct roadway - 4-lane divided

NRSA1- DAL-23 11231.20|New roadway N/A Cook Street Ash Street Frisco Square New roadway - O lanes to 2-lane

NRSA1- DAL-24 11231.30f{New roadway N/A Frisco Square Dallas North Tollway & Library Church & BNSF RR New roadway - O lanes to 4-lane

NRSA1- DAL-25 11231.40|New roadway N/A Page Street Dallas North Tollway & E Library Church & Cook Street New roadway - O lanes to 2-lane

NRSA1- DAL-26 11231.50{Addition of lanes N/A Dallas North Tollway Platinum Parkway Main Street Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 3 lanes

NRSA1- DAL-27 11231.60|Addition of lanes N/A Cotton Gin Road NB DNT SB Dallas North Tollway Widen roadway - 2 lanes WB to 4 lanes WB

NRSA1- DAL-28 N/A|New roadway 1014-04-901 |FM 1777 I1H 30 North frontage road SH 66 New location - Phase |

NRSA1- DAL-29 N/A|New roadway 0751-01-040 |FM 148 North of US 175 US 175 Realign highway east of Crandall (2 lanes undivided)

NRSA1- DAL-30 11714.00{Addition of lanes 0009-12-074 |Hickory Hill/Erby Campbell SH 66 in Royse City IH 30 New interchange at IH 30; widen 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided

NRSAL- DAL-31 20109.00|Addition of lanes 0619-05-034 |FM 544 FM 2281 0.17 miles west of Josey Lane Z:Icigzzt‘:‘:g:"d widen roadway - 2-lane rural highway to 6-lane $41,439,321
Reconstruct roadway from 2 to 2 lanes undivided (IH 35E NB FRTG

NRSA1- DAL-32 N/A|Addition of lanes 0918-45-853 | Danieldale Road IH 35E Houston School Road to Longhorn Trail) & widen roadway from 2 to 3 lanes undivided
(Longhorn Trail to Houston School Road)

11887.1 Widen roadway from 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided (ultimate 6);

NRSA1- DAL-33 11887.2 Grade Separation 0918-45-844 |Pleasant Run East of Sunrise West of IH 45 includes grade separation and connectors at Millers Ferry and $11,986,552
UPRR in Wilmer

NRSA1- DAL-34 N/A|Addition of lanes N/A Sandy Lake Road N Coppell Road S Coppell Road Reconstruct and widen street from 2 to 4 lanes divided roadway. $1,634,598|

NRSA1- DAL-35 N/A|Addition of lanes 0135-12-025 |FM 3537 SH 289 FM 2478 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided $36,637,959|

NRSA1- DAL-36 N/A|Widening 1567-01-025 |FM 720 Garza Lane/Eldorado Parkway US 380 Widen roadway - rural 2-lane to 6-lane urban divided

NRSA1- DAL-37 11724.00|Addition of lanes 3148-01-006 |FM 3097 FM 740 Tubbs Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided

NRSA1- DAL-38 11725.00|New roadway 0918-46-257 |Memorial Drive Navajo Lane Spring Creek Parkway Construct roadway - 4-lane divided overpass/underpass across
BNSF Railway

NRSA1- DAL-39 11727.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-884 | Medical District Drive IH 35E Harry Hines Blvd. Reconstruct and widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided $23,402,453
Widen roadway from 4 to 6 lanes divided (200 feet west of Gentle

NRSA1- DAL-40 11796.00|Addition of lanes 0918-24-143 |Windhaven Parkway 220 feet west of Gentle Way Spring Creek Parkway Way to Parkwood Blvd.) & widen from 2 to 4 (Parkwood Blvd. to
Spring Creek Parkway)

NRSA1- DAL-41 11314.20|New roadway 0918-45-646 |Laws Street Houston Victory New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes undivided

NRSA1- DAL-42 11314.30|New roadway 0918-45-646 | Park Street Wichita Laws New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided

NRSA1- DAL-43 11314.40|New roadway 0918-45-646 |Dart Street Houston Victory New roadway - O lanes to 4 lanes undivided

NRSA1- DAL-44 11334.00{New roadway N/A Fiji Circle Corinth Street Fiji Drive New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided

NRSA1- DAL-45 11334.00|New roadway N/A Fiji Drive Corinth Street Compton Street New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes undivided

NRSA1- DAL-46 11334.00{New roadway N/A Fiji Avenue Corinth Street Compton Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided

NRSA1- DAL-47 11334.00|New roadway N/A Fiji Street Phase Ill boundary Fiji Drive New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes undivided

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments Page1


rpacleb
Text Box
Attachment 8


Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Dallas District

Revised 1-21-2013

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CSJ Project From To Description CEEEE]
Project Cost
NRSA1- DAL-48 11334.00{New roadway N/A Compton Street Moore Street Fiji Avenue New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-49 11337.00|New roadway N/A Worldcup Way Main Street Frisco Square Blvd. New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-50 11337.00{New roadway N/A Market Street Main Street Frisco Square Blvd. New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-51 52559.00|Addition of lanes 2845-01-014 |FM 455 SHS W of Wild Rose Lane Widen roadway - 4 lanes divided (ultimate 6 lanes)
NRSA1- DAL-52 54063.00{New roadway 2845-01-015  |FM 455 West of Wild Rose Lane SH 121 Construct 6-lane urban divided on new alignment
NRSA1- DAL-53 11349.00|New roadway N/A Street A (East5|de.5usta|nable Greenville Avenue Street B New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes undivided
Development Project)
NRSA1- DAL-54 11349.00{New roadway N/A Street B Street A Ring Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-55 11349.00|New roadway N/A Street C Central Expressway frontage road Street B New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-56 11349.00{New roadway N/A Street D Campbell Road Ring Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-57 11349.00|New roadway N/A Street E Greenville Avenue Ring Road New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-58 11349.00{New roadway N/A Street F Greenville Avenue Ring Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-59 11349.00|New roadway N/A Ring I?oad Traffic Circle (East5|lde Internal terminum of Street C Around Circle Road back to Street C 1 lane, 1-way undivided
Sustainable Development Project)
NRSA1- DAL-60 11351.00|New roadway N/A Cherry Street Main Street Merrill Avenue New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-61 11351.00{New roadway N/A Merill Avenue Cherry Street Center Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-62 11351.00|New roadway N/A Center Street Merrill Avenue Main Street 4 |lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-63 11353.00| New roadway N/A Martin Drive SH 66 Main Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes portions divided and undivided $4,187,500)
NRSA1- DAL-64 11720.00|Addition of lanes 0619-05-030 |FM 544 0.17 miles west of Josey Lane Parker/Dozzer Road Widen roadway - 2-lane rural to 6-lane divided urban
NRSA1- DAL-65 N/A|Addition of lanes 2056-01-045 |FM 2551 FM 2514 FM 544 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6-lane urban divided $24,199,891
NRSA1- DAL-66 N/A|Addition of lanes 1092-01-015 |FM 741 FM 740/Bois D'Arc East of FM 548 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided
Ci te Drive/Windh
NRSAL- DAL-67 11534.00| New roadway 0918-46-975 P::Efv;aye rive/Windhaven FM 544 Josey Lane New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-68 N/A|Addition of lanes 1015-01-018 |FM 549 IH 30 SH 276 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-69 11378.10|New roadway N/A Transit Collector Street Skillman Street Transit Connector Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-70 11378.20|New roadway N/A Transit Connector Street Transit Collector Street DART LRT Station New roadway - O lanes to 4 lanes divided
Reali truct, and wid. d -21 Ito 4l
NRSAL- DAL-71 53073.00| Widening 2679-03-010 |FM 2514 FM 1378 (Southeast) East of Lavon Parkway ealign, reconstruct, and widen roadway - 2 fane rurato 4 1ane $8,910,000
urban divided (ultimate 6 lanes)
NRSA1- DAL-72 20083.00| Widening 2679-02-008 |FM 2514 FM 2551 FM 1378 Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided (ultimate 6 lanes) $19,901,592
Wid d -21 t06 | divided | road &
NRSA1- DAL-73 20063.00| Addition of lanes/new roadway | 0918-24-159 |Rasor Road Ohio Drive SH 121 \cen roacway -~ fanes to & fanes clvidec rural roacway $4,085,931
contstruct new E & W sides to complete 6 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-74 20101.00{Addition of lanes 0918-46-948 |Plano Parkway SH 121 0.4 miles of Windhaven Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-75 20102.00{Addition of lanes 0918-46-947 | North Colony Blvd. Paige Road 0.1 miles west of Main Street (FM 423) Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-76 20103.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-946 |Plano Parkway Midway West city limits Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-77 20105.00{New roadway 0918-46-970 |Corporate Drive Waters Ridge Drive DGNO RR New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-78 20131.00|New roadway 0918-46-971 |Corporate Drive DGNO RR Elm Fork Trinity River bridge New roadway - O lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-79 20108.00{New roadway 0918-46-973 |Corporate Drive Elm Ford Trinity River bridge Holfords Prairie Road New roadway - O lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-80 20111.00|New roadway 0918-46-974 |Corporate Drive Holfords Prairie Road FM 2281 New roadway - O lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-81 20110.00{New roadway 0918-46-976 |Windhaven Parkway Josey Lane Trinity Drive New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-82 20124.00{New roadway 0918-45-969 |Pleasant Valley Road Richfield Drive/Creek Meadow Lane Miles Lane New roadway - O lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-83 20129.00{Addition of lanes 0918-45-971 | Bunker Hill Road SH78 New Miles Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-84 20132.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-967 |Miller Road Garland E city limits Rowlett West city limits Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-85 20140.00{New roadway 0918-46-940 |Spinks Road Garden Ridge Blvd. Duncan Lane New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-86 22%1;‘:1'12' Addition of lanes 0918-46-230 |Gerault/Morris Road FM 2499 FM 407 Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided urban roadway $18,190,624
NRSA1- DAL-87 20142.00{New roadway 0918-46-938 |Garden Ridge Blvd. FM 3040 Spinks Road New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided $3,742,058|
NRSA1- DAL-88 20143.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-937 |Flower Mound Road FM 1171 FM 2499 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided urban roadway $3,450,595
Wid d -21 to4l divided | road
NRSA1- DAL-89 20144.00| Addition of lanes 0918-46-936 | Mayhill Road IH 35€ US 380 (ul'ti:]"a::as)wav anes to & fanes clivided rural roacway
NRSA1- DAL-90 20145.00|Addition of lanes 0918-45-968 | Merritt Road PGBT Chiesa Road/Liberty Grove Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided urban roadway
Widen B ie B d Vint; Blvd fi B ie Brae to US 377 -
NRSA1- DAL-91 20146.10| Addition of lanes 0918-46-245 |Bonnie Brae Road IH 35€ Vintage Blvd cen Bonnie Brae and Vintage Blud from Bonnie Brae to $45,020,633
2 lanes to 4 lanes divided urban arterial
NRSA1- DAL-92 20056.00|Addition of lanes 0918-24-158 |14th Street K Avenue Ridgewood Drive Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes divided urban roadway
NRSA1- DAL-93 20104.00{Addition of lanes 0918-46-945 |Marsh Lane Park Blvd. Parker Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-94 20152.00|{New roadway 0918-46-972 |Corporate Drive At Elm Fork Trinity River bridge New roadway - O lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- DAL-95 20066.00|Addition of lanes 2374-03-074 |Bonnie View Road At IH 20 interchange Widen bridge - 5 lanes to 7 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-96 54110.00|New roadway 1013-01-026 |FM 546 East of County Lane/Airport Road SH 5 New location - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided (ultimate 6 lanes) $400,000
NRSA1- DAL-97 N/A|New roadway 1013-01-024 |FM 546 0.758 miles west of CR 317 0.192 miles east of CR 317 New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes undivided

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 2



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Dallas District

Revised 1-21-2013

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CSJ Project From To Description CEEEE]
Project Cost
NRSA1- DAL-98 N/A|Reconstruct roadway 0918-11-073 |Lawson Road Scyene Road UsS 80 Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-99 20099.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-234 | Witt Road Eldorado Parkway (FM 720) King Road Widen bridge - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided urban
NRSA1- DAL-100 53134.00|Addition of lanes 0751-01-044 |FM 148 SP 557 IH 20 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes $5,604,904
NRSA1- DAL-101 53135.00|Reconstruct roadway 1397-01-026 |FM 1836 1.3 miles west of FM 1895 FM 2515 Reconstruct & widen roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes rural roadway
NRSA1- DAL-102 53136.00|Reconstruct roadway 0751-04-001 |FM 598 FM 1392 SH 205 Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-103
NRSA1- DAL-104 53138.00|Addition of lanes 0495-01-056  |SP 557 At County Road 305 none Reconstruct bridge & construct access ramps
NRSA1- DAL-105 20207.00|New roadway 0918-24-176 |Stonebrook Parkway Legacy Drive Longhorn Trail Construct 4-lane divided urban arterial (ultimate 6 lanes)
NRSA1- DAL-106 20226.00|Reconstruct roadway 0918-22-140 |Red Oak Road SH 342 Live Oak Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-107 20213.00|New roadway 0918-47-051 | Wildlife Parkway Beltline Road SH 161 r:l::’;l& construct new bridge 0/2 lanes rural to 2/4 lanes divided $25,000,000
NRSA1- DAL-108 83212.00| New roadway N/A Forney Parkway FM 548 Helm's Trail New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes undivided
NRSA1- DAL-109 54009.00|Addition of lanes 2351-01-017 |FM 2478 US 380 North of FM 1461 Wld-en roadway » 2lanes to 4 lanes divided (6-lane ultimate),
realign intersection at FM 1461
Addition of | truct
NRSAL- DAL-110 51478.00 road'“'::;" anes/reconstruc 2056-01-042 |FM 2551 FM 2514 FM 2170 Reconstruct & widen 2-lane rural to 6-lane urban divided
NRSA1- DAL-111 N/A|New roadway 1494-03-001 |FM 3486 FM 986 SH 34 New roadway - 2-lane FM highway
NRSA1- DAL-112 83189.00|Addition of lanes N/A Stonebrook Parkway Teel FM 423 Widen from 2 lanes to 4/6 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-113 83194.00| Addition of lanes N/A F.P. Lucas Blvd. E Cartwright Road McKenzie Road Widen from 2 lanes to 4 lanes
R truct existing 7-1 divided urban to 4-lane divided
NRSAL- DAL-114 53197.00|Reconstruct roadway 1013-01-025 |FM 546 SH 5 in McKinney Airport Road uf;::s ruct existing /-lane undivided urban to 4-lane divide
NRSA1- DAL-115 20235.00|New roadway 0918-SD-018 |Vandergriff Drive Broadway Street Myers Street New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSAL- DAL-116 20252.00| Reconstruct roadway/widen 0918-11-082 |1t Street Trunk Street Lewis Street Crandall - pavement reconstruction & road widening from 2- to 4-
lane roadway
NRSA1- DAL-117 20243.00|New roadway 0918-46-931 |West Windsor Drive Amy Lane FM 2499/Long Prairie New roadway - O lanes to 2 lanes
NRSA1- DAL-118 20121.00|Addition of lanes 0718-01-064 |FM 156 SH 114 12th Street (in Justin) Widen 2-lane rural to 4-lane divided urban cross section $34,265,982]
. 3392-01-008 . Widen 2- to 4-lane divided (ultimate 6) with intersection
NRSA1- DAL-119 11719.10|Reconstruct roadway/widen 3392-01-010 FM 2786 (Stacy Road) SH5 East of Angel Parkway in Allen improvement at FM 2786 and SH 5 $10,489,370)
NRSA1- DAL-120 20082.00|Reconstruct roadway/widen 3392-01-009 |FM 2786 (Stacy Road) East of Angel Parkway in Allen FM 1378 Reconstruct 2- to 4-lane divided roadway $9,407,849
NRSA1- DAL-121 20023.00|Reconstruct roadway/widen 1785-01-028 |FM 407 FM 1830 West of Lantana Trail Widen from 2-lane rural to 4-lane urban
NRSA1- DAL-122 20024.00|Reconstruct roadway/widen 1950-01-032 |FM 407 West of Lantana Trail West of Chinn Chapel Widen from 2-lane rural to 4-lane urban
NRSA1- DAL-123 677.00|Addition of lanes 8090-18-010 |Skillman Street UPRR Lovers Lane Delete project to widen from 4 lanes to 6 lanes
IH 35E/Dickerson Parkway from Sandy Lake Road/Whitlock Lane to
PGBT; | d 4/6 front; d tructi I IH 35E
NRSA1- DAL-124 20208.00|New roadway 0196-03-180 | Dickerson Parkway at IH 35E Sandy Lake Road/Whitlock Lane PGBT (SH 190) ane ramp and 4/6 frontage road construction along $71,500,000
and a new 6-lane overpass at Dickerson Parkway; new roadway
(Phased)
NRSA1- DAL-125 11535.00| Addition of lanes N/A Hunter-Ferrell Road Beltline Road MacArthur Blvd. Widen from 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided $23,514,000
NRSA1- DAL-126 83220.00|Addition of lanes 1017-01-015 |FM 552 SH 205 SH 66 Widen from 2 lanes rural to 6 lanes urban $1,000,000|
NRSA1- DAL-127 83221.00|Addition of lanes 1015-01-024 |FM 549 SH 205 SH 276 Widen from 2 lanes rural to 6 lanes urban $2,000,000
NRSA1- DAL-128 83223.00| Feasibility study 1051-01-038 |FM 664 SH 342 IH 45 Feasibility study to widen from 2 lanes rural to 4 lanes divided $400,000
NRSA1- DAL-129 83222.00|Addition of lanes 1015-01-023 |FM 3549 SH 66 IH 30 Widen from 2 lanes rural to 6 lanes urban $1,500,000
NRSA1- DAL-130 20231.00|Lane reduction 0918-46-261 |Main Street Charles Street Mill Street Intersection |mprovem_ent_s; reduce from 4 lanes to 2 lanes to $3,750,000
accommodate pedestrian improvements
Int tion il ts; red fi 6l to4l t
NRSAL- DAL-131 20233.00|Lane reduction 0918-47-020 |Gus Thomasson Karla Drive Moon Drive and Whitson Way ntersection iImprovements; recuce from b fanes to 4 lanes to $3,749,421
accommodate parking and bike lanes
NRSA1- DAL-132 20037.00|Addition of lanes 1047-03-063 |FM 1382 New Clark West of Straus Road Intersection approach, signal upgrad, and widen 4 to 6 lanes $3,116,000
Widen 21 | high to 4 lane divided urb d add ti
NRSAL- DAL-133 83255.00| Addition of lanes 0816-02-072 |FM 455 West of Metz Road East of Marion Road et g ey FoHiane cided ban and add fum $37,784,000
NRSAL- DAL-134 54909.00| Addition of lanes 0815-08-027 |FM 663 (Midlothian) North of US 287 South of US 287 r;'sre;a:::"g 2 lane rural to 4 lane divided overpass and $2,930,001
NRSA1- DAL-135 20272.00{New roadway 0918-24-971 |Infocom US 75 Plano Road/DART rail line Construct new 4-lane divided uarban roadway $7,924,938|

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 3



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways

Dallas District

TIP Code

Project Type

Project

Description

Revised 1-21-2013

YOE Total

Widen 4 to 6 urban divided lanes with lighting/traffic signal

Project Cost

NRSA1- DAL-136 20270.00|Addition of lanes 0918-24-969 |Exchange Parkway Alma Drive to US 75 and from Greenville to Allen Heights L ) L $4,500,000
modifications and intersection improvements

NRSA1- DAL-137 20273.00|Addition of lanes N/A FM 2786 (Stacy Road) Ridge Road SH121 Widen 4 lane divided roadway to 6 lane divided urban roadway $1,600,000)

NRSA1- DAL-138 20276.00|New roadway N/A Routh Creek Parkway Renner Road Infocom Construct new 2-lane roadway $3,925,000)

NRSA1- DAL-139 20278.00|Addition of lanes N/A West Lucas Road FM 2551 FM 1378 Widen 2 lanes to 3/4 lane section $1,500,000

NRSA1- DAL-140 20285.00|Addition of lanes N/A FM 3038 (Virginia Parkway) Bellgrove Drive Us 75 Widen 4 lane to 6 lane divided including bridge over Wilson Creek $3,100,000

NRSA1- DAL-141 20283.00|New roadway N/A East Infocom Road Plano Road Wyndham Lane Design and construct new 4-lane roadway $6,971,250
Desi d ire ROW f 4-| future 6-I divided

NRSAL- DAL-142 20275.00|New roadway 1013-01-026 |FM 546 Connector SHS Airport Drive Deslen and acquire or new 4-lane (future 6-lane) divided, $7,500,000
including bridge over the DART railroad corridor

. Construct new 6-lane divided roadway including bridges over

NRSA1- DAL-143 20279.00|New roadway 0918-24-998 |Rockhill Road CR26 Preston Road R " $3,690,000)
Parvin Branch and the BNSF railroad

NRSA1- DAL-144 20280.00{New roadway N/A CR 5 (Frontier Parkway) SH 289 (Preston Road) Dallas North Tollway Construct new 6-lane divided urban arterial $11,757,773

NRSA1- DAL-145 20286.00| Addition of lanes 0918-24-968 |Betsy Lane North Murphy Road McCreary Road \“’A‘/i:eﬁ’lca;ee:) #lane divided including construction of bridge at $3,200,600

NRSA1- DAL-146 83015.00|Addition of lanes N/A Joe Wilson Road Parkerville Road Bear Creek Widen 2-lane to 4-lane (ultimate 6) $9,378,140

NRSA1- DAL-147 11914.00|Replace bridge, Addition of lanes 0918-22-921 |Hampton Road At Red Oak Creek Replace existing 1-lane bridge with a 2-lane bridge $750,000

NRSA1- DAL-148 83254.00|Bottleneck removal 1394-02-023 |FM 1387 West of Kensington Drive East of Walnut Grove Road Realign existing roadway in City of Midlothian $5,855,000)

NRSA1- DAL-149 20146.20|Addition of lanes 0918-46-245 |Bonnie Brae Road IH 35E US 380 Widen 2 to 4 lanes divided urban $11,000,000

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 4



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways

Fort Worth District

Revised 1-21-2013

YOE Total
MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CSJ Project From To Description . ota
Project Cost
NRSA1- FTW-1 11177.00|Addition of lanes 0902-48-537 [Euless-Grapevine Road SH 360 Westport Parkway Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes undivided
NRSA1- FTW-2 11177.00|New roadway 0902-48-537 [Euless-Grapevine Road Westport Parkway Mustang Drive New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes undivided
NRSA1- FTW-3 11244.20|Addition of lanes 0718-02-025 |FM 156 Watauga Road 0.3 miles north of IH 820 Widen roadway - 4 lanes with continuous left turn lane
NRSA1- FTW-4 11244.10|Addition of lanes 0718-02-045 |FM 156 US 81/287 Watauga Road (McElroy) Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-5 11179.00|Addition of lanes 9902-48-900 |Great Southwest Parkway Sara Jane Bardin Road Widen roadway - 4 lanes to 6 lanes
Reconstruct grade separation & improve pedestrian tunnel b
NRSA1- FTW-6 11166.00|Grade separation 0902-48-451 |Henderson Street Rio Grande Peter Smith Road . ) uctg . P ) provep . I v
increasing vertical clearance with a deeper section
Replace approach roadway & realignment for construction &
NRSA1- FTW-7 11416.00| New roadway 0902-48-907 |Bowman Springs Road South of IH 20 At trib to Village Creek N P PP . v '8 !
right-of-way acquisition
Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes from IH 35W to Hurst Avenue and 2
NRSAL- FTW-8 52501.00| Addition of lanes 3372-01-010 |FM 3391 IH 35W East of CR 602 ' way drstAvenu $2,744,500
lanes to 4 lanes from Hurst Avenue to CR 602
NRSAL- FTW-9 N/A|New roadway 0902-50-910 |Colonial Drive BU 67M Woodard Construct and connect Colonial as 2-lane divided with shoulders
& turn lanes
NRSA1- FTW-10 11539.10|Interchange/new roadway 1068-02-932 |Center Street At |H 30 None New roadway - 4-lane divided bridge (Center Street extension)
New 6-lane bridge (4 thru | ith 2 left-turn | t [
NRSAL- FTW-11 | 11763.00|Addition of lanes 0902-48-935 |Chapel Creek Blvd. At IH 30 None ew 6-lane bridge (4 thru lanes with 2 left-turn lanes) to replace $1,316,000
existing 2-lane bridge
NRSA1- FTW-12 11736.00|Addition of lanes 0902-48-957 |Longhorn Road Old Decatur Road BU 287 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-13 11764.00| New roadway 0902-48-936 |Backage Road Anderson Blvd. uUs 377 New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-14 11165.00|Addition of lanes 0902-48-775 |Dirks Road SH 121 - Southwest Parkway Granbury Road Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided $8,952,500
NRSA1- FTW-15 11342.00|New roadway N/A W 7th Street University Boland New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-16 11342.00|New roadway N/A Arch Adams Street 6th Street Camp Bowie New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-17 11342.00|New roadway N/A Barden Street 6th Street Camp Bowie New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-18 11342.00|New roadway N/A Bailey Avenue 6th Street 7th Street New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
NRSA1- FTW-19 11342.00|New roadway N/A 6th Street Arch Adams Street Bailey Avenue New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lane undivided
0.3 mil th of Hul
NRSAL- FTW-20 | 53079.00|New roadway 0902-50-104 |Alsbury Bivd. Cathy Drive ( shanls:uS)ou orhulen New roadway - 0 lanes to 4 lane undivided $7,737,800
NRSA1- FTW-21 N/A|New roadway 2374-05-069 |Center Street At IH 20 None New roadway - 4-lane undivided bridge over I 20 for Center Street
extension
Wid d -21 to3| divided; truct railroad brid
NRSAL- FTW-22 | 20049.00|Addition of lanes N/A Euless/Main Street TRE RR Euless Street 'den roadway - 2 fanes to 5 lanes undivided; construct raifroad bricge
for clearance
NRSA1- FTW-23 20139.00|Addition of lanes 0918-46-941 |Litsey Road Independence Parkway West of Henrietta Creek Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes undivided & construct bridge
NRSA1- FTW-24 20153.00| New roadway 0902-48-847 [Riverside Drive bridge At Fossil Creek Stone Creek to Redwood Creek New bridge - 0 lanes to 4 lanes
Construct 4 lane bridge at location of d b h | f
NRSAL- FTW-25 | 53125.00|New bridge 0902-48-697 |White Settlement Road At future bypass Channel Crossing  |None onstruct #1ane bridge at new ‘ocation of proposed bypass channelor $54,000,000
Trinity River near CBD of Fort Worth
NRSA1- FTW-26 20044.00|Addition of lanes 0902-48-947 |Dirks Road Bryant Irvin SH 121 - Southwest Parkway Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 6 lanes divided
NRSA1- FTW-27 20153.00| New roadway 0902-48-847 |Riverside Bridge at Fossil Creek Redwood Creek Stone Creek New 4-lane bridge $4,204,471]
NRSA1- FTW-28 83200.00| New roadway N/A School Road Bankhead Highway Bailey Ranch Road Construct 0 to 2 thru lanes & center-turn lanes
NRSA1- FTW-29 83201.00|Reconstruct roadway N/A Lution Road Lution Road Bend FM 1884 Reconstruct 2-lane roadway on new alignment
NRSA1- FTW-30 83202.00|Addition of lanes N/A Greenwood Road Greenwood Cutoff SP 312 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-31 83203.00|Addition of lanes N/A Old Garner Road W Lambert Road US 180 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-32 83204.00|New roadway N/A S Denton Street US 180 FM 2552 Construct 0- to 4-lane roadway at new location
NRSA1- FTW-33 83205.00|New roadway N/A PoJo Road FM 51 J.E. Woody Road Construct 0- to 4-lane roadway at new location
NRSA1- FTW-34 83206.00|Addition of lanes N/A Poolville Cut Off Road SH 199 FM 920 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-35 83207.00|Addition of lanes N/A Maddux Road FM 113 US 180 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-36 83208.00|Addition of lanes N/A Old Agnes Road Scott Road FM 51 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
0.25 mil th of FM 3433 R truct 2 to 2-| d & widen to 2 | 12'| ith
NRSAL- FTW-37 | 53140.00|Reconstruct roadway 1098-01-020 |FM 718 SH114 miles north o ) econstruct 2 to 2-lane roadway & widen to 2 lanes (12 lanes) wi
(north end of Derrett Creek bridge)|6' shoulders
NRSA1- FTW-38 53141.00|Reconstruct roadway 0312-04-022 |FM 730 County Road at mile point 9.293 3.33 miles north of SH 114 Reconstruct & widen 2 lanes to 2-lane roadway
NRSA1- FTW-39 53143.00|New roadway 3524-01-003 |SL 567 FM 51 BU 377H New roadway - 0 lanes to 2 lanes (ultimate 4 lanes)
NRSA1- FTW-40 53144.00|New bridge 0902-38-068 [Holland Lake Drive At IH 20 None New 2-lane bridge
Improvements at Lakeshore Drive, US 180, and IH 20 frontage roads,
NRSA1- FTW-41 53145.00|Reconstruct bridge 0902-38-075 |Lakeshore Drive At |H 20/SH 180 None and construct turnaround bridge, and widen existing Lakeshore Drive $13,872,360
bridge to accommodate turn lanes

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 1



MOblllty 2035 Revised 1-21-2013

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Fort Worth District

YOE Total

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CSJ Project From To Description .
Project Cost

Widen bridge & change frontage roads to one-way operation &

NRSA1- FTW-42 53146|Reconstruct bridge 0314-07-036 |SH 171 At IH 20 None
construct U-turn lanes
NRSA1- FTW-43 54004|Addition of lanes 1601-02-028 |FM 1884 SH 171 IH 20 Widen roadway - 2 lanes to 4 lanes with raised medians $413,345]
NRSA1- FTW-44 83174|Addition of lanes N/A Matlock Road Mayfield Arbrook Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
NRSA1- FTW-45 83175|Addition of lanes N/A Lamar Blvd. Collins Ballpark Way Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
NRSA1- FTW-46 83176|Addition of lanes N/A Abrams Road SH 360 Arlington city limits Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
NRSA1- FTW-47 83177|Addition of lanes N/A Stadium Drive Division Abrams Road Widen from 4 to 6 lanes
NRSAL- FTW-48 11380 Addition of lanes/New 0902-48-833 Summer Creek Station TOD (Sycamore West of Summer Creek Drive Southwest Parkway Widen Sycamore School Road - 2 lanes to 4 lanes, Construct new 2-lane $3,207,650
Roadway School Road & Street A) roadway (Street A)
NRSA1- FTW-49 11177|New roadway 0902-48-527 |Euless-Grapevine Road Stone Meyers Parkway Prospect Parkway Construct new 4-lane roadway connecting Stone Meyers Parkway at

Prospect Parkway
NRSA1- FTW-50 11734|New roadway 0902-48-712 |East/West Connector SH 360 Valley View Lane Preliminary engineering (Engineering phase only) $1,500,000
Pedistrian amenities, landscaping, signalization, street construction

includes extending Snider Street north to connect to Northeast Parkway

Snider Street & Northeast Parkway

NRSA1- FTW-51 11 N 2-48- Mai North Park 2
S 5 383|New roadway 0902-48-960 Extension 3in Street ortheast Parkway (2 lanes) and extend Northeast Parkway west to connect to Snider $2,800,050
Street (2-lanes)
NRSA1- FTW-52 11386|New roadway 0902-50-928 |Plum Street Apple Street Future Cleburne Rail Corridor Extending Plum Street (4 lanes) $692,806

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments Page 2



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways

Paris District

Revised 1-21-2013

MTP ID TIP Code Project Type CsJ Project Description P:;:c:octza)lst
NRSA1- PAR-1 53132.00 |Addition of lanes 1496-02-015 |FM 1903 FM 36 1.9 miles east of FM 36 Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- PAR-2 53129.00 |Reconstruct roadway 1494-01-021 |FM 1565 IH 30 Kaufman County line Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- PAR-3 53131.00 |Reconstruct roadway 0619-02-013 |[FM 6 SH 66 Collin County line Reconstruct roadway - 2 lanes to 2 lanes undivided
NRSA1- PAR-4 54112.00 |New roadway 0901-22-103 |FM 1570 SH 66 US 380 Construct new 2 lane non-freeway facility $300,000]|

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 1



Mobility 2035

Non-regionally Significant Roadways
Frontage Roads

TIP Code

Project Type

Facility

Limits

Description

Responsible
Agency

Revised 1-21-2013

YOE Total
Project Cost

FT1- 21.10.3 Widen Frontage roads Dallas North Tollway Warren Pkwy to SH 121 Widen 4 lanes to 6 lanes City of Frisco
New front ds &
FT1- 30.80.12 | 54041.00 r;:/psron age roacs 2374-03-077 |IH 20 (Dallas) West of Haymarket to West of US 175 Construct 0 lanes to 4 lanes & new ramps TxDOT Dallas $5,401,263|
Robi Road to FM 1382
FT1- 30.80.2 New frontage roads 2374-04-049 [IH 20 (Dallas) obinson Roadto Construct 0 lanes to 6 lanes TxDOT Dallas $57,260,000|
(Frontage roads)
FT1- 30.80.5 New frontage roads 2374-04-060 |IH 20 (Dallas) North Main Street to Camp Wisdom Road |Construct O lanes to 4/6 lanes TxDOT Dallas $6,490,000
FT1- 30.100.2 New frontage roads 0095-14-020 |IH 20 (Terrell) FM 148 to Spur 557 Construct 0 lanes to 4/6 lanes City of Terrell $2,080,000
Reconstruct frontage Reconstruct and extend to 4/6 lanes &
FT1- 30.10.3 Y e IH 20 (Weatherford) Bowie Drive to FM 1884 Y X / TXDOT Fort Worth 47,897,615
roads & ramp reversals reverse ramps
New front; ds & Construct front, d and ) rt
FT1- 30.10.4 | 1175420 | c 'rontage roads 0314-07-046 |IH 20 (Weatherford) Centerpoint Road to Lakeshore Drive onstructirontage road and ramps, CONVETt | & 541 Fort Worth 48,908,800
ramps south frontage to 1-way
Frontage roads & ram Reconstruct interchange at FM 3549
FT1- 28.90.2 52229.00 constrfction P lo009-12-072 IH 30 At FM 3549 including 2/3 lane frontage roads and ramps TxDOT Dallas $28,246,631
construction
FT1- 7.100.7 New frontage roads IH 35E FM 566 to FM 308 (Near Milford) Construct 0 lanes to 4 lanes TxDOT Dallas $5,690,000
FT1- 7401 | 83259.00 |New frontage roads 0196-03-263 |IH 35€ Manana Drive to Royal Lane Construct 0 lanes to 2 northbound frontage | 7))o $1,000,000
lanes along IH 35E
Construct 0to 2 SB | d exit/ent
FT1- 7501 | 52201.00 |New frontage roads 0196-03-223 |IH 35E Lombardy Lane to Spur 482 (Storey Rd) r:r:;ruc 02 5B lane and exit/entrance TxDOT Dallas $2,800,000
FT1- 130.10.2 | 53054.00 |New frontage roads 2374-07-058 |IH 635 Belt Line Road to Royal Lane Construct 0 lanes to 2 WB lanes TxDOT Dallas $15,930,000|
FT1- 131.10.1 New frontage roads IH 635 Skillman to Miller Road Construct- 0 lanes to 4 lanes TxDOT Dallas $10,960,000
FT1- 131.20.2 New frontage roads 2374-02-126 |IH 635 Gross Road to US 80 Construct 0 lanes to 2 NB lanes TxDOT Dallas $4,330,000
FT1- 34.10.1 New frontage roads 0495-01-060 |SP 557 CR 305 to FM 148 Construct 0 lanes to 2 NB lanes City of Terrell $3,460,000
FT1- 34.10.1 New frontage roads 0495-01-058 |SP 557 FM 148 to IH20 (Eastbound Only) Construct 0 lanes to 2 EB lanes City of Terrell $1,754,787
Construct new 2 SB lanes and convert
FT1- 36.30.2 51460.00 |New frontage roads 0197-03-054 |US 175 (Crandall) FM 148 to CR 4106 existing NB from 2-lane 2-way to 2-lane 1- TxDOT Dallas $7,319,000
way
FT1- 1.50.2 20047.00 |New frontage roads 0172-06-087 |US 287 (Tarrant County) Berry Street to Vaughn Blvd. Extend 2 SB frontage & M&O Improvements | TxDOT Fort Worth $1,563,561
FT1- 1.60.5 New frontage roads US 287 (Tarrant County) Walnut Creek Drive to Broad Street Construct 0 lanes to 4 lanes TxDOT Fort Worth $10,850,000|
FT1- 1.30.1 FM 3479 to south of North Tarrant
T1 1'30'2 51464.00 Widen/Reconstruct 0014-15-033 US 81/US 287 (Tarrant/Wise Parkway crossover Widen and construct 0-4 Discontinuous
o 51463.00 0014-15-034 FM 3479 to southbound entrance ramp  |lanes to 4/6 Discontinuous lanes, convert to | TxDOT Fort Worth $4,941,316
FT1- 1.40.1 frontage roads County) . K
FT1- 1.40.2 51462.00 0014-15-035 north entrance/exit ramp north to FM one-way operation
o 3479
FT1- 38.30.1 53111.00 |New frontage roads 0261-01-037 |US 67 (Midlothian) Overlook Drive to 8th/9th Street Construct 0 lanes to 4 lanes over UP RR TxDOT Dallas $11,400,000
Front; ds &
FT1- 32.10.2 | 53053.00 r:cjgn?ig;:::io; aMP - 10095-02-102 |Us 80 (Mesquite) IH 635 to N Galloway Avenue Reconstruct and ramp reconfiguraton TxDOT Dallas $7,100,000

Source: North Central Texas Council of Governments

Page 1



	Cover letter
	Attachment 1
	Attachment 2
	Attachment 3
	Attachment 4
	Attachment 5
	Attachment 6
	Attachment 7
	Attachment 8



